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To the Readers

As we reach the end of 2015, five hundred years have gone by since 
the death of Aldus Manutius, the major humanist of the Renaissance 
who dedicated his life to the dissemination of Classical Greek and 
Byzantine literature, since he firmly believed that no humanist edu -
cation was possible without knowledge of the Greek language. Based 
in Venice, city of the Doges, Aldus worked tirelessly and with prodi-
gious zeal from 1494 to 1515, in order to offer the humanist public 
of Venice and Northern Europe reliable first editions of Greek texts, 
several of which were until that time unknown to the West. 

In the past two centuries, scholars and historians have almost ex-
haustively studied the logic of Aldus’s publishing project, the relia-
bility of his editions and the role of his Greek and Italian collabora-
tors and of all those who supported him financially and politically 
in a variety of ways; the owners of major manuscript collections who 
entrusted their treasures to him, his relatives and those who carried 
on his vision after his death. However, what has not been sufficiently 
appraised is the contribution of his Greek collaborators, mainly the 
Cretans, without whom this feat, that is, the edition of Greek books 
at that particular time, would have been impossible. Aldus never hid 
this fact, instead he spoke of his helpers on every occasion, in the 
dedi catory prefaces to his editions. 
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An essential prerequisite for the philological preparation of the 
texts to be published, especially those about to be printed by his press 
for the first time ever, such as the five-volume edition of Aristotle’s 
Complete Works, and Plato’s Dialogues, was the possibility to access 
large collections of books, kept in Venice as well as in other centres 
of Italy, such as Padua and Ferrara. For example, the unique collec-
tion of cardinal Bessarion with its highly reliable ancient codices, 
which had been passed down to the Republic of Venice several years 
before, the rich libraries of the Hellenist Giorgio Valla, Niccoló Leon-
iceno of Ferrara, Alberto Pio, prince of Carpi and that of Aldus’s 
close collaborator, Marcus Musurus, constituted indispensable 
sources for Aldus’s editions. Aldus’s objective was not only to find 
and publish hitherto unknown texts; he also wished to be able to col-
late manuscripts in order to produce reliable editions. 

I believe that we all should honour Aldus’s memory, and at the 
same time keep in mind the part played by his Greek collaborators 
in this gigantic publishing project. Even more so since several of his 
first editions consist in major works of ancient Greek literature such 
as the texts of Plato, Aristotle and the scholiasts of the Stagirite 
philosopher –Alexander of Aphrodisias and Ammonius Hermiae– 
alongside with the plays of the great tragic poets Sophocles, Aeschylus 
and Euripides and naturally Homer's epics and the didactic poems 
of Hesiod. 

However, it is not possible to make an overall appraisal of Aldus’s 
editorial endeavour, or even of his Greek editions only, without 
 access to the original editions and to the whole of earlier and recent 
scholarly work on related subjects. In addition, Aldus’s work and his 
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enterpreneurial activity have been approached from diverse stand-
points. For example, there has been exhaustive bibliographical 
recording of his Greek and Latin editions, and his invaluable Pre -
faces have been translated and commented upon; also, the families 
of typeface used in every occasion, as well as the different versions of 
his printer’s device have been identified. However, the aesthetics of 
Aldus’s Greek books, especially the incunabula, in comparison with 
the Latin editions have not been sufficiently appraised. 

Aldus Manutius’s contribution to the propagation of Greek and 
Romanc ulture and Renaissance humanism cannot of course be 
grasped by studying his editions alone. Subsequent to their publishing, 
these books became tools of learning in the University circles and 
had drastic influence on the evolution of European thought from the 
Renaissance onwards. 

Κ. SP. STAIKOS 
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RENAISSANCE HUMANISM 

AND CRETE 

BY STEPHANOS KAKLAMANIS





Greek studies and printing 
in the Humanist era. 
Contribution of the Cretans 
 
 
 
Historical setting 
 
Two historical events seem to constitute landmarks of the human-
ist movement in Crete: first the Saint Titus Revolt of 1363-1365, 
when Venetian feudatories and Cretan landowners sought to be-
come independent from Venice and to found their own Republic 
under the patronship of Saint Titus, first bishop of the island; sec-
ond, the earthquake of 1508, which razed Candia to the ground 
and brought death to the inhabitants of the city and surrounding 
area. The Revolt was smothered by the “Lombard and German” 
mercenaries of the condottiero Luchino dal Verme who was sent 
by Venice to combat the Cretan Revolt. However, the uprising 
drew the communities of the Venetians of Crete and the Cretans 
closer together, speeded up the mutual cultural influences and 
eventually led to the emergence of the Venetian-Cretan identity, 
which formed through a series of events and circumstances, not 
always easy to deal with. The earthquake of 1508, a hundred and 
fifty years later, played a similar part: after the destruction of the 
medieval town of Candia, with its tall walls, towers and scarce 
public buildings, the new face of the city emerged: Renaissance 
Candia, with heart-shaped bastions, the Arsenal, squares and 
main streets, imposing buildings and noble mansions which re-
minded European travellers of their home countries.  
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Crete between East and West. In the same period, Crete 
gained in geopolitical importance due to major events in the 
larger area of the Eastern Mediterranean, which placed it at the 
centre of international developments; after a long period of 
fierce competition and open conflict Venice achieved to push 
the Italian maritime cities aside from the commercial routes of 
the former Byzantine empire and establish a dense network of 
possessions in these territories. Crete was its main domain, and 
Venice established an administrative system modelled on Ve -
nice’s system of rule. 

At the same time, the Serenissima became the major rival of the 
Ottomans, who from 1351 to 1460 took over Asia Minor, Greece, 
and the Southern Balkans, conquered Constantinople and made 
no secret of their designs to expand further west. In this era, which 
was crucial to the survival of modern Greek identity,  a series of 
major political, social, economic and demographic changes took 
place; also, the effort to adapt ideologically and culturally to the 
new circumstances decisively determined further developments.  
 
First humanist stirs. These were the same years when human-
ism gained strength in Italy. Interest in classical litterature had 
functioned as a regenerative force in every stage of the history 
of the Byzantine empire, and more so in the late Palaiologan 
era, when the study of classical letters flourished. In Italy, the re-
covery of the Latin tradition began only in the late 13th century, 
among the circles of educated monks, scholars, and the mem-
bers of the affluent class who served as secretaries, law scholars, 
notaries and teachers of grammar and rhetorics at the towns of 
the Venetian inland such as Verona and Vicenza, and the uni-
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versity centres of Padua and Bologna and Avignon, where the 
papal court had moved (1309-1377). From the 14th century, the 
tendency to read the Latin authors and imitate their style became 
widespread and evolved into a veritable school, which surpassed 
local political and cultural differences as well as antagonism be-
tween city-states, and led to the creation of a “Republic of letters” 
(res publica litteraria). Both Petrarch (1304-1374) and Boccaccio 
(1314-1375), the major Renais-
sance humanist poets, achieved to 
learn Greek. Boccaccio’s teacher 
was Leontius Pilatus of Calabria 
(d. 1367), who at some time had 
travelled to Crete in order to en-
hance his knowledge of ancient 
Greek lite rature. In 1361, aided by 
his famous pupil, Leontius taught 
Greek at the Studium of Florence 
and, following Boccaccio’s invita-
tion, produced a La tin transla- 
tion of Homer in verse. Pilatus’s 
teaching was brief and left no im-
portant legacy. However, soon Renaissance humanists wished to 
read the texts of the Greek classical tradition and called on the 
Greek scholars from Byzantium to teach them Greek in a sys-
tematic fashion. This brought about a radical renewal of cultural 
life in the Italian peninsula. At the time, a quest of knowledge 
meant faraway voyages in Western and Northern Europe, in or-
der to discover long-lost manuscripts. Diplomatic missions and 
church councils such as those of Constantia, Ferrara and Flo-
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N. Reusner, Icones sive Imagi -
nes viuae, literis Cl. Vi rorum…, 
Basel 1599.



rence, summoned in order to settle crucial political and ecclesi-
astical questions, offered the scholars opportunities to travel in 
search of manuscripts. Renaissance humanists sought with ever 
increasing intensity to acquire manuscripts with original texts, 
produce new translations into Latin and enhance the existing 
ones in order to make them more exact, philologically correct 

and worthy of their original. Crete was among the places most 
visited in the East, as it was nearest to Italy and served as an in-
termediary station for travellers to and from Constantinople. 
 
The establishment of Greek studies in Italy. An event which 
determined the Italian scholars’ turn to Greek studies was 
the initiative on the part of Colluccio Salutati, Chancellor of 
Florence, to invite Manuel Chrysoloras (1350-1414) in 1396 
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3. C. Salutati, miniature from 
Florentine codex (Florence, 
Bibliotheca Medicea Lauren-
ziana, Ms Strozzi, 174, f.3v).

2. Miniature drawing of Giovanni Boccac-
cio from the codex titled “Ecloge” (Flo-
rence 1379, Bibliotheca Medicea Lauren-
ziana, Ms Plut. 34.39).



to teach Greek language and literature at the Studium for a 
decade. Salutati was convinced of the importance of studying 
Greek in order to boost the intellectual life of the city that later 
came to be called the “New Athens”. Chrysoloras’s teaching, 
which lasted four years, was not only received with great enthu-
siasm by its large audience but also led several young men eager 
for knowledge, such as Jacopo 
d’Angelo della Scarpentia (ci. 
1360-1410) and Guarino Verone -
se (1374-1460) to move to Con-
stantinople in order to continue 
their studies under their teacher, 
after the he had left Florence. 
Ninety years later, the death of 
Lorenzo dei Medici seems to 
close a very fertile period during 
which Crete was called upon to 
lay a leading role in the recovery, 
collection and transmission of 
Greek texts, from the Byzantine East to the Latin West. It is not 
strange that two exponents of the contact between the two 
worlds are connected to Crete and Candia: In 1400, Demetrios 
Kydonis, the much-travelled friend of Chryso loras and Salutati, 
passed away at Candia, on his return trip to Constantinople; 
in April of 1492, on his way back to Florence from Constanti -
nople Janus Lascaris received from physician Niccolò da Siena 
at Candia 44 codices and a statue, of a total value of 950 
ducates, to enrich the collection of Greek manuscripts of his 
commissioner. Two young Cretans, tempted by the prospects of 
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working in such a promising  environment,1 accompanied him 
to the city of Florence, and in their turn became distinguished 
among the Greek scholars of the Italian Renaissance: Aristobou-

los Apostolis (1467-1535) and his 
pupil Marcus Musurus (c. 1470-
1517). The interval between the 
two events is the time when Crete 
evolves from a temporary station 
of scholars of Greek and copyists 
on their way to Italy, into a signif-
icant centre of copying and res-
cuing the treasure of manuscripts 
of the Classical and the Byzantine 
traditions, and a stable centre of 
teaching ancient Greek language 
and literature. 
 

 
Schools and teachers of Greek 
 

In Crete, Greek was taught in an organized fashion in private 
schools and monasteries of the city by Cretan and Byzantine schol-
ars. A youth among them, Ioannis Argyropoulos, agreed with 
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1. In 1519, Aristoboulos Apostolis, who had become bishop of Monem-
vasia under the name of Arsenios, wrote to Pope Leo X of the Medici: “That 
friend of the Greeks, the most inteligent Lorenzo, the most eminent senator 
of Florence, brought me then to Florence by the mediation of the most wise 
Lascaris, and there I met your Eminence; when was that? When in your lux-
urious house, you prepared with all the riches of Aristophanes, a brilliant 
masquerade, as if we were in Athens.”

5. Janus Lascaris, wood engraving 
from P. Giovio, Elo gia Viro rum 
litteris illustrium, Basel 1577.



 notary Konstantinos Mavrikas in October 1453 to teach the latter’s 
son Greek for the price of 14 perpera; at the same time he actively 
participated in the intellectual events of the era. For example, he 
developed his opinion on the differences between the two doc-
trines in a public debate (disputa) between himself and George of 
Trebizond. The bad ending of this exchange brought about the dis-
ruption of their friendship. His interlocutor had been born and 
raised in Crete and had just returned from Italy. George of Trebi-
zond had travelled to Venice in 1416 in order to copy manuscripts 
on the invitation of Francesco Barbaro (1390-1454), and to study 
Latin and Rhetorics under Guarino Veronese. He also lived in Pad-
ua, where, at Barbaro’s recommendation he taught Greek to the 
bishop Pietro Marcello (1376-1428). He taught Greek and Latin at 
Candia until he finally returned to Italy (he travelled to Vicenza 
in 1426 and settled in Venice in 1427), full of ambition and dreams.  
 
Italian students in Crete. Conversely, several Italians travelled 
to Crete in order to learn Greek, so that they could study classical 
authors in the original text, and to seek manuscripts of hitherto 
unknown or partly preserved texts; they equally searched for 
statues, coins and other antiquities to carry off to their home 
countries. This activity was shared by several Venetian nobles 
and clergymen who served on the island in several positions: Za-
ccaria Trevista (1370-1414) who was capitano (military com-
mander) of Crete in 1403-1404, and Marco Lipomano (1390-
1446), duke of Candia in 1435-1437. Also, Ludovico or Alvise 
Foscarini (1409-1480), rector of Rethymno in 1437-1439, Pietro 
Donato (1380-1447), archbishop of Crete in 1415-1425, Fantino 
Vallaresso (1392-1446), Maffeo Vallaresso (1415-1496) who was 
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serving as canon of the Archidiocese of Crete in 1445 etc. Others 
settled on the island after years of living in Venice, such as Lauro 
(Dafnis) Quirini, who moved to Crete in 1452 and stayed there 
for the rest of his life. Some of them put together their collection 
with much money and effort while others resold their collec-
tions, thus earning money from their activity. Giovanni Corner 
(1370-1452) travelled extensively to the Greek East and Crete, 
where his father Federico (Ferrante) possessed land, and he 
bought manu scripts which earned the admiration of Ambrosio 
Traversari for their beauty.  

The physician Pietro Tomasi, a scholar of Greek and impor-
tant exponent of Venetian humanism was also in Candia from 
1414 to 1418. Among his friends and correspondents were 
Francesco Filelfo (1398-1481), Leonardo Giustiniani (1388-
1446), Ludovico or Alvise Foscarini, Poggio Bracciolini (1380-
1459) and Francesco Barbaro. Tomasi sent Guarino Veronese a 
manuscript of Plutarch’s Lives from Crete, and kept other findings 
for his own collection, which numbered 130 volumes in 1460. 

The cultivation of Greek lettters was boosted by other factors, 
such as the presence on the island of educated monks and 
priests, who had been sent by or were related to the Patriarchate 
of Constantinople, the longest stay being that of Iosif Vryennios 
(1381-1401). Above all however, it was stimulated by the intense 
theological debates on the union of the Churches (1438-1439) 
which aimed at criticizing, or finding dogmatic justifications for 
an essentially political choice. A circle of scholars formed around 
Ioannis Symeonakis, the Orthodox protopapas of Can dia (d. 
1452). Its members included George of Trebizond, Ioannis 
Kakos (Cauco), Konstantinos Mylaios, Manuel Savios, Michail 
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Lygizos, Ioannis Syrigos, Ioannis, Benedictos and the physician 
Emmanuel Semitecolo. These former pupils of Symeonakis, lay-
men, monks, clergymen, teachers, codex copyists and students 
of ancient Greek, wrote poetry in ancient metres, corresponded 
in Greek and composed rhetorical and philosophical speeches 
in that same language. Some of these texts have survived, and 
show the high level of knowledge of ancient Greek and the in-
fluence of these scholars on the cultural life of the island. They 
were at the epicentre of local events and formed part of a net-
work of contacts inside and outside Crete. They corresponded 
with select members of the Venetian-Cretan aristocracy to 
whom they addressed letters, and for whom they composed 
laudatory and obituary speeces, or monodies. To this period be-
long the writings of Petros Lambardos (“obituary of the monk 
Neilos”, letters to the hieromonks Kallistos and Anthimos and 
“to the most beloved of God and wisest man, protopapas Ioannis 
Symeonakis”) as well as those of Manuel Savios (c. 1408-1449) 
a musician, hymnographer and protopsaltes of Candia; he com-
posed a “Panegyrical and joyful canon for the much-desired 
union” to salute the positive outcome of the Councils of Ferrara 
and Florence, a dialogue “Against the Jews” and an obituary 
(“Prayer and consolation to the grieving”), for Alexios Kalliergis, 
a young member of the only Cretan Orthodox family which also 
belonged to Venetian nobility. The orator clearly states his de-
pendence on the father of the deceased, and shares his grief.2 
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2. “If only it were possible, noble and eminent sirs, to see the son of your 
friend and my patron, master Alexios of that virtuous family of the Kalliergis, 
rise from his bed of pain and to rejoice with him and his father”. 



Symeonakis was the teacher of several young Italians who later 
became brilliant scholars of Greek in the main centres of Renais-
sance Humanism (Rome, Bologna, Florence, Milan, Naples and 
Venice) and never forgot him: Rinuccio Aretino (1395-1450), 
 secretary to pope Nicholas V and teacher of Greek to Lorenzo 
Valla, calls Symeonakis “a most learned” man and expresses his 
gratitude to him for his teaching in a letter of 1415, before 
Aretino travelled to Constantinople.3 Symeonakis seems to have 
had codices copied for a select, well-chosen public: he addressed 
the manuscripts to eminent personalities of the Venetian soci-
ety, such as Francesco Barbaro, to whom he sent a manuscript 
of Lucian’s works (Vaticanus Palatinus gr. 73) and duke Marco 
Lipomano, whom he also provided with works by Lucian, the 
Mechanics falsely attributed to Aristotle and De operatione de-
monum by Michael Psellos. 

 
Travellers to Crete – Early archaeology. The early 15th cen-
tury sees the first attempts by locals and visitors to Crete to trace 
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3. According to what he wrote to Bonacursio: ’Verum si quid tua gravitas 
dignum per nos eluxerit, gratia erit habenda Johanni Simonaco prothopapae, 
viro nostrae aetatis litteratissimo, e cuius industria opere et diligentia deriva-
tum est quicquid graecarum litterarum ad nos effluxit”. In the dedication of 
his translation of Plato’s Crito to emperor Manuel Palaiologos, written 
around 1423, he highlights the impetus for knowledge, which set him apart 
from the pursuits of his contemporaries, and took him to Constantinople: 
“[...]alii Cereri messium culmos, alii Baccho maturos palmites, alii iam et 
Apollini hecatombas offerre solebant. Ego vero graecarum cognitione disci-
plinarum pellectus, patriam, parentes ec dulcem tepidumque nidum de-
serens, implumis praecepsque coelo, ut vides, volutavi remoto. Ex his itaque 
studiis quibus iam diu multis vifiliis insudavi et maxime in ea ci vitate [...]”.



the historical past of the island, combining the study of written 
sources with the search for material evidence. Cretan archaeol-
ogy was inaugurated by the Florentine priest Cristoforo Buon-
delmonti (c. 1395-1430) who in his Description of Crete (De-
scriptio Insulae Cretae) relates his extensive tour of the island in 
1415, and gives his impressions of the antiquities he discovered 
and the ancient ruins he visited, which he also sketched on the 
margins of his text. The Laurentianus Pluteus manuscript 
(29.42) includes six draughts (drawings and maps) by Buondel-
monti, of which five show archaeological sites on the island 
(Pantomatrion, Armyros, the mount of Zeus, Idaion Cave, 
Knossos, the Palace of king Minos, the church of Hagioi Deka, 
cells of monks, the Labyrinth and Mount Ida) while the sixth is 
the earliest extant depiction of Candia. This drawing in perspec-
tive renders the city (civitas) in meticulous detail: the Byzantine 
walls are interrupted by tall square towers, it suburbs are orga-
nized into parishes and spread in a southwestern orientation. 
The city is densely built and the state offices, the public buildings 
and the houses of the officials are laid out around the central 
square. The commercial life of the town flourished around the 
centre, where stood the glorious churches and religious institu-
tions. The Jewish quarter was situated at the northwestern end 
of the town, inside the walls. Outside them stand the windmills 
of Maroulas and the lazaretto (quarantine station). The rouga 
maistra (main road) connected the port to the central square, 
the church of Saint Mark and, through the Great Gate, to the 
suburbs and southern countryside. Outside the walls were also 
several smaller markets and the slaughterhouses close to the 
church of Our Lady of the Angels (Madonna dei Angeli), at the 
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beginning of the wide road that led west. Thus the Byzantine 
walls separated the old city from the new (the oxoporton), where 
the poorer members of the population, including refugees from 
Tenedos island and other Byzantine territories ravaged by the 
Ottoman Turks, had settled. A surprise awaited Buondelmonti 
when he arrived at the village of Thrapsanos: he was received by 
the local patrician Niccolò Corner (son of Andrea), who sat 
reading Dante in a garden adorned with ancient sculptures ; in 
the course of their conversation he proved fully informed of the 
contemporary political events in Florence. 
 
Schools and teachers of Latin on Crete. The study of Greek 
ran parallel to the cultivation of the Latin language; it was 
taught to young members of the aristocracy by private teachers, 
house teachers and monks of the Catholic orders who had set-
tled in Crete from the early 13th century. Especially remark- 
able was the educational work of the Domenican friars at the 
convents of Saint Peter at Candia, Saint Nicholas at Chania 
and the Madonna at Rethymno. The monastery of Candia had 
a library looking onto the sea, where once the drone of the 
waves made reading difficult for traveller Felix Faber. The Fran-
ciscan monks had developped a similar activity; one of them 
was the Cretan Petros Filarges (Pietro di Candia), future 
 antipope Alexander V (1409-1410). Latin, as well as bilingual 
(Greek and Latin) manuscripts were reproduced in several 
copies by local scribes who knew either or both languages. They 
copied from manuscripts of the private or the monastic collec-
tions of the island, some of which were especially rich: such was 
the case of the monastery of Saint Francis (San Francesco) at 
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6. Map of Crete from Liber Insularum Archipelagi [1420] by Cristoforo Buondel-
monti (from: Τόπος και Εικόνα, Χαρακτικά ξένων περιηγητών για την Ελλά-
δα…, vol. Ι, Olkos, 1978).



Candia: in the early 15th century the monastery possessed 290 
manuscripts, consisting of works of western theology and 
translations of texts of Greek literature and the Fathers of the 
Eastern Church into Latin. The wide range of the Catholic 
monks’ activity among Cretan society and especially its influ-
ence on the lives of the noble families emerge from contempo-
rary texts such as wills and testaments, and the works of ver-
nacular literature (Bergades, Apocopos).  

Venice ruled Crete by dispatching a number of functionaries 
(secretaries and accountants) who supported the authorities in 
their work and executed their orders. There is no doubt that, in 
spite of their merchant, non-aristocratic origin, they had trained 
at the Scuola Grande di San Marco, which had been founded to 
serve the needs of the Cancelleria. In order to aid their finances 
they also gave classes or even took up more demanding activi-
ties, as in the case of notary Lorenzo de Monacis (1388-1428). 
During his long stay in Candia he handled a number of cases ex 
officio, or contributed to their processing. 

In the first years of his career, De Monacis met three support-
ers of the union of the churches, Maximos Chrysovergis, Deme -
trios Kydonis and Manuel Kalekas, and possibly followed the 
flaming theological debate (disputa) between Iosif Vryennios 
and the Domenican monk Manuel Kalekas (d. 1410) on the 
question of the procession of the Holy Spirit, which took place 
in one of the churches of the city. He might also have examined 
the lawsuit of the woman who demanded that the poet Leonar-
do Dellaporta (c.1330-1419/1420) acknowledge her child’s pa-
ternity. He believed that in fact the Latin language was superior 
to the Greek and that little profit would come from translating 
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Greek works into Latin. In an extensive letter addressed to de 
Monacis in 1416, Francesco Barbaro, the most prominent expo-
nent of Renaissance Humanism, refuted these views with con-
vincing arguments. In any case, during his stay in Crete, de 
Monacis learned sufficient Greek to read Byzantine historians 
in the original, although not with the ease he wished for. After 
his return to Venice (1421) he dedicated himself to writing a 
chronicle titled De gestis, moribus et nobilitate civitatis Vene-
tiarum, who made him known to a wider public: besides his 
main source, the Chronicle (Chronica) of Andrea Dandolo, he 
sourced precious material on the events in Crete and the Byzan-
tine territories in the 13th century (with which he deals in books 
IX and X) from the works of Nikitas Choniates, Georgios 
Acropolitis and Georgios Pachymeres, using manuscripts then 
in circulation in Crete and the books (Registri) of the Ducal 
Cancelleria of Candia, to which he had easy access. It is fairly 
ob vious that a systematic search of the surviving archives related 
to the functionaries of the Cancelleria (as well as those of 
Rethymno, Chania and Siteia) has a lot to teach us on the people 
who, alongside with the Catholic monks, the members of the 
Diocese and representatives of the Orthodox world, worked to 
slowly but steadily prepare the ground for the educational and 
ideological orientation of Cretan society in the two following 
centuries. Available information seems to indicate that Cretan 
students at the universities of Padua and Bologna followed a 
somewhat languid course in their studies as very few of them 
made it to their final exams and received their degree. However, 
for several reasons this picture does not reflect the general 
knowledge of Latin. The universal usage of this language in pub-
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lic and notary documents is sufficient indication that Latin was 
widely used by the urban population, who needed it for every-
day transactions in the public and private spheres. A 1501 peti-
tion to the Senate of Venice includes a request of the nobles of 
Candia, who asked that the person who taught Greek and Latin 
to the functionaries of the Cancelleria, Peritio de Sanctis, be en-
trusted with teaching their children as well, for two hours daily, 
so that they would not be left illiterate. This indicates the con-
temporary reality, that is, the urgent need for the dissemination 
of knowledge of both languages in the higher levels of society. In 
the following decades, equipped with this knowledge the nobles 
supported the Renaissance movement in Crete in a variety of 
ways, with the generous help of a vigorous merchant class. 
 
 
On the eve of the Fall of Constantinople 
 
The decision of the Byzantine emperor John VIII Palaiologos 
to accept the terms of the Union of the two Churches as estab-
lished in the Councils of Ferrara and Florence (1438/9), in 
which Georgios Gemistos (Pletho), his pupil Bessarion and 
Mark of Ephesus became distinguished for the depth of their 
philosophical thought, widened the theological differences and 
the ideological gap between Greek-speaking populations in 
Byzantine and Latin-held territories. Consequences were harsh 
for the internal life of Crete, where, already from the late 14th 
century, dogmatic confrontations had been equally frequent and 
intense as those occuring in Constantinople. The policy of 
Venice was to adopt a mild stance towards ideological differ-
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ences among the population. In the field of doctrine, Venice re-
inforced the institution of the protopapas (who represented the 
Greek Orthodox flock before the Venetian authorities). Further-
more, the Venetians assigned public posts, including those re-
lated to the Church, to officials who came from the ranks of the 
aristocracy, possessed a large experience in administration and 
had a solid humanist and theological education; these choices 
were made easier by the presence of Venetian popes such as Eu-
gene IV, born Gabriele Condulmier (1431-1447). Fantino Val-
laresso, the Veronese pupil of Guarino (1392-1446) was capable 
of distinguishing a politically attainable goal from a chimera; as 
Latin archbishop he worked to combat scandals and saw to the 
attenuation of dogmatic differences and the promotion of the 
union, thus strengthening the Venetian presence in Crete. At 
the incitation of the noble poet Marinos Falieros, who composed 
poems in the vernacular and of Paolo de Dotis of Padua, Val -
laresso wrote a treatise on the decisions of the Council of Flo-
rence, in which he had participated, engaging in a systematic 
refutation of the arguments presented by the opponents of the 
union (Libellus de ordine generalium conciliorum et unione Flo-
rentina). A similar stance was adopted by Filippo Parura, his 
successor in the Diocese (1448-1458).  

In the heroic days of the siege of Constantinople, Cretans 
fought by the side of Constantine Palaiologos and won their 
freedom from Mehmed the Conqueror thanks to their extraor-
dinary bravery. Also Cretan were the ships which fled through 
the flames carrying the “sad news” to the Christian world,4 and 
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the island of Crete received not only those who escaped the city 
before it was besieged by Mehmed II, but also those who sur-
vived its fall. At the time, the cardinal Isidore of Kiev was living 
in Candia as manager of the fund of the Latin Patriarchate in the 
East. He had also conducted the official rite which celebrated 
the reunion of the churches at the baptistry of Hagia Sophia in 
Constantinople. In the letters he sent from Crete to Pope 
Nicholas V, cardinals Bessarion and Caprani ca, Doge Francesco 
Foscari and to the Commune of Florence, Isi dor lamented the 
unprecedented disaster, the vandalisms and the loss of the city’s 
cultural and spiritual identity. The role of Crete in the new era 
was defined by Constantine himself shortly before he was felled 
by the infidels’ sword. The anonymous poet, probably a Cretan 
and a scholar, of the Anakalima, the Lament of the Fall of Con-
stantinople, described the events with great clarity (v. 30-42): 

 
The wretched man looked left and right 
the Cretans had gone and the Genovese as well 
and the Venetians fled, he was left all alone. 
He spoke through burned lips and said 
“You leave to save yourselves 
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ms 34060, f. lv, reads “In 1453, on 29th June, on a Saturday, three Cretan 
ships, belonging to Sgouros, Yalinas and Filomatis sailed in from Con-
stantinople, and we were told that on May 29th, the day of Saint Theodosia, 
a Tuesday, on the third hour, the Agarenes, the army of the Turk Celebi 
Mehmed, invaded Constantinople and they said that they slew the king Con-
stantine Palaiologos And there was much sorrow and weeping in Crete for 
this sad message, because nothing worse has ever happened nor shall come 
to pass. And may the Lord our God have mercy on us and spare us this ter-
rible threat”.



where do you leave me 
You leave me to the dogs and mouth of the beast! 
Christians cut off my head 
and take it, Cretans, keep it in Crete 
so that the Cretans see it and take pity on me, 
beat upon their chests and weep black tears 
and pray for my soul, as I loved them all; 
so that the dogs won’t have me”.  

 
By this symbolic act, the last emperor transfers the symbols 

of his power as well as the cultural treasure of Constantinople, 
while the doctrinal preferences which led to the unavoidable 
 destruction become of secondary importance. The conspiracy 
of Sifis Vlastos and his few fellows in Rethymno in 1454 ended 
almost before it had begun, because, like the one of 1460, it was 
based on unrealistic premises; the vision of reviving a Byzantine 
centre far away from its ancient cradle. It had by that time be-
come clear, at least to the inhabitants of the Cretan cities, that 
adherence to Venice and assumption of a common Venetian 
Cretan sociopolitical reality constituted in fact the only way to 
the prosperity of their homeland.  
 
The role of Bessarion in the intellectual and political scene 

of Europe. From the mid-15th century, the humanist move-
ment in Crete is influenced by the endeavours of Cardinal 
Bessarion (c. 1403-1472), former metropolitan of Nicaea and an 
emblematic figure of modern Greek history, in favour of his 
 nation. After the Fall of Constantinople Bessarion worked with 
unrelenting passion, as few others did, to organize a Crusade in 
order to reconquer Constantinople, and to rescue the texts of 
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Greek literature. Obviously, achieving the first of these goals was 
well beyond his capabilities in spite of his tireless efforts and his 
participation in several successive diplomatic missions, as a Cru-
sade would suppose the cooperation of the local rulers of Italy 
and Western Europe, who would have to set aside their personal 
interests. He was more likely to succeed in his second goal, as 

this depended to a grea ter extent on his personal effort. He 
worked systematically to set up a dense network of agents in the 
Greek-speaking territories of the East and Southern Italy, in or-
der to find and acquire Greek manuscripts, by buying them or 
having them copied. Ιn Crete, as titular Latin Patriarch of Con-
stantinople (from 1458), Bessarion disposed of funds and people 
devoted to the cause of the church reunion. Thus, he was aided 
by the Venetian noble Lauro Quirini (1420-1479) and the “king 
of the paupers” Michail Apostolis (1422-1480), who was by now 
a refugee from Constantinople.  
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7. Cardinal Bessarion: N. Reus ner, 
Icones sive Imagines viuae...

8. Francesco Filelfo: N. Reus ner, Ico -
nes sive Imagines viuae...



Quirini had studied in Venice and Padua. In 1451 he mar -
ried Pelegrina, daughter of Marinos Falieros, and settled in 
Candia, where he traded in textiles and manu scripts for the rest 
of his life. He was one of the best-known Venetian humanists 
of his generation, and wrote several books on philosophical 
and political issues. He corresponded with Francesco Barbaro 
(for whom he wrote a laudatory 
speech “Oratio in laudem Fran-
cisci Barbari”), Maffeo Valla -
resso, chronicler Pietro Dol fin 
(1427-1506), who had served as 
Counsellor at Candia in 1471-
1473, Greek scholar and manu -
script collector Jacopo Foscari 
(1415-1457), and humanists Lo -
renzo Valla (1407-1457), Fran -
cesco Filelfo (1398-1481), Ber -
nardo Bembo (1433-1519) and 
others. For twenty years, as ad-
ministrator of Bessarion’s income in Crete, Quirini knew and 
worked with the pro-unionists of Candia such as priest Ioan- 
nis Plousiadinos, Georgios Tri vizios and others, and with the 
“pauper” Apostolis, who pro tested to their common patron that 
Quirini was late paying him his allowance. In a letter written in 
late 1464 he confronts Quirini himself without roundabouts: 
“My son came to you to request what is due to us and came back 
empty-handed, so I wish to know the reason for this, even more 
so since you know how poor we are. Or perhaps since your 
purse is full of gold coins, you believe that mine is as well, exactly 
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9. Pope Nicholas V,  founder of the 
Vatican library. Copper engraving.



as those whose bellies are full do not believe those who are hun-
gry and accuse them”. In his letters to popes Ni cholas V (1447-
1455) and Pius II (1458-1464), and cardinals Ludovico Trevisan 
and Paolo Morosini Quirini conveys the Cretans dismay before 
the growing Ottoman danger. At the same time, the search for 
manu scripts and antiquities in Crete boosted his reading and 
collecting activity and ensured him a network of contacts in 
Venice, Florence and Rome.  

 
Michail Apostolis. After a long time wandering in Rome and 
the courts of the rulers of Italy, Apostolis developed a similar ac-
tivity in Crete. He worked intensively from the region of Candia 
(Gortyn) to find and copy Greek manuscripts and asked for the 
help of the pro-unionists of the town. He faced a myriad of 
difficulties in his dealings with “the bad and foul owners of the 
books”, whom he describes in detail in his letters to Bessarion, 
and at the same time received the attacks and mockery of his Or-
thodox fellow citizens for his beliefs: “look, the devil has taken 
him too; behold the shame, behold the scum”.5 He also travelled 
to Cyprus and Constantinople to pursue the same goals. In his 
letters, he urged Bessarion to create an endowment which would 
secure a living to his fellow priests, as no Orthodox requested 
their services, and which would ensure him a paid position of 
teaching Greek; thus he would both be able to teach the lan-
guage (“give the Greek speech to Crete or let the language re-
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5. Plousiadinos also describes the intensity of inflamed passions: “In 
the taverns, in the streets, in the markets, by everyone and everywhere, the 
pro-unionist priests are reviled and their honour is slandered and defamed”.



main barbaric because of you” and put together a team of expe-
rienced scribes and “philologists” who would copy and publish 
critical editions of the texts. This plan went well beyond the 
needs of Apostolis’s maintenance and met with the ambitious 
project Bessarion was working on in Italy. This is why it did not 
take long for it to materialize (bule of 1466). Bessarion support-
ed a similar circle of erudite Greek and Italian scholars in Rome, 
including well-known copyists, several of whom were Cretans 
devoted to the project of enriching Bessarion’s library. When 
Michail Apostolis was named a beneficiary of the endowment, 
he was able to start his school (which he called “museum”, 
“school” and “pandidacterion”, without it ever taking the form 
of a public school). Thus the pro-unionists of Crete improved 
their knowledge of Greek. Apostolis, together with his students 
(Michail Lygizos, Nikolaos Kavadatos, Emmanuel Adramyt-
tenos, his son Aristoboulos and others) and the other priests who 
aided him and also received the help of the endowment (Geor-
gios Alexandrou, later bishop of Arcadia, Georgios Grigoropou-
los, the multifaceted Ioannis Plousiadinos, later Joseph bishop 
of Methoni, Michail Souliardos, Kosmas Trape zuntius etc.), 
 coordinated the copying of tenths of manuscripts, thus retriev-
ing and reproducing whatever could be rescued from time their 
compatriots’ indifference and the onslaught of Ottoman expan-
sion. The Ottoman-Venetian War (1463-1478) and especially 
the seizure of Chalcis by Mehmed the Conqueror in 1470 re-
minded the Christians of the Fall of Constantinople and pained 
the Italians even more than the Fall of Constantinople itself.  

Apostolis dedicated a collection of 133 religious epigrams to 
one of his students, Adramyttenos, who was preparing to leave 
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for Italy. In Mirandola, where he lived from 1482 to 1485, he 
taught Greek to Aldus Manutius and greatly influenced Giovan-
ni Pico della Mirandola, whose close friend was the Jewish Elia 
del Medigo of Candia (1458-1493). 

In 1467, a year after the foundation of the pro-unionist 
school, the Diocese of Crete founded a Seminar to teach Latin 
and Theology to the young students destined to become priests 
of that same Diocese.  

After the death of Bessarion (18 November 1474), his succes -
sors, the titular Latin Patriarchs of Constantinople Pietro Riario 
(1472-1474) and Girolamo Lando (1474-1496) delayed the pay-
ing of the money established by the trust, as they questioned the 
sincerity of the beneficiaries’ faith and the import of their con-
tribution to the cause of the reunion of the churches. By 1480 
several of the beneficiaries had died, including Apostolis, while 
others had left for other destinations. However, the success of 
their endeavour becomes obvious from the important produc-
tion of Cretan manuscripts during that period, manuscripts 
which can be distinguished by the type of texts they include and 
their binding. In addition, the pupils of Apostolis and his son 
Aristoboulos, who aided his father in his teaching, formed a new 
generation of copyists, early printers and “philologists” with a 
solid knowledge of Greek. 

These initiatives were supported by members of the Catholic 
church, while the teaching of Greek in Crete continued without 
obstacles during the second half of the 15th century. Schools 
continued to attract the interest of the locals as well as of several 
Italians, despite the fact that Greek studies had become popular 
in Italy and their level had improved. The example of Lorenzo 
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Camerti of Camerino is telling; nicknamed “the Cretan”, Camer-
ti spent seven years studying Greek in Crete, before the Venetian 
Senate elected him in the chair of Greek literature in Padua, in 
1503, choosing him over the other candidate, Marcus Musurus.  
 
 
Cretan codex copyists in Venice 
 
Several of the Cretans who moved to Venice, Rome, Milan and 
Florence and other cities of Italy and were involved in the 
spreading of Greek by copying codices and teaching, had in fact 
received their education in the circle of the pro-unionists of 
Candia or under its direct influence, while the youngest among 
them had studied Greek at the school created by the endow-
ment’s beneficiaries.  

Several Cretan scholars and codex writers ventured into Italy, 
starting their journey from the metropolis of Venice. Some of 
them had to cross the Alps in order to reach Paris, Alcalá de 
Henares or London in order to find commissioners and work 
opportunities. The field of their activities had impressively ex-
panded in the meanwhile, thanks to the institutional and mate-
rial infrastructures which had been established in Italy, the bril-
liant teaching and philological achievements of the Italian hu-
manists and their teachers from the Orthodox and Latin East, 
and printing, the art of typography (ars artificialiter scribendi) 
which had dynamically entered the scene, offering the possibility 
of mechanical reproduction of hundreds of identical and afford-
able copies. In 1497, Georgios Grigoropoulos wrote to his son 
Ioannis, then living in Venice: “Dear son, if I am to gain any 
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profit from writing [copying] there as well, write to me so that 
I can participate, as noone here wants written texts”. He thus 
testifies to the shortage of commissions of texts of Greek and 
Christian (Pateric) literature, as Italy had become the epicentre 
of Greek books production. The surviving manuscripts of Late 
Byzantine and early Cretan vernacular literature as well as the 
correspondence of the family of priest Georgios Grigoropoulos 
show that manuscripts were intensively copied in those years 
(the availability of printed books remained limited in Crete). 
The usual commissioners were both priests and lay men and 
sometimes women (such as kyra Leni, mentioned in Marcianus 
gr. IX, 17 (1247)), who needed the texts to further their educa-
tion, and for religious practices.  

In the meanwhile, the first printed Greek book saw the light 
in Milan on 30 January 1476. The Epitome of the Eight Parts of 
Speech... was written by Constantine Lascaris and edited by 
Demetrios Damilas, pupil of Apostolis. Eight years later, in Flo-
rence, he printed the Complete works of Homer (by the labour 
and skill of Demetrios the Cretan, of Milan,...) and copied codices 
of great philological and artistic value for the patron of that town. 
Another pupil of Apostolis, Nikolaos Kavadatos, the protothytes 
of Chania, better known as Laonicus of Crete, and Alexander 
“from Candia of Crete, son of the wisest and most erudite master 
Georgios the priest, son of Alexandros”, founded the first Greek 
press in Venice and in 1486 printed Homer’s Batrachomy-
omachia (22 April) and the Psalter (15 November); folio 22V of 
the edition includes “heroic and political [decapentasyllabic] 
verses of the teacher master Michail Apostolis”.  

These inaugural steps evolved into an impressive itinerary 
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10. Title page of the Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech by Constantine Las-
caris, Milan, Demetrios Damilas for D. Paravisino, 1476.



which led to the flourishing of Greek studies at the end of the 
15th century. Several chairs of Greek existed at the same time 
throughout Italy; more importantly a number of publishing 
houses focused mainly on the printing of ancient Greek and 
Latin authors. This was a very significant contribution to the in-
tellectual activities of Europe in general, with Aldus Manutius 
as main exponent of that current. In the twenty years spanned 
by his editorial project (1495-1515) he produced tenths of Greek 
editions under his name and the emblem of his press, the anchor 
and the dolphin, most of which were the first printed versions 
of those works: Aristophanes, Demosthenes, Euripides, He -
rodotus, Hesychius, Theocritus, Thucydides, Plato, Sophocles, 
Philostratus and others. Manutius was of course a Renaissance 
humanist himself, and a teacher of classical languages in several 
rulers’ courts in Italy. However, for his publications he chose to 
lean on renowned philologists, among which several Cretans 
stand out. Both in the first (1495-1505) and the second (1509-
1515) period of the Aldine press, the heaviest weight of finding 
manuscripts, critically editing and designing the editions of 
Greek poets and authors fell on the shoulders of his closest col-
laborators, who undertook the task with zeal and brought it to 
term in the most admirable manner. All of them were from 
Crete, former pupils and friends of Aristoboulos Apostolis; 
Apostolis played the most important part in the preparation of 
Galeomyomachia by Theodore Prodromos and a collection of 
grammar treatises titled Thesaurus Cornucopiae et horti Adoni-
dis (1496): the most valuable and cherished coworkers of Aldus 
were Ioannis Grigoropoulos and Marcus Musurus. Aldus gained 
great experience and knowledge on the casting and laying out 
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of Greek typeface by closely observing the printed production 
of the press of the Cretans Zacharias Kalliergis and Nikolaos 
Vlastos, with whom he maintained contact and a cordial com-
mercial relationship. In addition, when the bank crisis caused 
by the Ottoman-Venetian War of 1499-1599 forced Kalliergis 
and Vlastos to close down their business, Aldus hired their spe-
cialized assistants. Everything indicates that the quality of the 
Aldine editions is closely linked to the high degree of maturity 
of Renaissance humanism in Crete in the second half of the 15th 
century.  
 
 
Bessarion’s donation 
 
A century after Petrarch had expressed his intention of donating 
his manuscripts to the Commune Venetiarum, on 13 May 1468, 
the cardinal Bessarion gave his uniquely rich and valuable col-
lection of Greek and Latin manuscripts to the Basilica of Saint 
Mark under the condition that they be kept in a specially desig-
nated space (a library) and at the disposal of all those who stud-
ied the Greek and Roman intellectual legacy. Thus, the precious 
fruit of the strenuous labour of Bessarion and his partners in 
Italy and the Greek and Roman East in order to rescue the works 
of Greek literature would be preserved in the safest manner.  

Venice was a prosperous city with public and private schools 
and enviable libraries housed in monastic institutions such as 
San Giovanni e Paolo and San Giorgio Maggiore, in addition to 
the book collections established by nobles, functionaries of the 
administration, teachers and scholars. The new art of printing 
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had found the ideal circumstances to show its potential for the 
expansion of knowledge and the circulation of ideas. In addi-
tion, the Greek Orthodox presence was continually boosted by 
the arrival of new refugees fleeing the upheaval in the Eastern 
Mediterranean, thus creating new foundations and perspectives, 
such as the establishment of the brotherhood of Saint Nicholas 
in 1498. Thus the politically and ideologically charged act of 
Bessarion turned out to be ingenious. In the conscience of the 
thinker who was able to show the common ground and subtle 
similarities of the thinking of Plato and Aristotle to his contem-
poraries, the political, ideological and emotional bonds between 
the Greek-speaking world and Venice were so clear that he did 
not hesitate to fulfill what Petrarch finally had not. He was not 
motivated by the honours and distinctions he had received from 
the the Most Serene Republic. His thought was most influenced 
by an experienced truth: to the Greek refugees, Venice was a ex-
tension of their tortured homeland, a city that seemed another 
Byzantium, as he clearly states in the act of the donation of his 
manuscripts to Doge Cristoforo Moro.6 This was where several 
refugees from Byzantium had finally settled, after wandering 
about Italy, following the example of “the most fair and wise la-
dy Anna, daughter of the most respectable and illustrious 
Loukas Notaras, formerly Megas Doux of Constantinople”. As 
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6. The extract reads thus: “Cum enim in civitatem ventram omnes fere 
totius orbis nationes maxime confluant, tum praecipue graeci, qui e suis 
provinciis navigo venientes Venetiis primum descendunt, es propterea vo-
biscum necessitudine devincti, ut ad vestram appulsi urbem, quasi alterum 
Byzantium introire videatur”.



[ 33 ]

11. Cardinal Bessarion’s letter to Doge Cristoforo Moro and the Senate of 
Venice, by which he announces the donation of his library (Marcian Li-
brary, Cod. Lat. XIV, May 1468).



is well known, the Etymologikon Mega kat’alphaviton (Great Et-
ymological Dictionary) was printed at the incitation of Anna 
Notara on 8 July 1499. This monumental edition, the most 
exquisite specimen of early Greek printing, was the fruit of the 
harmonious collaboration of several Cretans after a seven-year 
preparation, thanks to the financial means provided by Nikolaos 
Vlastos, the philological prowess of Marcus Musurus and Ioan-
nis Grigoropoulos and the knowledge and skill of Zacharias Kal -
liergis and his fellow printers. This team immortalized its name 
in one of the most important creations of Greek books of the 
Renaissance. The introductory note, composed by Musurus in 
classical Greek, praises the contributors to the edition, who ad-
mirably overcame the technical difficulties of the project, and 
exalts the island of Crete, which by the force of its spirit and cul-
ture had been serving humanity from the time of god Zeus, who 
was born on that island. The secrets of the craft of designing and 
casting the typeface were taught to them by the goddess Athena, 
on the orders of her father. The lines of Musurus express his sin-
cere satisfaction for the human potential generated by the land 
of Crete in the past and present. And indeed, as we have seen, 
in the previous decades Crete had become another garden of 
Eden, where Greek studies had found the conditions to flourish 
and the opportunity to spread to the West. 

[ 34 ]



Bibliographical appendix 
 
We shall limit ourselves to a few fundamental studies on Renaissance 
Humanism, from among the vast bibliography available on the subject: 
Pauls Oskar Kristeller, La tradizione classica nel pensiero del Rinascimen-
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“L’umanesimo greco dalla fine del secolo XIV agli inizi del secolo XVI”, 
in Storia della cultura veneta, vol. III/ I. Dal primo Quattrocento al Con-
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Rome 1996, pp. 723-755. On the protagonists, see the analysis and bio-
graphical notes by Margaret L. King, Venetian Humanism in an Age of 

[ 35 ]
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Massachusetts, Harvard University Press, 1962. ❖ Nikolaos M. Panagio-
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of Greek printed books, see K. Sp. Staikos, Charta of Greek Printing, The 
Contribution of Greek Editors, Printers and Publishers to the Renaissance 
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tenario della nascita di Reymond-Joseph Loenertz, O.P., Chryssa Malte-
zou-Peter Schreiner (eds), Venice 2002, pp. 435-493. ❖ On the archaeol-
ogy of Crete during the Renaissance, see Francesco Barozzi, Descrittione 
dell’ isola di Creta 1577/8, Introduction, edition, commentary and trans-
lation into Greek by Stephanos Kaklamanis, Heraklion 2004. ❖ On the 
public debate of 1423 and the stay of Ioannis Argyropoulos at Candia, 
see Thierry Ganchou, «Iôannès Argyropoulos, Géôrgios Trapézountios 
et le patron crétois Géôrgios Maurikas», Θησαυρίσματα, 38 (2008), 105-
212. ❖ On protopapas Ioannis Symeonakis and his circle, see Silvio 
Giuseppe Mercati, «Di Giovanni Simeonachis, protopapa di Candia», in 
Miscellanea Giovanni Mercati, vol. III, [Studi e Testi 123], Città del Vat-
icano 1946, pp. 312-341. ❖ On Manuel Sabios, see Theocharis Detorakis, 
«Μανουὴλ Σαβίου, πρωτοψάλτη Χάνδακος, Ἐπιτάφιος στὸν Ἀλέξιο 
Καλλιέργη», in Θησαυρίσματα, 21 (1991), 34-42. ❖ On Rinuccio d’Arez-
zo, see Dean P. Lockwood, «De Rinucio Aretino Graecarum Litterarum 
Interprete», Harvard Studies in Classical Philology, 24 (1913), 51-109. ❖ 
The list of manuscripts of the monastic library of Hagios Frangiskos at 
Candia has been published by Georg Hofmann, «La biblioteca scientifica 
del monastero di San Francesco a Candia nel Medio Evo», Orientalia 
Cristiana Periodica, 8 (1942), 317-360. ❖ On Lorenzo de Monacis and 
the Greek sources of his Chronography, see Mario Poppi, «Ricerche sulla 
vita e cultura del notaio e cronista Veneziano Lorenzo de Monacis, can-
celliere cretese (ca. 1351-1428)», Studi Veneziani, 9 (1967), 153-186, 
Agostino Pertusi, «Le fonti greche del “De gestis, moribus et nobilitate 
civitatis Venetiarum” di Lorenzo de Monacis, cancelliere di Creta (1388-
1428)», Italia medievale e umanistica, 8 (1966), 161-211. ❖ The leading 
figure of cardinal Bessarion is highlighted in the collective work Bes -
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sarione e l’Umanesimo. Catalogo della mostra, a cura di Gianfranco Fi-
accadori con la collaborazione di Andrea Cuna, Andrea Gatti, Saverio 
Ricci, Naples 1994. ❖ On the reactions of the Cretans to the decision of 
the Council of Florence (1439) and the activity of the pro-unionists of 
Candia in the first decades after the Fall of Constantinople, see Zacharias 
N. Chirpanlis, Tὸ Kληροδότημα τοῦ καρδιναλίου Bησσαρίωνος γιὰ τοὺς 
φιλενωτικοὺς τῆς βενετοκρατούμενης Kρήτης (1439-17ος αἰ.), Thessa-
loniki, 1967. Especially on Lauro or Dafnis Quirini, see Lauro Quirini 
umanista. Studi e testi, a cura di K. Krautter, P. O. Kristeller, A. Pertusi, 
G. Ravegnani, H. Roob, C. Seno, raccolti e presentati da Vittore Branca, 
Florence 1977. ❖ On Manuel Apostolis and his achievements in finding 
and copying manuscripts, see Geanakoplos, D. J., Greek scholars in 
Venice..., o. c., pp. 73-110. Martin Wittek, «Manuscripts et codicologie. 
4. Pour une étude du scriptorium de Michel Apostolès et consorts», 
Scriptorium, 7 (1953), 290-297. Mario Manfredini, «Michele Apostolis 
scriba dalla sua corrispondenza», Annali della Facoltà di Lettere e 
Filosofia dell’Università di Napoli, 28 (1985-1986), 139-153. On the letters 
of Manuel Apostolis, see Lettres inédites de Michel Apostolis: publiées 
d’après les manuscrits du Vatican avec des opuscules inédits du meme au-
teur, une introduction et des notes par Hippolyte Noiret, Paris 1889. ❖ On 
priest Georgios Grigoropoulos and sons Manuel and Ioannis, see Μα-
νουὴλ Γρηγορόπουλος νοτάριος Χάνδακα, 1506-1532. Διαθῆκες - Ἀπο-
γραφὲς – Ἐκτιμήσεις, Heraklion 2003.
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Aldus Manutius’s personality, his contribution to learning 
and the propagation of Greek and Roman Letters, and hu-
manist literature beyond the confines of Italy, as well as his 
constant pursuit of perfection in his editorial projects, are 
subjects which have been dealt with several times. The world 
of intellectuals and nobles who aided Aldus in his editorial 
enterprise, and financed the publication of important works 
of ancient Greek literature, such as the prince of Carpi, Al-
berto Pio, for the Complete works  of Aristotle, have been 
equally well explored. Here, we shall limit ourselves to 
pointing out Aldus's position on the dissemination of an-
cient Greek Letters, as exposited by him in his Musarum 
panegyris, a text also known as Epistola ad Catherinam Pi-
am: “How could a person who does not know Greek imitate 
the Greek authors who by everybody’s account are the most 
versed in all the sciences and nothing comparable to their 
works has come out of the Latin language?”

OAME, I, 160-161
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12. Aldus Manutius, engraving from Orazio Pagani, Dell’acque di Recoaro, Vi-
cenza, apresso Antonio Veronese, c. 1761.



13. Aldus Manutius, late15th-early 16th century engraving.



The life of Aldus 
Aldus Manutius was born at Bassiano near Rome one year 
 before or after 1450.1 He received his early education in Rome, 
at a time when the splendour of the Greek and Italian thinkers 
of the Curia of Pope Nicolas V (d. 1455) was but a memory. 
Aldus records the names of his first Latin teachers, Gaspare da 
Verona and Domizio Calderini, in his 
preface to the Idylls of Theocritus (1495-
96) and to the Silvae of Statius (1502), re-
spectively. He studied Greek in Ferrara, 
under Battista Guarino, in the late 1470s, 
but was initiated into the subtleties of the 
language and especially the Attic dialect 
by Emmanuel Adramyttenos.2 Ferrara 
had a long-standing tradition of Greek 
letters, as Guarino Veronese and Theo -
dorus Gaza taught in that city with great 
success. There, Aldus got to know two prominent exponents 
of the humanist ideals: Niccolὸ Leoniceno, who was to become 
an active collaborator of his and a contributor to his editorial 
project, and the demonic Giovanni Pico della Mirandola. In-
deed, it is possible that Pico della Mirandola, who was a relative 
of the Carpi rulers, recommended him for the position of tutor 
to princes Alberto and Lionelo Pio. Aldus was later named a 
citizen of Carpi, while the rulers of that small state became the 
most fervent supporters and endorsers of his plans. He did 
not live in Carpi permanently, but often travelled to nearby 
cities, depending on the political circumstances in the region. 
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When the Venetians attacked Ferrara in 1482, he was forced 
to seek refuge in Mirandola, together with Pico and Adra -
myttenos.  

Aldus was a fervent admirer of Angelo Poliziano (Poli- 
tian), the most insightful Hellenist in Italy and a distinguished 

teacher of Greek literature in Florence. Poliziano was a role 
model for Aldus, who was greatly impressed by his tireless 
quest for the philological “truth” and the acute critical faculties 
evident from his writings. Even though he was one of the lead-
ing intellectuals of his time, Poliziano never claimed to be a Pla -
tonist or even a true philosopher: he was devoted to the voca-
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15. Venice, wood engraving from J. Ph. Foresti, da Bergamo, Supplementum 
Chronicarum, 1490.



tion of grammarian (grammaticus), which Aldus also sought 
to become.3 When Pico della Mirandola showed him a copy of 
the Silvae, Aldus, full of enthusiasm, wrote to Poliziano and 
asked to be included in his close circle, even among his fami -
liares. Also, Aldus expressed his boundless gratitude to this 
“grammarian” by publishing his complete works: Opera, 1498. 

By the age of forty, around 1490, Aldus had made a career 
as a tutor and teacher, and enjoyed the esteem of his circle of 
friends. However, he was not particularly renowned in the 
world of Letters and was in constant search of his identity. No 
major event took place which could adequately explain why 
Aldus abandoned teaching and turned to printing. This career 
change could perhaps be traced to two interconnected factors; 
he was highly sensitive to grammatical niceties and the correct 
pronunciation of Greek and Latin, and he attached great im-
portance to education, and consequently to the quality of 
teaching aids and manuals which should be available to tutors. 
Aldus believed – and this is one of the clearest expressions of 
the humanist ideal – that with the appropriate tools teachers 
could mould their students into righteous men and utilize to 
advantage human virtues and values, thus shaping personali-
ties able to contribute to society according to their potential. 
Printing, thanks to its amazing achievements, was the most dy-
namic and effective means of spreading Aldus’s humanist ide-
als. Indeed, comparison of his Greek with his Latin editiones 
principes reveals that from the outset he gave priority to the 
publication of the monuments of ancient Greek literature. 

Scaglione, 
«grammaticus» 
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Aldus’s considerations regarding 
the establishment of his press 

Aldus’s decision to set up his printing shop in Venice, rather 
than in some other publishing centre of Italy, with a longer tra-
dition in the cultivation of Greek Letters, such as Florence, 
Rome or Milan, was probably due to commercial conside -
rations.  

Venice was the main and most populous centre of the Greek 
diaspora, as well as the major nexus of communication with 
Greek territories.In addition, the fact that the Serene Republic 
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16. View of Florence, wood engraving from Bernardino da Firenze, Le bellezze 
di Firenze, Florence, L. Morgiani and Giovanni di Pietro, c. 1495.



ruled over several regions in Greece offered the possibility for 
regular commercial exchanges with the Greeks, whom Aldus 
hoped to attract as customers. The close contact he maintained 
with the Cretan scholars and their copying workshops served 
the same goal, that of the best possible organization of his 
printing press and distribution of its products. The Venetians 
had established the most important printing tradition in the 
West and thanks to their mercantile prowess had broadened 
their market beyond Italy. Furthermore, the possibility that 
Bessarion’s last will and testament would be executed, and his 
collection would become essentially a public library, obviously 
served Aldus’s editorial projects. We should not forget that, as 
we shall see later, Bessarion had possessed the most important 
private collection of codices in the West.  

From early in 1490, everything showed that the position of 
Florence as the major centre of Humanism and the dissemina-
tion of Greek Letters in the West would gradually be taken over 
by Venice. The strong presence of Greeks in Florence was 
largely due to the allure of a limited number of personalities, 
such as Manuel Chrysoloras, Ioannis Argyropoulos and Janus 
Lascaris, whose work was decisive for the systematic cultiva-
tion of the Greek language in Italy. However, no Greek com-
munity, not even a small one, was ever established in Florence, 
and although the systematic teaching of Greek became 
widespread thanks to the circles of scholars and the Medici 
court, there was never a question of Greek becoming the sec-
ond national language. Thus, without the support of a dynamic 
Greek element, any organized movement to disseminate Greek 
books was doomed to fail.  

[ 47 ]

Scholderer, 
Printers



Florence undoubtedly remained the hub of Humanism 
 until 1495, when it was captured by the French, but the id-
iosyncratic character of Florentine humanists demanded the 
publication of Greek and Latin books for the city’s university 
community, rather than for Hellenism everywhere. In Venice, 
as early as 1486, two Cretans, Laonicus and Alexander, pub-
lished the Psalter and Batrachomyomachia, books intended 

 exclusively for the Greek 
public, very possibly that of 
Crete. In addition, some of 
the most distinguished By -
zantine scholars began to 
 realize that the Greeks had 
to unite by means of their 
common ideals, customs and 
traditions, and above all to 
preserve and cultivate the 
Greek language. Printing was 
indisputably the ideal means 
to ensure systematic com-
munication between Greeks 
everywhere, and Greek men 

of letters, having made a decisive contribution to the Italian 
centres in which Greek books were published, felt obliged 
to establish and organize a permanent hearth for their repro-
duction.
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Sabellico’s role in Aldus’s project 
 
The years between 1490 and late 1493, when Aldus’s printing 
press probably began to operate, albeit experimentally, are 
marked by his intensive effort to forge his way and to find the 
people he could work with. One person who may have con-
tributed decisively to the realization of Aldus’s plan was Marco 
Antonio Sabellico. There are no clear testimonies as to the re-
lationship between the two, but the fact that Sabellico came 

from Rome and was a pupil of Gaspare da Verona and of 
Calderini, who were teachers of Aldus as well, might have 
brought about their first encounter. Sabellico was already ex-
perienced in publications but Aldus was probably more inter-
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ested in his relations with the Venetian authorities, as well as 
the fact that, around 1501, Sabelico was appointed librarian of 
the Libreria Nicena (later Marcian Library), where Bessarion’s 
then unrivalled collection of manuscripts was kept unused. 
Among Aldus’s first collaborators was Arsenios Apostolis, ed-
itor of the Galeomyomachia, probably the first typographical 
proof to emerge from Aldus’s printing press, even if the cir-
cumstances in which this was undertaken remain unknown.   

The Library of Bessarion 

In contrast to what Cardinal Bessarion had envisioned when 
he offered his collection of 752 codices and incunabula to the 
Senate of Venice, his collection remained inaccessible for 
decades. Thus, in spite of his explicit wish, his donation did not 
contribute to the dissemination of Greek Letters, except in rare 
cases.4 The authorities of Venice opted instead to bury his 
books and showed infuriating indifference towards this trea-
sure. The Greek cardinal had provided the opportunity for 
anyone and everyone not only to consult the manuscripts but 
also to borrow them, by depositing the double of their value as 
pledge. In 1473, a year after Bessarion’s death and approxi-
mately five years since he had made the donation, the manu -
scripts remained locked away in chests in the Sala di Scrutinio. 
Ten years later, they were still in the same place. In 1485, it was 
judged that they took up precious space and thus they were 
stacked on top of one another and stored in a corner of the 
room. This, in spite of the fact that the person responsible for 
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19. Cardinal Bessarion, wood engraving from the edition: J.B. Schioppalalba, In 
Perantiquam Sacram Tabulam Graecam Insigni Sodalitio Sanctae Mariae 
Caritatis Venetiarum ab amplissimo Cardinali Bessarione dono datam dis-
sertatio, Venice, Typis Modesti Fentii, 1768. 



the collection, Marco Barbarigo, brother of the Doge Agostino 
Barbarigo (1486-1501), was not short of political connections. 
These conditions clearly did not permit any serious study of 
the manuscripts; at best, what could be done was a limited col-
lation of the texts. In 1506, after the death of Sabellico, who had 
been the first official librarian, several thefts of manuscripts 
upset the Venetian Senate to the extent that even visits to the 
library became nearly impossible. The borrowing of books was 
not allowed and a special permit was needed to study the manu -
scripts. The archives show that, contrary to Bessarion’s explicit 
request, the books were not kept in Venice and those who bor-
rowed them seldom deposited the required sum. 

The Library of Musurus 

If we review the editions by Aldus and take into account the 
information on the owners of the manuscripts on which the 
editions were based, we may safely conclude that the library 
of Marcus Musurus perhaps played the main part in Aldus’s 
publishing activity, at least as far as Greek books were con-
cerned.5 It is of course impossible to have a complete picture, 
as Musurus’s library has not been preserved in its entirety; 
nevertheless scattered information and indications lead to the 
conclusion that he had assembled an impressive corpus of 
manuscripts. 

Aldus’s vision, articulated with his prestige as a competent 
philologist and the aid of Marcus Musurus and Janus Lascaris, 
who knew better than anyone else the total of extant codices of 
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ancient Greek and Byzantine literature, in West and East, led 
others to play a part in his publishing venture, thus shaking off 
misconceptions surrounding the uniqueness of manuscripts.  

Thomas Linacre worked on the completion of the Aristotle 
edition (1495-1498) and contributed a rare manuscript by Pru-
dentius, in his possession, which was used in the first volume 
of the edition of Poetae Christiani. G. Bardellone, owner of the 
only surviving manuscript of Hesychius’ Lexicon, although 

well aware of its rarity, entrusted it to Aldus, to serve as the ba-
sis for his edition. Equally, Leoniceno never refused Aldus any 
of his precious and reliable codices, mostly of medical texts, 
which would make the latter’s editions more complete. Con-
currently, he was publishing his own opuscula at Terme. And, 
as Aldus was waiting for rare codices from the North, which 
Conrad Celtis had promised him, Erasmus told of Poles and 
Hungarians who approached him and offered him manu -
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scripts. Enthralled by the relentless and sometimes adventu -
rous search for Greek codices, Aldus never considered Janus 
Pannonius’s tale of a tower full of books, somewhere in Dacia, 
to be a fantasy. Several notable collections of Greek books had 
been established in Venice itself, such as the library of Giorgio 
Valla, which included important Greek codices. After it came 
into the hands of Alberto Pio, it was classified by Musurus, 
who also took the necessary notes on Aldus’s behalf. Another 
rich library was that of Cardinal Domenico Grimani, which 
from 1498 onward housed the 1,190 codices that had belonged 
to Pico della Mirandola; several of these were in Greek and 
 included works by Aristotle’s commentators. In 1523, the year 
of Grimani’s death, the collection numbered 15,000 volumes! 

The beginnings of Aldine typography 

When Aldus decided to bring to fruition his vision of propa-
gating Greek thought by means of typography and by setting 
up his own printing press, he had to face three main issues; se-
curing the necessary funds, choosing the right collaborators 
and, above all, resolving the technical problems in order to cut 
an original Greek typeface. In his Preface to his edition of 
Musaeus, which is addressed to Musurus, Aldus exhorts his 
readers to assist him in his editorial endeavour: καὶ ὄντως, εἰ 
δώσετε, δώσω ὅτι οὐκ ἔχω ἐντυποῦν ἄνευ χρημάτων πολλῶν 
(“I shall give something if you do, as I cannot print without a 
lot of money”), and it is obvious that he has started off with 
limited financial means. However, Pierfrancesco Barbarigo, 
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Marco’s son, and Andrea Torresani were his inconspicuous 
helpers, while he received a significant financial contribution 
from Alberto Pio for his edition of Aristotle, and not only that.  

Two people seem to have responded right away to Aldus’s 
appeal for help in promoting printed Greek books: Arsenios 
Apostolis and Marcus Musurus. Apostolis in fact had hopes of 
undertaking an editorial project of his own. It is possible that 
his eventual breach with Aldus, for reasons unknown, is related 
to his competitive stance. In contrast, there can be no doubt 
that Musurus shared Aldus’s vision and that he dedicated him-
self to finding and collating the best codices for each edition, 
meticulously editing the Greek texts. At times, he tried to adapt 
to Aldus’s unrealistic projects, such as that of publishing 
Athenaeus’ Deipnosophists, as we shall see later.  

As regards the much-discussed typeface chosen by Aldus, 
recent investigation by N. Barker supports the view that at least 
the first font family (Musaeus, c. 1494) was modelled on the 
handwriting of Immanuel Roussotas. There can be no doubt as 
to the identity of the artisan who cast the type; Francesco Griffo 
da Bologna was well-known to everyone in his time, even 
though today we have little information on his life and work.  

Aldus shares with his readers what his editorial endeavour 
meant to him, in the Preface to his first dated book (C. Lascaris, 
Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech, 1495): 

 
“I decided to devote my whole life to serving my fellow men. 
As God is my witness, I wish for nothing more than to do 
something for them, as all my life hitherto shows, in all my 
undertakings – and I hope to give more in the future”. 
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In his prefaces, Aldus refers repeatedly to Musurus’s con-
tribution to his publishing enterprise. In the Preface to Greek 
Orators (1509) we read: “If there is someone worthy of being 
addressed in the Greek books we edit and publish, it is you, 
wisest Musurus. And not only because you have always been 
ready to help us and continue to aid us in our labour [...]”. 
In the corresponding Preface to Cicero’s Epistles to Atticus 

(1513), he notes with enthu-
siasm: “[...] the help of the 
erudite Marcus Musurus, my 
excellent collaborator, whose 
contribution to editing and 
restituting the texts is so pre-
cious that, had Greece begot-
ten two more men of his va -
lue, I would not lose my hope 
of soon providing the culti-
vated public with authorita-
tive editions of the master-
pieces of Greek and Latin 
 literature”.  

Aldus’s Greek typeface 
The design of the typeface in which Aldus printed his Greek 
texts has been studied extensively since the late nineteenth cen-
tury. In his fundamental work The Printing of Greek in the Fif-
teenth Century (93-106), Robert Proctor relies on the words of 
Ioustinos Dekadyos: 
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“Aldus, surnamed Manutius...through his pursuit of virtue 
and thanks to his love and care for our matters [Greek Letters] 
invented, by the acuity of his own mind, these befitting letters; 
not even the most accomplished calligraphers have engraved 
more beautiful ones”. 
 
Dekadyos’s opinion can be interpreted in several ways, as it is 

not clear whether he means the Greek characters used before 
Aldus or the script of the calligraphers of his era. So, what did 
 actually happen?6 Following the steps of Proctor and other scho -
lars of Aldine typography, such as V. Schoelderer, G. Mar dersteig 
(Caratteri) investigated the different fonts used by Aldus in his 
editions and revealed the protagonists in their design and cutting. 

In order to print his Greek books, Aldus had to make two 
major decisions for his typeface and the person who would cut 
and cast the punches. The person entrusted with providing Al-
dus’s house with the necessary Greek fonts was Francesco Grif-
fo, as noted above. Proctor had identified four main families 
of Greek fonts, of different size but identical style. 

As mentioned already, Aldus chose a simplified form of Im-
manuel Roussotas’s handwriting as the model for his type. Rous-
sotas had been working in Venice at least since February 1465 
and it is possible that one of the Grigoropoulos brothers, Ioannis 
or Manuel, brought him into contact with Aldus. Whatever the 
case, it is certain that Lascaris’s Epitome was printed with this 
first family of fonts, on 25 February 1495, and that for the same 
typeface, these “lettere greche in summa bellezza de ogni sorte in 
questa terra”, the Signoria granted Aldus exclusive rights for 
twenty years. A question which remains open is whether the un-

[ 57 ]

Barker,  
Script, 
434 ff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Proctor, 
Greek, 
99



[ 58 ]

23. Families of Greek fonts made by Aldus: (a) Musaeus, (b) Nicander, Alexiphar-
maca and (c) Euripides, Tragedies.



dated edition of Musaeus (Hero and Leander) and the Galeomy-
omachia, “published” by Arsenios Apostolis, were printed be-
fore, after or at the same time as Lascaris’s Epitome. 

The second Aldine family of Greek fonts was first used in 
August 1495. As Proctor observes, it is but a recast of the first 
family of characters, now with a smaller eye. 

The third typeface appeared in July 1499 and was used to 
print the Scholia (Commentaries) of Nicander on the Alexi -
pharmaca (included in the edition of Dioscorides’ Materia 
Medica). This time Aldus chose the writing style of Musurus, 
but possibly incorporated elements of the style of Ioannis Gri -
goropoulos as well. This third typeface of Aldus was the most 
successful one and remained in use for a long time, becoming 
the model for several Greek fonts created in Europe.  

The fourth Aldine Greek typeface was first used to print the 
editio princeps of Sophocles’ tragedies in 1502. Emmanuela 
Quaranta has shown conclusively that the type was modelled 
after Aldus’s own handwriting, as demonstrated also by his 
manuscript titled Grammaticae Iustitutiones Graecae, pub-
lished posthumously by Musurus in 1516.  

 
7Roussotas (Rhusotas). The only information available on 
the copyist who signed his works as “Immanuel Roussotas” 
comes from the manuscripts he produced and signed. The 
name Roussotas or Rossotas is found in the Byzantine onoma-
tology from the fourteenth century. In a letter from Isidoros 
Glavas, Metropolitan of Thessaloniki, to Ioannis Ka rantinos, 
the Roussotas are mentioned among the families of that city. In 
the early fifteenth century, Ioannis Rossotas or Kaloioannis is 
mentioned among those in the service of Constantine Palaiol-
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ogos, while he was Despot of Mystras. It is possible that Im-
manuel was born in the Peloponnese, as his style of writing is 
recognizable in many manuscripts penned by calligraphers of 
that region (codex Par. gr. 2162). At the time when Roussotas 
was active in the Peloponnese, in the mid-fifteenth century, 
other renowned calligraphers were also working at Mystras, 
such as Nicolaos Melanchroinos, who was vestiaritis and sec-
retary to the potes Moraios and to Nicolaos Eparchos.  

Twenty-one manuscripts by Roussotas’s hand have been 
identified and allow us to trace an itinerary of the cities in which 
was active before he settled in Venice (1465). However, no other 
evidence has shed light on his life. His signing as “Immanuel” 
rather than the Byzantine “Emmanuel” indicates that he pre-
ferred the Italian version of his name. Agamemnon Tselikas, 
who has studied this calligrapher’s life and work in depth, does 
not exclude the possibility that Roussotas, like Caesar Strategos, 
might have been part of the team working in the humanist scrip-
torium of the monastery of Santi Giovanni e Paolo at Venice, 
under the guidance of Ioakeim Tourianos. (Information drawn 
from an unpublished study by Agamemnon Tselikas.)  

Aldus’s Greek collaborators 
Aldus published a total of seventy-five texts by Classical Greek and 
Byzantine authors; this number includes grammatical works, 
feuilles detachées and series, as well as Latin translations of Greek 
works. Most of them were edited by his Greek collaborators, 
among them M. Musurus, I. Grigoropoulos, D. Doulas, I. De -
kadyos, as well as Bolzanio, Leoniceno, Linacre and others, who 
contributed to the five-volume edition of the Corpus Aristotelicum.  



Marcus Musurus 
 
Marcus Musurus, the most prominent philologist of the Re-
naissance, renowned teacher at the University of Padua, callig-
rapher, avid collector of Greek codices and eminent Latin 
scholar, was the pillar of Aldus’s project of Greek publications, 
and others.7  

Musurus was born on Crete, possibly at Candia, around 
1470. He received his early education on his native isle, where 
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he was taught Greek and Latin; it is possible that Ioannis Gri -
goropoulos was his classmate. He first travelled to Italy at a 
young age, escorted by his father. He settled in Florence in 1492, 
when Lorenzo the Magnificent was ruler of the city. At the time, 
the city on the Arno housed a university, the Studium, where 
Manuel Chrysoloras had first taught Greek in 1397. When 
Musurus came to Florence, Demetrios Chalcocondyles was 
professor of Greek. The details of Musurus’s studies are not well 
known, but it is presumed that he studied under Janus Lascaris 
and attended lectures on the great ancient Greek historians, or-
ators and tragic poets, such as Thucydides, Demosthenes and 
Sophocles. Whatever the case, Musurus’s apprenticeship with 
Lascaris must have lasted until 1490, when the latter travelled 
to the East (in 1490 or 1491), on a mission on behalf of Lorenzo 
il Magnifico, to find and purchase Greek manuscripts for the 
Medici library, while his pupil remained in Florence until 1493. 

Before settling in Venice and commencing his collaboration 
with Aldus, Musurus visited his birthplace. From one of his let-
ters to Ioannis Grigoropoulos we know that settling in Venice 
was related to the goals of enhancing his knowledge of Greek 
language and literature, and of working for a living. 

It is unclear when his collaboration with Aldus started; it is 
certain that he was already helping him from 1494 and contin-
ued to work with him until Aldus’s death in 1515. 

In 1515 Musurus started to work with the Florentine printing 
house of Giunta, which also had a branch in Venice. The fruits of 
this collaboration where two books edited by Mu surus: the editio 
princeps of Oppian’s Halieutica (1515), and Theocritus’ Bucolics 
(1515-16). His partnership with the Florentine press did not last 
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long and in 1516 Musurus definitively left Venice for Rome. He 
was received with great honours by Pope Leo X himself, who ap-
pointed him Archbishop of the Catholic See of Monemvasia. In 
addition to awarding him this distinction, the Pope saw that he 
obtained other incomes from the Diocese of Hierapetra on Crete 
and from Cyprus. It should be added that, on the Pope’s initiative, 
a Greek College was established in Rome in 1516, where Musurus 
and Janus Lascaris taught Greek. The last translation and edition 
of Musurus in Rome was a Latin version of a treatise on the treat-
ment of gout, written by Demetrios Pepagomenos at the behest 
of Michael VIII Palaiologos. Musurus was urged to undertake the 
translation by Janus Lascaris, who suffered from this ailment, to 
honour his patron, Scaramuza Trivulzio Bishop of Como, who 
too was afflicted by gout. The book, titled Libellus de Podagra (On 
Gout), was printed in Rome in 1517.  

The cause of Musurus’s untimely death remains unknown. 
However, the exact date was discovered by M. Manoussakas, 
in the course of his investigations in the Marcian Library: 24 
to 25 October (night of Saturday to Sunday) 1517, in Rome. 

 
 
Ioustinos Dekadyos 

 
Ioustinos Dekadyos, a scholar from Corfu born around 1472, 
was another of Aldus’s collaborators. We know nothing about 
his studies, but he evidently had sufficient knowledge of Greek, 
since in the Preface to the third volume of the Corpus Aris-
totelicum (1498) Aldus praises him for his contribution to the 
edition of History of Animals.8 

 Dekadyos was also the sole editor of the Psalter (c. 1497), 
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the only liturgical Greek book published by Aldus, aside from 
Ὧραι τῆς ἀειπαρθένου [Hours of the Virgin], of 1497. In his in-
spired Preface to the Psalter, Dekadyos announced the trilin-
gual edition of the Pentateuch (in Hebrew, Greek and Latin). 
The project was well on its way by 1501 and a text in three lan-
guages had already been typeset, but the book was never pub-
lished, even though Aldus himself had informed Conrad Celtis 
that it was forthcoming “Vetus et novum Testamentum graece, 
latine e hebraice mondum impressi, sed parturio”.  

No information is available on other editions of Dekadyos. 
From some point onwards he settled in Constantinople and 
became part of the circle of the Patriarchate. He corresponded 
with Arsenios Apostolis, who was also his personal friend, as 
can be seen from the last letter of their correspondence. 

 
 
Ioannis Grigoropoulos 

 
Ioannis Grigoropoulos can justly be called an ardent lover of 
Greek literature, a pioneer of Greek printing and a famed callig-
rapher. Most of his activity took place in Venice. The son of 
Georgios and Foteini, and brother to Manuel Grigoropoulos, 
Ioannis was born in Candia on an unspecified date.9 He was a 
pupil of Arsenios Apostolis in Crete and before moving to 
Venice in 1494, he worked as a codex copyist, a profession he 
pursued until 1498, or thereabouts, when he started collaborat-
ing with Nikolaos Vlastos and Zacharias Kalliergis. Grigoropou-
los was a close friend of his schoolmate and brother-in-law Mar-
cus Musurus, and of his former teacher Apostolis. He was quite 
renowned in publishing circles for his excellent knowledge of 
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Greek literature, which was probably the reason why Aldus’s 
competitors, Giovanni Bissoli, Benedetto Mangio, Bartolomeo 
Pelusio and Gabriele Bracci, unsuccessfully attempted to recruit 
him to their newly-founded printing press in Venice.  

Grigoropoulos worked as proofreader in the printing house 
of Vlastos and Kalliergis. He compared the manuscripts to the 

typeset text, which is precisely how he is mentioned in the reg-
ulation of the Neacademia, “φυλῆς διορθωτίδος”. Grigoropou-
los is not mentioned in any of Aldus’s dedicatory prefaces nor 
in his correspondence. Apparently, he started teaching at the 
University of Padua in the early sixteenth century, since Johann 
Cuno attended his lectures on Aristotle in 1504. From then on, 
his trail is lost. M. Manoussakas believes that he returned to 
Candia and was still alive in 1508, as the handwriting of the will 
of Maria Stephanopoulina resembles that of Grigoropoulos.   
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Demetrios Doukas 
 

Another important collaborator of Aldus was Demetrios 
Doukas, who was probably born in Candia, Crete around 
1480.10 Nothing is known of his youth or his teachers. He is 
mentioned for the first time in a will made in Candia in 

November 1500. In the Preface 
to the Polyglot Bible of Cardinal 
Jiménez de Cisneros, Doukas 
himself indicates that he had 
travelled to Constantinople. He 
settled in Venice in the early 
sixteenth century and became 
part of Manutius’s editorial 
team some time before 1508. 

Aldus entrusted him with 
the edition of Greek Orators 
(Rhetores Graeci), which was 
published in two volumes in 
1508 and 1509. Apart from the 
exercises and speeches of fa-
mous orators, it included the 

editio princeps of Aristotle’s Poetics. Doukas was apparently an 
excellent philologist, judging by the fact that in one of his let-
ters he advises Musurus, then a professor at Padua, to include 
the Rhetorics of Hermogenes in his lectures; this was a very in-
fluential diatribe during the Renaissance, especially after 
George of Trebizond had extolled the art of the orator Hermo-
genes of Tarsus in his major work Rhetoricorum Libri V, which 
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is based on Byzantine orations.11 Alongside Greek Orators, 
Doukas edited Plutarch’s Moralia, which circulated in 1509. 
After this last edition, and the closure of Aldus’s press, Doukas 
moved to Spain, where he became a member of the scholarly 
coterie of Cardinal Francisco Jiménez de Cisneros. He was en-
gaged as professor of Greek in the newly-founded University 
of Alcalá and from that position participated in several Greek 
publications such as Manuel Chrysoloras’s Erotemata and 
Musaeus’ Hero and Leander, dated 1514. 

Doukas’s major contribution to the dissemination of Greek 
letters in Spain was not his teaching but his participation in 
the Polyglot Bible; he edited the original Greek text of the 
New Testament. Apparently Doukas continued teaching at the 
University of Alcalá even after the publication of The Poly- 
glot Bible, since he is mentioned in the salary lists until October 
1517. From that date, however, we know nothing about his 
 activity. Aldus had died in 1515, and Doukas moved to Rome 
for unknown reasons in 1526. He is mentioned as the editor of 
the Liturgies of Saint John Chrysostom, Basil the Great and of 
the Presanctified of Archbishop Germanos, published in Rome, 
for which he used typeface belonging to Z. Kalliergis, among 
other material. Doukas is mentioned for the last time in 1527, 
as “public professor” of Greek in Rome, appointed by Pope Cle -
ment VII.  

 
 
Ioannis Rossos  
 

Another Greek who moved in the printers’ circles in Venice 
was Ioannis Rossos, the most eminent Greek calligrapher of 
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the Renaissance. Born in Candia, he probably joined the clergy 
at an early age. He also became involved in the ecclesiastical 
affairs of the Candia Diocese, and even in the issue of Cardinal 
Bessarion’s Endowment, while at the same time working as a 
codex copyist.  

The beginnings of Rossos’s activity as a calligrapher are 
traced to Venice in 1449. He worked in that city until 1455, 
when he travelled to Rome, with the intention of working for 
Cardinal Bessarion. Rossos did not stay in the circle of the 
Academy founded by the Greek cardinal. Instead, he visited 
several humanist centres of Italy, such as Bologna and Flo-
rence, offering his artistic skills. It is probable that from around 
1495 he was again in Venice and participated in the monumen-
tal edition of the Great Etymologicon (N. Vlastos - Z. Kalliergis, 
1499). After the interruption of the work of the Cretan printing 
shop of Vlastos and Kalliergis, in 1500, he seems to have helped 
at the printing house of Aldus, and among other projects edit-
ed the manuscript entitled Rules of the New Academy.  

The contribution of Musurus 
to the editions of Aldus 
The first stage of Aldus’s collaboration with Musurus in Venice 
spans the years from 1497, when Giovanni Crastoni’s Dictio-
narium Graecum was published, to 1499 or early 1500, when 
the Ἐπιστολαὶ διαφόρων φιλοσόφων, ρητόρων, σοφιστῶν (Epis-
tolae diversorum philosophorum oratorum) was published. 
Musurus probably did not play a significant part in the edition 
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of Musaeus, since we know that he left Venice before the end 
of 1495 to travel to Crete, and did not return to the Serenissima 
until September 1497. It is also probable that the purpose of 
his journey was to collect manuscripts for Aldus’s future edi-
tions. During these three years (1497-1499/1500), Musurus 
edited at least three other books for Aldus’s press: the afore-
mentioned Dictionarium Graecum by Crastoni (1497), the 
Comedies of Aristophanes (1498) and Epistolae diversorum 
philosophorum (1499). At the same time he helped the Cretans 
Nikolaos Vlastos and Zacharias Kalliergis to realize their 
dream of founding an exclusively Greek printing press in Italy. 
Their first monumental edition, the Great Etymologicon (1499), 
opens with two notes by Musurus.  

In July 1499, Musurus interrupted his collaboration with 
the presses of Aldus and Vlastos - Kalliergis, and travelled to 
Ferrara to meet Niccolὸ Leoniceno, a famous physician who 
also possessed an important collection of manuscripts. The 
aim of his visit was to find out whether Leoniceno would be 
willing to sell a manuscript of Galen’s Therapeutics (On the 
method of curing diseases), which would serve as the model for 
the edition planned by Vlastos and Kalliergis. Musurus stayed 
in Ferrara for approximately three months and subsequently, 
without apparent reason, settled in the nearby town of Carpi 
in 1499 or early 1500, instead of returning to Venice. He com-
pletely changed his career, abandoned the world of printing 
and became a tutor or mentor to Prince Alberto Pio – a posi-
tion formerly held by Aldus. Musurus led a tranquil life in this 
new environment, as his duties by the prince only required a 
few hours of his day. Thus he was also able to manage the estate 
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donated to him by the ruler of Carpi, and to devote most of his 
time to studying and organizing the large library of Alberto 
Pio, which had been enriched with rare Greek codices from the 
collection of Giorgio Valla and was thus especially interesting 
to Musurus.  

The Rules of the New Academy 

Aldus’s ambitious project to publish as many Classical Greek 
works as possible, in an almost unfeasibly short time, must 
have created the need for effective organization of his enter-
prise from early on.12 The problem was not only the numerous 
philological questions, which demanded fast and authoritative 
solutions, but also the coordination of typesetters, proofreaders 
and technicians handling the presses. Solving these problems 
required concerted and continuous effort, and being the metic-
ulous publisher that he was, Aldus set up a committee com-
prised mainly of the Hellenists who worked with him.  

Aldus’s printing house functioned in exemplary fashion, 
and by dubbing the committee “New Academy” he aspired 
probably to give it an academic identity. Only naturally, the 
authority of his editions and the rigorous philological editing 
of the Classical texts attracted a coterie of thinkers around him. 
It became commonplace to say that a stay at Aldus’s press, 
however brief, was a necessary experience for those wishing to 
get to know the world of printing and the mechanisms of pub-
lishing and circulating reliable copies of works of the Classical 
literary corpus. During the Italian Renaissance the term of 
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“academy” had considerable appeal for the cultivated public, 
as it evoked the ideal world of Plato’s Academy. Thus, by his 
move, Aldus added academic prestige to his editions and made 
their quality more widely known. At the same time he was 
preparing the ground for a future expansion of his activity.  

The first reference to the existence of the New Academy is 
in the Preface to the Tragedies of Sophocles (1502). It should be 
noted that the Academy’s work related solely to subjects con-
nected to Greek literature, as no Latin edition of Aldus men-
tions the Academy. Addressing Janus Lascaris, Aldus writes: 

 
“When the cold foggy nights found the members of the Acade-
my sitting around the fireplace, with Musurus among us [Musu-
rus was then living in Carpi] we often talked about you...”   
 
In the colophon to the same edition is the indication 

“Venetiis in Aldi Romani Academia” and for the next two years 
(until 1504) all Aldus’s publications carry the emblem of the 

New Academy, which subsequently is used only occasionally, 
as in the edition of Pindar’s Odes in 1513. The rules of the New 
Academy (ΝΕΑΚΑΔΗΜΙΑΣ ΝΟΜΟΣ) have survived but throw 
no light on the issue. This unique document records the names 

ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 61-62 
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of the seven founding members, and states that they are 
obliged to speak Greek, setting a penalty for every infraction 
of this rule, while at the same time it declares that new mem-
bers are welcome as long as they comply with this condition. 
However, independently of the existence of the New Academy 
and its modus operandi, this regulation points to nothing more 
than the enthusiasm of a small lively group of “men who ap-
propriately were dreaming already of the New Academy and 
almost Platonically constructed it” (ἀλλ᾽ ἀνδράσι πρεπόντως 
τοῖς τήν Νεακαδημίαν ὀνειροπολοῦσιν ἤδη καὶ πλατωνικῆς 
μικροῦ δεῖν καὶ κατασκευάσασιν αὐτήν). 

The Rule of the New Academy is preserved in the sole copy 
kept at the Vatican Library, cited later on. The founding mem-
bers are stated to be Aldus, surnamed “the Leader”, Scipio For-
tiguerra, dubbed “of the Readers’ tribe”, Ioannis of Crete “of 
the Proofreaders’ tribe” (probably Ioannis Grigoropoulos, but 
also possibly Ioannis Rossos), Battista Egnazio “of the Priests’ 
tribe”, Paolo Canal “of the Nobles’ tribe”, possibly due to his 
noble descent, Girolamo Menocchio, “of the Surgeons’ tribe”, 
possibly due to his medical knowledge and Francesco Rosetto, 
of the “Teachers’ tribe”. 

Members of the Academy 

Firmin-Didot composed a list of at least thirty regular members 
of the New Academy; he also asserted that often eminent schol-
ars were declared honorary members and were thus able to at-
tend the Academy’s sessions. However, neither the regulation of 
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the New Academy nor any other text contain indications which 
would allow such a supposition. Aldus envisaged the Academy 
as becoming a cultural institution in Venice and in the North 
generally, and thus asked Emperor Maximilian I to validate its 
operation by an imperial edict. This did not materialize, and fol-
lowing Aldus’s death in 1515 the New Academy was dissolved. 

The suspension of Aldus’s work 
Venice’s expansionist tendencies in Italy posed a threat to a num-
ber of cities, such as Milan, Ferrara and Carpi, which thus formed 
alliances in order to salvage their autonomy. This led eventually 
to the formation of a European coalition, with the participation 
of France, Spain, the Holy Roman Empire, Florence and the Va -
tican. The coalition represented a real peril for the Serene Repub-
lic and the city devoted its energies to organizing its defences. In 
this climate of insecurity, Aldus abandoned Venice in May 1509, 
retired to Ferrara and left his father-in-law Andrea Torresani in 
charge of his printing press and other affairs. The same year saw 
the shutdown of the University of Padua, and Musurus was 
obliged to leave the city in June 1509 and seek refuge in Venice. 
Aldus made a failed attempt to transfer his printing press to 
Vienna. Finally, in order to protect his property from the on-
slaught, he left Venice and did not return until 1512.   

The resumption of Aldus’s activities 
In 1512, Aldus succumbed to the pressure of his peers and 
mainly to the insistence of Andrea Navagero, Giovanni 
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 Giocondo and Marcus Musurus, and was persuaded to reopen 
his press. When he returned to Venice, Aldus was impressed 
by the deep devotion of the Serenissima’s citizens to the Arts 
and Sciences, and spoke of the city of the Doges with admira-
tion, not hesitating to call it “a new Athens”.  

Musurus returned to the house of Aldus and, judging by the 
four major and time-consuming editions attributed exclusively 
to him (Alexander of Aphrodisias 1513; Plato 1513; Hesychius 
1514 and Athenaeus 1514), he must have worked indefatigably, 

even more so if one takes in-
to account the editions which 
he prepared and which cir-
culated after Aldus’s death, 
such as Pausanias’s Descrip-
tion of Greece.  

When Aldus died in Fe -
bruary 1515, at the age of 
sixty-three, the intellectual 
world of the West lost the 
person who had helped most 
to propagate Greek thought 
through printing. His libra -
ry must have been extraor-
dinarily rich, especially in 

Greek codices, and must have contained all of his editions as 
well as previous and contemporary ones by other publishers. 
Erasmus called Aldus’s workshop the “house of treasures”, 
possibly referring to the libraries of the other scholars who fre-
quented the place. We can form an impression of Aldus’s col-
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28. Andrea Navagero, wood engraving 
from: N. Reusner, Icones sive Imagi-
nes viuae…



lection from the words of the Ambassador of Mantua, who 
stated in 1580: “I spoke this morning to Master Aldo Manuzio, 
who, as he says, has one of the most greatest libraries, one that 
every scholar would wish for, even if he were a prince”. When 
Aldus the Younger died in 1597, his library numbered 343 
manu scripts and 1,564 editions, but we do not know how 
many of these books had belonged to Aldus the Elder.  

The Manutius publishing house continued to operate under 
the direction of Aldus’s father-in-law and business partner, 
Andrea Torresani d’Asola. A successful printer and publisher 
himself, Torresani d’Asola carried on Aldus’s work in the same 
spirit, but his editions did not have the same allure as those of 
his predecessor and he took a different editorial tack. Torresani 
was mainly concerned with the 
commercial success of his books 
and turned to subjects which 
would ensure him large runs, and 
sell well. In November 1515 Mu -
surus fulfilled Aldus’s wish and 
published the Greek grammar that 
Manutius had composed. Thus he 
paid tribute to Aldus, who had 
been his faithful friend and ideal 
collaborator for approximately 
twenty years. The Grammar circulated with commentaries in 
Greek and a Preface addressed to the celebrated French book 
collector Jean Grolier. 
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29. Printer’s mark of Federico Tor-
resani from Erotemata by Ma -
nuel Chrysoloras, Venice 1539.



The printing tradition of Venice 

When Aldus started to collect material with a view to the sys-
tematic publication of Greek and Latin books, he did not have 
the necessary funds and certainly was unable to calculate the 
cost of the huge philological work necessary to produce au-
thoritative editions of the Greek Classical and Byzantine au-

thors, primarily. In this sense, he was not interested in luxuri-
ous editions and did not wish to continue or compete with the 
achievements of older printing houses, which had produced 
splendid and artistically refined books. It is sufficient to recall 
the marginal vignettes and ornamented initials of Erhard Rat-
dolt and Petrus Loslein, which illustrate Appian’s Roman His-
tory (1477), or the Renaissance-type frame of De arte gram-
matica by Diomedes, printed in Venice by Christophorus de 
Pensis in 1491. Aldus was interested first and foremost in of-
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fering the reading public the most reliable editions he could 
produce, by collating exhaustively as many manuscripts of the 
work as possible.  

By the end of the fifteenth century, approximately 140 
printing shops had been established in Venice, although many 
of them only worked with occasional commissions or for short 
periods of time. Printers would buy or borrow a large part of 
their typographic material from their colleagues. Original vi-
sual material, such as embellishments, vignettes, garlands and 
arabesques, as well as illustrations, was expensive, which is why 
many printers borrowed or bought pictorial motifs from print-
ing shops that had closed down. Thus it was not uncommon 
for headpieces, initials and images (mainly woodcuts or wood 
engravings) to be used by diverse presses at different periods 
and to reappear over extended periods of time. In addition, be-
cause many printers had not settled permanently in printing 
centres of Italy but instead moved from town to town, depend-
ing on the entrepreneurial possibilities generated by social 
needs, university centres and humanist schools, they adapted 
the style of their editions to the local typographical tradition. 

The aesthetic tradition of Greek books 

The aesthetics of Aldus’s Greek editions is not far removed 
from the printing tradition of Greek books from 1470 onwards. 
Printed Greek books were not embellished with headpieces and 
initials, although the initial of each chapter is clearly differenti-
ated. The only example of an embellished Greek book is the 
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rubrication used by Demetrios Damilas, such as ΕΙΔΥΛΙΟΝ • Α 
• ΚΥΚΛΩΨ, in the edition of Theocritus’s Idylls (Milan, c. 1480). 

The absence of headpieces and initials in Greek books be-
fore Aldus’s time was not related to financial considerations 
on the part of printing shops; instead, it was an aesthetic 
stance, which dictated that Greek incunabula should be distin-
guished by their austerity, just like ancient texts and funerary 
inscriptions on stelai. This was the aesthetic choice of Janus 
Lascaris for the Palatine or Greek Anthology (Florence 1494), 
the Florentine editiones principes of Euripides’ Tragedies, the 
Argonautica of Apollonius of Rhodes, and all of his editions at 
the Press of the Greek College of Rome (1517-1521). Lascaris’s 
initial intention was to publish works of Greek literature using 
only capital (majuscule) script, which he rejected in the course 
of his project, as the ancient text had to be accompanied by its 
ancient commentary. 

Graphic material of the Aldine press 

To my knowledge, the visual adornments of Aldus’s editions, 
such as headpieces, initials and illustrations, have not been 
studied with regard to their style, original models and use. 
Consequently, they have not been compared to the artistic tra-
dition of Venetian publications from 1470 onwards. In con-
trast, Harry George Fletcher III has made a meticulous study 
of the varying representations of Aldus’s anchor, in his Greek 
and Latin editions. Aside from headpieces and initials, Aldus’s 
Greek editions are also embellished by seven wood engravings. 
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The printer’s mark of Aldus 
Aldus started to decorate his editions with printer’s marks 
 approximately seven years after he had published his first 
book, that is, from 1501 onwards. By 1499 he had chosen his 
printer’s mark, and made known the motto which was to com-

plete it, both to his collaborators and the wider public, in the 
edition of Poliziano’s Opera (1499). The maxim “festina lente” 
(hasten slowly) is traditionally attributed to Emperor Augus-
tus. It first appeared, together with the composition of dolphin 
and anchor in horizontal alignment, in the edition of Hypnero-
tomachia (f. d7).  

Manutius’s printer’s mark is the best-known and most cha -
racteristic in the history of printing. The dolphin represents 
 activity, while the anchor stands for steadiness. Its classic ver-
sion appeared first in the second volume of Poetae Christiani 
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31. The original version of Aldus’s printer’s mark first ap-
peared in Hypnerotomachia Poliphili, Venice 1499.



Veteres (1502) and for the first time in a Greek book in the Tra -
gedies of Sophocles (1502). Henceforth, the imprint was used 
in all of Aldus’s editions with minor variations, mainly in size.  

Depending on the case, the initials AL and DUS or ALDVS 
MA[nutius]. RO[manus] are printed on either side of the an-

chor. The device was usually printed in black ink, except for a 
few cases where it was printed in red, such as in the Libri lec-
tionum by Ludovicus Caelius Rhodiginus (1516) and Sacrae 
Scripturae Veteris novae’que omnia (1518). 

After Aldus’s death, his heirs, Andrea d’Asola and later 
 Aldus’s and Andrea’s sons continued to use the anchor as 
printer’s mark, with occasional variations. It is usually framed 
by the indications ALDI FILII and Aldus Iunior. 

Staikos, 
Printers, 

13-14

[ 80 ]

32. Aldus Manutius’s printer’s mark 
from Poetae Christiani Veteres, vol. 
II, Venice 1501.

33. Printer’s mark of Anthology of epi-
grams, apud Aldi filios [Paulus Ma -
nutius], Venice 1550.
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A. Initials and Headpieces 
 

The initials and headpieces of Aldus are distinguished by the 
simplicity of their design but not by their originality, and are 
inferior to comparable embellishments and marginalia of other 
printers active in Venice long before Aldus started his publish-
ing house, such as Bernardinus Benali and Johannes Emericus 
de Spira, and naturally Erhard Ratdolt.  

 
 
a. Initials 
 

The trunk of the initials is outlined in antique style and does 
not differ in design from the capital letters used by other Vene-
tian printers such as Erhardt Ratdolt or Herbort de Seligen-
stadt.13 All these initials consist of a simple form of the letter, 
encircled by intertwined vegetal ornaments, mainly stylized 
leaves, palmettes and rosettes. Sometimes initials are part of a 
freer composition, in which the decorative band spiralling 
around the trunk of the letter seems to form a single ensemble. 
Initials of similar style to those of Aldus were used in the press-
es of Venice from the early 1480s. Some examples are those 
used by an unknown printer in 1482 in the edition of Alexan-
der de Villa Dei’s Doctrinale, with commentaries by Ludovicus 
de Guaschis. Sometimes these compositions are inscribed in 
square or rectangular frames and drawn against a dark ground.14 
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b. Headpieces 
 

Headpieces were designed in similar logic to the initials, or 
vice-versa, and fall into two categories: composite and linear.  

Composite headpieces consist of vegetal patterns developed 

symmetrically around a central motif, such as a mask, from 
which sprout flowering branches and foliage with rosettes and 
fruit. The model for this composition of Aldus was a part of 
the frame of the title page to Lucian’s De veris narrationibus, 
published by Simon Bevilacqua in Venice, 1494.  



Linear headpieces are inspired by or probably copied from 
the marginal wood engraving that frames the text of Luca Pa-
ciolo’s Summa de Arithmetica, which circulated from the 
printing house of Paganino de Paganini in 1494. Aldus created 

harmonious combinations of headpieces and initials for Hero-
dian’s essay On Numbers (1495) and Aristophanes’s Comedies 
(1498) and other works.15 

BMC V 457
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50. Herodian, On numbers, in Theodorus Gaza, Introduction to Grammar, 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1495.
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Β. Illustrations 
 
The incunabulum of Musaeus’ Hero and Leander, with two 
woodcuts, is the first Greek illustrated book. The woodcuts, in 
“folk” style, were never reproduced again and depicted the 
cities of Sestus and Abydos on the Hellespont. Hero watches 
as Leander makes his ill-fated attempt to swim across the chan-
nel, and throws herself out of the window when she sees him 
lying dead on the sand. Both woodcuts are crowned by epigrams 
related to the poem, composed by Antipater of Thessalonica, 
in Greek and in Latin translation. The same representation, but 
in smaller size, embellished the re-edition of Musaeus’ work 
by Aldus’s heirs in 1517. The woodcuts are modelled on the 
earlier edition but were certainly made by a different artist. 

The small booklet of Hours of the Virgin, printed by Aldus 
in 1497, is illustrated with an image of the Annunciation to the 

Virgin, on the reverse of the title 
page. The woodcut had been used 
originally by Johannes Hamman 
de Landoia in the edition of Offi-
cia beate marie secundum usum 
Romane ecclesiae (Venice, 1497) 
and subsequently in the Latin 
edition of the Horologion of 1505. 
The Annunciation to the Virgin 
also illustrates an undated edition 
by Aldus, printed around 1497 
and titled Breussima introductio 
ad litteras graecas. 
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51. Wood engraving from Hours of 
the Virgin, Venice, Aldus Ma -
nutius, 1497.
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53. Wood engravings from Musaeus, Hero and Leander (c. 1517), identi-
cal to the first edition of Aldus (c. 1495).

52. Wood engravings from Musaeus, Hero and Leander (c. 1495), the first-ever 
illu strated Greek book.



The richest illustration of all the Greek books printed by Al-
dus is found on the first page of the text of the Psalter. The 
elaborate woodcut, as well as the extensive use of red print 
(rubrication) on all pages of the text, is encountered for the one 
and only time. The text is framed by a row of linear composi-
tions of differing thickness, reminiscent of arabesques, inter-
polated in which are two images: David playing the lyre, and a 
rabbit. To our knowledge, none of these images illustrate any 
earlier incunabulum, in Greek or any other language. 

The aesthetics of Greek editions  

In relation to the use of adornments such as initials, headpieces 
and illustrations in Aldus’s Greek editions, it should be noted 
that a difference in style distinguishes them in two sets. 
Until 1499, all the editiones principes, and others, were embel-
lished with initials and headpieces, with the exception of 
Θησαυρός, Κέρας Ἀμαλθείας καὶ Κῆποι Ἀδώνιδος (Thesaurus, 
Cornu copiae et Horti Adonidis 1496) and the Dictionarium 
Graecum (1497), which is adorned with just one initial (199a). 
From 1499 onward, starting with Epistles of Various Philoso-
phers..., all embellishments disappear; the place of the initial 
on the first page remains empty and sometimes the first letter 
of the first word is in lowercase: α | βαια (Pollux, Onomasticon, 
1512).  

It is possible that the Greek editions of Aldus were stripped 
of decorative elements in order to reduce costs. For the same 
reason he used a new font with smaller eye, as well as smaller 
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54. Decorative elements on the first page of the Psalter (c. 1497), edited by Iousti-
nos Dekadyos.



spacing in comparison to editions such as the Idylls of Theocri-
tus and the Grammar of Theodorus Gaza.  

It should also be noted here that in his editions until 1499 
there were frequent inconsistencies as to the embellishments, 
that is, initials and headpieces. For example, in the edition of 
Aristophanes, on page (N), where the hypothesis (plot) of Peace 
is cited, three paragraphs are laid out with a place for the initial: 
while the first paragraph starts with a figurated Η, the other 
two start with moveable type characters (Φ and Τ). This cannot 
have been due to time considerations, as the ending of Peace 
is typeset in triangular layout, which was surely more time-
consuming. 

Obstacles to his editorial projects 

The dedicatory prefaces which Aldus wrote for his Greek edi-
tions, and especially those addressed to the sponsors and sup-
porters of his endeavour, clearly show the difficulties he was 
facing, not only due to the lack of reliable manuscripts and 
money, but also because of the envy of his enemies and com-
petitors. It should be noted that until the mid-1490s none of 
the publishing houses of Italy had ventured to circulate sys-
tematically the great literary works of Classical Greece, and so 
the territory for Greek books in university schools was essen-
tially uncharted.  

Aldus’s ulterior intention, beyond overcoming the contin-
uous obstacles, was to stimulate the scholarly and cultivated 
public of Italy and the North to learn the Greek language, so 
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that they would be able to read from the original. When Aldus 
addresses his main sponsor, Alberto Pio Prince of Carpi, in the 
Latin Preface to Aristotle’s Organum, he points out that even 
in advanced years Cato the Roman never abandoned the idea 
of studying Greek. And although young boys were being 
taught Greek on an equal footing with Latin at their schools, 
older people should not give up but follow Cato’s example in-
stead. This is the main reason why Aldus repeatedly dedicated 
his editions of Greek authors to teachers of Greek in schools 
even in remote cities of the Venetian territory; such as Daniele 
Clario of Ragusa, to whom he dedicated the editio princeps of 
Aristophanes’s Comedies (1498), and Codro Urceo, teacher at 
the Gymnasium of Bologna (Epistles, 1499). Aldus accom-
plished two goals by these dedications: he rewarded Italian 
Hellenists for their teaching practice, and at the same time he 
advertised his editions to the wider reading public, in cities of 
difficult access, such as Ragusa, and even beyond the Alps, such 
as Paris, where Girolamo Aleandro played a leading role in dis-
tributing Aldine editions.  

Although Aldus was supported by eminent intellectuals and 
scholars, including some members of the Venetian Senate, his 
publishing initiatives had also earned him some opponents, 
mainly because his books enjoyed a wide circulation. The book 
trade was an important source of income for Venice and en-
hanced the Republic’s prestige in its numerous territories in 
Greece. Aldus’s initiative in supplying the book market with 
reliable Greek editions, which were also affordable, in small 
format and easy to use (‘pocket’ edition of Sophocles’ Tra -
gedies, 1502), impressively increased his clientele, especially 

[ 101 ]



among young students. To give an example, at the time of 
 circulation of the Tragedies of Sophocles, his editions were 
printed in 2000 copies, and Manutius himself claimed that 
1,000 volumes were available to the public every month!  

Education in the Palaiologan period 

Aldus’s guide in scheduling his Greek editions was the teaching 
curriculum established in Byzantine schools during the Pa -
laiologan period. This was the two-stage system implemented 
by Maximus Planudes, Thomas Magister, Manuel Moscho -
poulos, and Demetrios Triklinos, which aimed at consolidating 
knowledge of grammatical principles, so that students could 
proceed to the philological analysis of ancient literary works.16  

The teaching of grammar was based on the Ars Grammatica 
of Dionysius of Thrace, (2nd century BC) and on Byzantine 
grammar textbooks such as Manuel Moschopoulos’s Περὶ 
σχεδῶν (De ratione examinandae orationis libellus), and other 
minor manuals, through which Byzantine teachers sought to 
make the more profound concepts of the ancient literary cor-
pus better understood. With these grammatical tools, their 
rules and methods, students were taught the meaning of words, 
their etymology, and the characteristics and particularities of 
each dialect. On this foundation, the teacher would help con-
solidate the pupil’s knowledge by the use of examples, such as 
extended passages from Classical and Postclassical texts, and 
works of Christian authors. This practice dates from the time 
of Georgios Choiroboskos (6-7th century AD). 

ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, XLVI
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Armed with the tools of grammatical knowledge, students 
were then able to follow and understand literary texts. The 
most widely used textbooks were Homer’s works and in par-
ticular the Iliad, which was viewed as a treasury of wisdom, 
from which all those wishing to serve Greek Letters could 
draw inspiration and knowledge. Following this, students 
passed to the analysis of three tragedies by Sophocles: Aias 
(Ajax), Electra and Oedipus Rex, which were selected both as 
literary models and for the moral principles and messages they 
promoted. 

The next stage of the students’ education included mostly 
works of authors of the Classical period, considered exemplary 
as to their plot, symbolism, poetic form, purity of language, 
rhetoric, and so on. The recurring names are those of Aeschy-
lus, Hesiod, Pindar, Oppian, Theognis, Philostratus, Libanius, 
Demosthenes, Theocritus, Nicander, Menander (Gnomai), Ly-
cophron, e.a. Without doubt, the teaching of  literature (poetry 
and prose) alongside grammar was the best indicated method 
for the deeper comprehension of each text. 

 
The teaching of Greek in Italy. Teaching according to the 
Palaiologan tradition was initiated in Italy when Manuel 
Chrysoloras was appointed to the official Chair of Greek at the 
Studium of Florence in 1397. It is almost certain that the Greek 
scholars who thereafter taught the language in Italy, such as 
Theodorus Gaza, George of Trebizond, Andronicus Callistus, 
Janus and Constantine Lascaris, followed this teaching method. 
A proof of this can be found in the publishing project of Buono 
Accorsi, who was probably aided by Andronicus Callistus, the 
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first person to establish a humanist school in Italy, in order to 
teach Greek literature, from the beginnings of printing in the 
Italian Peninsula (1465). 

Accorsi was born before the mid-fifteenth century and was 
probably taught philology and Greek at Milan by Francesco 
Filelfo. In 1456 he was in Pavia, where he took courses to per-
fect his Greek with Andronicus Callistus, with whom he be-

came friends. From 1460 he en-
gaged in codex copying and in 
1461 he travelled to Florence, at 
Filelfo’s suggestion, and became 
a protegé of Piero de’ Medici. 
He later set up a school at Pisa, 
where De metrios Castrenos 
paid him a visit in March 1469. 
An important scholar from 
Constantinople, Castrenos was 
not lucky enough to become a 
me mber of a scho larly circle or 
a ru ler’s court in Italy, although 
he was under Fi lelfo’s patronage 

and lived for a time at the court of Federico da Montefeltro, 
Duke of Urbino.  

Around 1474 Accorsi returned to Milan, where he founded 
a private school which focused on Greek literature and 
rhetoric, and was in contact with printers of the city. In 1476, 
he and Giovanni Francisco della Torre bought the manuscript 
collection of Andronicus Callistus, so that the latter could 
travel to Paris. Callistus’s manuscripts helped Accorsi to im-
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prove his teaching curriculum as well as to further his publish-
ing plans.  

Taking as precedent the Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech 
by Constantine Lascaris, which had been printed in a typeface 
cut and cast by Demetrios Damilas in 1476, Accorsi undertook 
the publication of bilingual (Greek and Latin) editions, in or-
der to support the teaching at his school and perhaps in other 
cultural centres of Italy. From 
late 1476-early 1477 to late 1481 
Accorsi published several edi-
tions, such as Crastoni’s Dictio-
nary, Aesop’s Fables, a reedition 
of Lascaris’s Grammar, the Idylls 
of Theocritus, Hesiod’s Works 
and Days and the first edition of 
the Psalter.  

Accorsi did not limit himself 
to publishing only Greek works. 
He also circulated Latin and 
contemporary humanist texts, 
such as Cicero’s Epistulae ad Fa-
miliares and the Elegantiolae of Agostino Dati, a philosopher, 
historian and founder of the rhetoric school of Sienna. To print 
his Greek and Latin editions, Accorsi worked with various 
presses in Milan, notably those of Philippo de Lavagnia and 
Antonio Zaroto. In any case, the typeface was probably set by 
Damilas at a printing press of Milan. 

Charta, Ι, 
142-150
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Aldus’s publications 
 
During the period of his printing activity, from 1494 until his 
death in 1515, Aldus published one hundred and thirty-six titles 
(dated and undated), by Greek and Latin authors, as well as Re-
naissance humanist authors. Many volumes include other, 
smaller treatises and essays of the Greek and Latin tradition, 
mainly on rhetoric and poetics, as well as Catalogues of his books.  

The Greek editions of Aldus number seventy-four. Twen-
ty-one of them, which are discussed below, were published be-
fore 1500. Aldus also published Greek texts in Latin transla-
tion, such as Averroes’s commentaries on Aristotle, In Analy -
tica Priori Aristotelis (1497), Iamblichus’s De mysteriis (1497) 
in the translation of Marsilio Ficino, Cardinal Bessarion’s In 
calumniatorem Platonis (1503), Origen’s Homilies (1503/4) in 
the translation of Saint Jerome, Euripides’s Hecuba and Iphi-
geneia in Aulis (1507) in Erasmus’s Latin translation, and Aris-
totle’s De natura animalium in Theodorus Gaza’s historical 
translation in 1504, which was reprinted 1514.  

Aldus’s publishing orientation during the stage of early ty-
pography differs from the path he followed from the early six-
teenth century onwards. As has already been stated, of his 
forty-one incunabula, twenty-one are Greek, and demanded a 
great deal of time and effort on the part of the editors; such 
were the five-volume edition of the Aristotelian corpus, the 
editio princeps of the Comedies of Aristophanes, including the 
ancient commentaries, Theophrastus’s Enquiry into Plants and 
Dioscorides’s De Materia Medica. Comparison of the Greek to 
the Latin editions of Aldus, in terms of content, reveals that the 
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Latin publications do not follow a specific programme. Some 
of them were published thanks to Aldus’s ties of friendship 
with humanist circles of Venice, Padua, Ferrara and elsewhere. 
For example, from the texts of Roman literature, Aldus chose 
to publish only De Rerum Naturae of Lucretius, edited by the 
eminent humanist Girolamo Avanzi, and the Astronomicon of 
Firmicus Maternus, which is included in Scriptores Astrono -
mici (1499) alongside other astronomical treatises. Another 
precious edition was the Complete Works (Opera) of Poliziano, 
edited by Lorenzo Sarti and printed in 1498, which includes 
the complete correspondence of Poliziano with the major ex-
ponents of Renaissance Humanism in Italy, alongside several 
translations and commentaries on Greek and Latin philoso -
phical and literary essays, such as Plato’s Charmides.  

However, the greatest number of Aldus’s Latin incunabula 
consists in essays by scholars of his acquaintance, several of 
whom entrusted their precious manuscripts to him, so that 
they could be published, as was the case with Niccolò Leoni-
ceno (Da epidemia, 1497). Another of Aldus’s early achieve-
ments in printing was Hypnerotomachia Poliphili by Francesco 
Colonna, which was published in 1499 at the expenses of 
Leonardo Grassi.  

From the early sixteenth century, Aldus and his close col-
laborators realized that many changes should be made so that 
the orientation of the house could be maintained without de-
pending almost exclusively on generous sponsors. Not only 
was the publishing programme redesigned, but also the format 
and appearance of the books. Probably the fact that the pub-
lishing house functioned as an Academy contributed to this 

Manuzio, 
57-58(27)
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change. Whatever the case, the year 1502 saw the launch of 
Greek editions in small format, the proliferation of works of 
Latin literature. As previously stated, in order to reduce costs, 
the books were normally printed without headpieces, initials 
or other ornaments. Thus, Aldus’s small-format Greek and 

Latin editions were accessible to students attending the univer-
sities of Padua, Ferrara and elsewhere, and not limited to 
 affluent collectors and court circles in Italy and the North. 

From the early sixteenth century until his death, Aldus pub-
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lished ninety-one volumes of ancient Greek and Christian 
texts, both autonomous works and collections of writings. 
Thirty-five of those are purely Greek, while two other editions 
are trilingual and bilingual respectively: the one-page trial print 
of the Old Testament (1501) and Erasmus’s collection of Greek 
and Latin sayings and proverbs, printed under the title Adagia 
(1508), as well, of course, as his two Catalogues. 

Last, the exhaustive pace of work in Aldus’s printing house 
should not be overlooked, as his press published 28 titles in just 
two years (1501-1502).  
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THE GREEK EDITIONS 
OF ALDUS 

CATALOGUE AND COMMENTARY





The Greek Editions 
of Aldus Manutius 

(c. 1494 -1515) 
 

 

Undated editions: 
 1. Galeomyomachia (c. 1494-5) 
 2. Musaeus, Hero and Leander (c. 1495) 
 3. Psalter (c. 1497) 
 4. Rules of the New Academy (c. 1501) 

Dated editions: 
 5. C. Lascaris, Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech (1495) 
 6. Aristotle, Organon (1495) 
 7. Theodorus Gaza, Grammar (1495) 
 8. Theocritus, Idylls (1495-6) 
 9. Thesaurus, Corn of Amalthea and Gardens of Adonis (1496) 
10. Theophrastus, Historia Plantarum (1497) 
11. I. Crastonus, Dictionarium Graecum (1497) 
12. Hours of the Virgin (1497) 
13. U. Bolzanius, Institutiones Graecae Grammatices (1497/8) 
14. Aristotle, Physics (1497) 
15. Aristotle, History of animals (1497) 
16. Athenaeus, Prolegomena to the Deipnosophists (1498) 
17. Aristotle, Nicomachean Ethics (1498) 
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18. Aristophanes, Nine Comedies (1498) 
19. Catalogues of Aldus’s editions 
20. Epistolae diversorum philosophorum oratorum… (1499) 
21. Dioscorides, De materia medica (1499) 
22. Aratus, Phaenomena (1499) 
23. Nonnus of Panopolis, Metabole [Paraphrase of John] (1501) 
24. Bibbia (1501) 
25. Poetae Christiani Veteres, first volume (1501) 
26. Poetae Christiani Veteres, second volume (1502) 
27. Constantine Lascaris, De octo partibus orationis (1501-1503) 
28. Stephanus Byzantius, De urbibus (1502) 
29. Julius Pollux, Onomasticon (1502) 
30. Thucydides, (History of the Peloponnesian War) (1502) 
31. Sophocles, Tragedies (1502) 
32. Herodotus, [Histories] (1502) 
33. Euripides, Tragedies (1503) 
34. Lucian, Complete works (1503) 
35. Ammonius Hermiae, De interpretatione (1503) 
36. Ulpian, Prolegomena (1503) 
37. Xenophon, Paralipomena (1503) 
38. M. Planudes, Anthology of Epigrams (1503) 
39. Ioannes Grammaticus (Philoponus), Commentary on Aristo-

tle’s Posterior Analytics (1504) 
40. Flavius Philostratus, Life of Apollonius of Tyana (1504) 
41. Gregorius Nazianzenus, Carmina ad bene… (1504) 
42. Homer (1504) 
43. Demosthenes, Orations (1504) 
44. Horae in laudem… (1505) 
45. Quintus Smyrnaeus, Posthomerica (1504-1505) 
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46. Aesop (1505) 
47. Erasmus, Adagiorum (1508) 
48-49. Greek Orators (two volumes) (1508-1509) 
50. Plutarch, Opuscula (1509) 
51. M. Chrysoloras, Erotemata (1512) 
52. C. Lascaris, Epitome (1512) 
53. Pindar (1513) 
54. Orators’ Speeches… (1513) 
55. Greek Orators (1513) 
56. Plato, Complete works (1513) 
57. Alexander of Aphrodisias, Εἰς τὰ Τοπικὰ (Commentary On the 

Topics of Aristotle) (1513[4]) 
58. Suda (1514) 
59. Hesychius, Lexikon (1514) 
60. Athenaeus, Deipnosophists (1514) 
61. Aldus Manutius, Grammar (1515) 
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1. [Theodore Prodromus], Γαλεομυομαχία (Galeomyoma -
chia, edited by Arsenios Apostolis), Venice [ Aldus Manutius?], 
c. 1494-1495 (no colophon).  

4ο. 122 leaves. 
Bibliography: HC 7432 ❋ BH I(9) ❋ BMC V 553 ❋ Census G 40 ❋ Firmin-

Didot, 56-58 ❋ Rhodes, G 2 ❋ UCLA, I, 3(3) ❋ Charta, Ι, 324-326 ❋ 
Manuzio, 2. 

Copies: National Library of Greece (Kok. 114). 
 
Galeomyomachia or Katomyomachia, as the manuscript was titled, is 
a mock-epic poem in 384 verses, which narrates the battle between 
mice and a cat. It was written by Theodore Prodromus, also known as 
Ptochoprodromus, who lived at Constantinople in the 12th century 
CE, under the Comneni dynasty. Although the book is sometimes in-
cluded in the editions of Aldus’s press, it presents a number of textual 
and typographic inconsistencies compared to his other editions.  

The Prologue in Greek is signed by Arsenios Apostolis and ad-
dresses the readers, inviting them to study texts of the comic tradi-
tion such as Battle of Frogs and Mice (Vatrachomyomachia), which 
at the time was still attributed to Homer. Arsenios also announces 
the edition of the Ionias, compiled by his father, Michail Apostolis, 
which nevertheless was not released from the Press of the Greek Col-
lege of Rome until 1521. The first page of the edition bears the title 
Galeomyomachia, and is followed by the Prologue of Apostolis. 
There is no reference to Aldus anywhere. 

A number of questions regarding the edition remain unanswered: 
was Galeomyomachia a sort of general rehearsal of Aldus’s publish-
ing work? Was there ever a plan of Aldus and Apostolis working to-
gether? There is no evidence on any of these issues. Be it as may, 
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Apostolis did not participate in the Aldine editions and his name is 
only mentioned in an epigram composed by himself, which embel-
lishes the edition of Thesaurus, Corn of Amalthea... (1496): 

 
Ἀριστόβουλου τοῦ Ἀποστολίδου. 

Σπουδαίων ἕνεκεν Γωαρίνος ἤλυθε κῆπον, 
Εὐσταθίου κ᾽ ἄλλων ἄνθεα δρεψάμενος, 

Λείρια δ᾽ ἱμερόεντα πονήσας εἵλετο ταῦτα, 
Ἃ προτιθείς γε λέγει πᾶσιν· Ὀδμὴν λάβετε! 

 

The edition of Galeomyomachia was never re-issued, neither from 
Aldus’s press nor from any other publishing house of Italy or North-
ern Europe. It was however reprinted in 1832 by the Office of the 
Diocese of Florence, in almost identical layout. This time the title page 
bears the printer’s mark of Aldus, which was missing from Apostolis’s 
edition, and only first appeared in 1502, on Sophocles’s Tragedies.
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2. [Musaeus], Τὰ καθ̓  Ἡρὼ καὶ Λέανδρον (Hero and Leander, 
including a Latin translation attributed to Marcus Musurus), 
Venice, Aldus Manutius [c. 1495].  

4ο. Ten leaves and two wood engravings. 
Bibliography: HC 11653 ❋ BH I(10) ❋ BMC V 552-553 ❋ Census M 880 ❋ 

Firmin-Didot, 53-56 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 5 ❋ UCLA, I, 2(2) ❋ Rhodes, M 8 ❋ 
Bühler, Musaeus ❋ Sicherl, Musaios ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 235-243 ❋ 
Manuzio, 3. 

Copies: NLG (Kok. 71). 
 
The poem of Musaeus titled Hero and Leander was simultaneously 
printed both by Aldus Manutius in Venice and by Janus Lascaris in 
Florence around 1494-95. The edition of Lascaris is included in the 
book titled Γνῶμαι μονόστιχοι ἐκ διαφόρων ποιητῶν [One-line sen-
tences of diverse poets].  

Aldus completed the text with Musurus’s Latin translation. At the 
same time, this is the first Greek book illustrated with wood engrav-
ings: in one of them, Leander swims across the Hellespont, from Aby -
dos to Sestus, under the anxious gaze of Hero; in the other, Leander 
is lying dead on the shore and Hero throws herself out the window. 
The same illustrations adorn the 1517 reedition of the work by Al-
dus’s heirs. This time the woodcuts were smaller and more polished. 

Aldus announces to his readers that the poem of Musaeus is a pre-
cursor to the treatises of Aristotle and other philosophers, which he 
planned to publish. Subsequently, he invites the cultivated readers to 
respond to his project by buying copies of Musaeus, so that he could 
realize his vision with the help of this money: Because, how could I sat-
isfy your most extreme desires without money? As for me, I commit to 
putting my plans to action without sparing effort nor money. Farewell.  
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The woodcuts of Musaeus are crowned by Antipater’s epigram, 
in Greek and in Latin translation (Anth. Gr. 7.666): 
 

This is the place where Leander crossed, these are 
the straits, unkind not only to one lover. 
This is where Hero once dwelt, here are the ruins 
of the tower, the treacherous lamp rested here. 
In this tomb they both repose, still 
reproaching that envious wind.17

[ 119 ]

59. Woodcut from Musaeus, Hero and Leander (c. 1495).



3. Ψαλτήριον (Psalter, edited by Ioustinos Dekadyos), Venice, 
Aldus Manutius [c. 1497].  

4ο. 154 leaves. 
Bibliography: HCR 13452 ❋ BH I(11) ❋ BMC V 563 ❋ Census P 1033 ❋ Fir-

min-Didot, 58-61 ❋ Rhodes, P 28 ❋ UCLA, I, 24-25(19) ❋ Χάρτα, Ι, 
326-327 ❋ Manuzio, 29. 

Copies: Oikonomopoulos Collection - Aikaterini Laskaridis Foundation 
Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 98) ❋ MET ❋ ΓΒ. 

 
Aldus’s Psalter is one of the most elaborate books he ever printed as 
well as one of the most beautiful Greek incunabula, together with the 
Great Etymologicon and Galen’s Of the method of curing diseases, 
which were published by the house of N. Vlastos and Z. Kalliergis. 
The book’s unique aesthetics are marked by red penwork on every 
page and the woodcuts which frame the first page of the text. 

This edition of the Psalter is not the editio princeps, as it had been 
preceded by those of Accorsi (complete with a Latin translation) 
printed by D. Damilas in Milan around 1481, and of the Cretans 
Laonicus and Alexander in Venice in 1486. The Psalter was edited 
by Ioustinos Dekadyos, who also worked with Aldus in editing the 
Greek grammar of Bolzanio (1497) and the Dictionarium Graecum 
(1497). It is the last undated book of Aldus, and was presumably 
printed sometime between 1495 and1497.  

Dekadyos signs a prophetic editor’s note. As he has realized that 
printed Greek books have started to overcome the first set of diffi-
culties which arose during the transition to mass production, he in-
vites Greeks everywhere to endorse Aldus’s project, in order for litur-
gical books, such as Menaia, Gospels, Triods, Paracletica etc. to be 
published.
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60. The first of the two illustrated pages of the Psalter.



4. Νεακαδημίας Νόμος (Constitution of the New Academy) 

Bibliography: Morelli, Aldi ❋ Renouard, 499-503 ❋ Firmin Didot, 435-470.  
Copies: Vatican Library (Vat. lat. 1, f. 32) 

 
In his pioneering bibliographical note on the editions of Aldus 
Manutius and his successors, Antoine-Augustin Renouard (Annales 
de l’Imprimerie des Aldes, ou Histoire des Trois Manuce, Paris, Chez 
Jules Renouard Libraire, 1839) speaks of the Rules of the New Acade-
my and informs that there was a Latin translation thereof. This was 
owed to the initiative of abbé Marini, who translated the Rules into 
French and Latin, revising and expanding his initial translation, pub-
lished by Renouard in the Appendix to his Annales in 1812. 

This unique document is preserved in the Vatican Library and is 
pasted on the rear of the cover of a volume which includes the Great 
Etypologicon, Venice, Nikolaos Vlastos and Zacharias Kalliergis, 
1499 and Galen’s Of the method of curing diseases, Venice, Nikolaos 
Vlastos, 1500. 
 
 
 
 
 
[Special thanks to Ricardo Luongo who kindly gave us access to the only 
extant copy of the Rules, included in the editions Aldo Manuzio e l’ambi-
ente veneziano 1494-95, Suzy Marcon and Marino Zorzi (eds), il Cadro, 
1994; Martin Davies, Aldus Manutius, printer and publisher of Renaissance 
Venice, London 1995.] 
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5. Constantine Lascaris, Ἐπιτομὴ τῶν ὀκτὼ τοῦ λόγου μερῶν 
(Epitome of the Eight parts of Speech, Pythagoras, Golden Verses 
etc.) Venice, Aldus Manutius, 8 March 1495.  

4ο. 173 leaves. 
Bibliography: H 9924 ❋ BMC V 552 ❋ Census L 68 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 62-65 

❋ Rhodes, L 4 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 3-4 ❋ UCLA, I, 1-2(1) ❋ Manuzio, 1. 
Copies: NLG (Kok. 66) ❋ GB. 

 
Together with the Erotemata of Chrysoloras, the Grammar of Con-
stantine Lascaris, written in the form of questions and answers, was 
the major tool for learning Greek. Lascaris was perhaps the best 
teacher of grammar of his time and his lectures at Messina became 
famed all over Italy. The renowned Pietro Bembo, who was notori-
ous for his perfectionism, even travelled to Messina to follow his 
lessons.  

The Epitome of the Eight parts of Speech was composed around 
1465, for the daughter of Francesco Sforza duke of Milan, Ippolita, 
who was then fifteen years old. The first edition was released in Milan 
in 1476: it was printed in the typeface cut by Demetrios Damilas and 
is in fact the first dated Greek book. In addition, it marks the begin-
ning of the Greeks’ engaging in printing Greek works. It is possible 
that Aldus began his publishing project with the Epitome in order to 
pay tribute to this occurrence. The Aldine edition was enriched with 
two introductory notes addressed to the Studiosi: in the first, Aldus 
informs his readers that he published the Epitome based on Lascaris’s 
own manuscript and corrections, while in the second he praises the 
work, ending with one of Cato’s maxims: “The life of man is like iron: 
it shines while used; if it stays unused, it rusts”.
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ARISTOTLE 

The editio princeps of the Corpus Aristotelicum 

 
The publication of the didactic treatises of Aristotle, and some of 
Theophrastus’s works by Aldus at the very beginning of his career 
was an ambitious and risky endeavour. First of all, he needed gene -
rous funding, which he finally obtained from his pupil, Alberto Pio 
prince of Carpi, to whom he addressed the Prologue of the first part 
of the five-volume edition of the Aristotelian corpus: Aristotle, Or-
ganum (1495). Aldus had to solve two more problems, related to 
each other: choosing the right partners (scholars of Greek, palaeog-
raphers and proof readers) and finding the most reliable manu scripts 
on which to base the edition. 

In the Prologue to the Organon he mentions several helpers, in 
particular Alessandro Bondini or Bondino (whose name Zacharias 
Kalliergis translates as Agathemeros or Euemeros), who played a ma-
jor part in classifying the treatises of Aristotle (Firmin-Didot, 65-70). 
It should be noted that the Complete Works (Opera) of Aristotle in 
Latin had already been released by the presses of Venice five times 
since 1482 (Filippo di Pietri, GW 2336). In his dedicatory Preface to 
the second volume of the Stagirite’s treatises (1497), Aldus pays trib-
ute to the scholars of Padua and Venice who aided him in his en-
deavour and thanks to whom he acquired knowledge on Greek lan-
guage and literature. He also names the British Thomas Linacre, 
pupil of Chalcocondyles and of Poliziano in Florence, for his contri-
bution to the edition of the Corpus Aristotelicum. When Linacre re-
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turned to Oxford, he carried with him the five volumes of Aristotle 
printed on vellum, which is the only extant complete series of the 
edition (1495-1498), now kept at the Bodleian library. 

In this great endeavour of publishing Aristotle, Aldus was helped 
by other scholars as well, such as Francesco Caballi (Firmin-Didot, 
96-101), physician and philosopher, who taught at Padua, and un-
dertook the task of putting the treatises of Aristotle in order, Niccolò 
Leoniceno, a famed teacher at the university of Ferrara and owner of 
an important library of manuscripts (Galen’s Method of Curing Dis-
eases of N. Vlastos and Z. Kalliergis (Venice, 1500) was based on one 
of his manuscripts) and Lorenzo Maioli, public professor of philos-
ophy in Ferrara. In 1497 Aldus published a collection of Maioli’s 
writings, under the title of Epiphyllides, which consisted in material 
entrusted to him by the duke Ercole d’Este, so that it could be pub-
lished. The permanent collaborators of Aldus must have contributed 
to the edition of Aristotle, especially some of the Greeks, such as 
Ioustinos De kadyos and Musurus, and possibly others who are not 
mentioned.  

The manuscripts used by Aldus for this edition have been identi-
fied to a great extent thanks to the research conducted by Martin 
Sicherl on codices now kept in the major European libraries. In the 
preparation of the edition, a major part was played by the manu -
scripts of cardinal Bessarion’s collection, and the codices belonging 
to Palla Strozzi, Niccolò Leoniceno and Andrea Torresani, who em-
ployed Michail Apostolis as codex copyist.
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6. Aristotle, Εἰς Ὄργανον: Ἀναλυτικὰ πρότερα, Ἀναλυτικὰ 
ὕστερα… (Organon: Prior Analytics, Posterior Analytics, To -
pics, Sophistical Refutations and Introduction by Porphyry) 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1 November 1495.  

Folio. 242 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 7(5) ❋ BMC V 553 ❋ Census, A 959 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 

65-71 ❋ Rhodes, Α 15 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 5-7 ❋ UCLA, I, 3-5(4) ❋ Manuzio, 4. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 13) ❋ ZPL ❋ SFLF ❋ MPL ❋ GLM. 
 
The series of editiones principes of Aristotle’s didactic works was inau-
gurated with the Organon, that is, the treatises which compose Logic. 
As already mentioned, they were dedicated to Alberto Pio prince of 
Carpi, a patron and sponsor of several editions of Aldus. This was an 
arduous venture, and a gigantic achievement from a philological point 
of view. The manuscripts available to Aldus were hard to read and con-
tained various errors due to repeated copying by unreliable scribes. 
While the material was abundant, no treatise of Aristotle had ever been 
published in the original, so that one could compare versions; conse-
quently the venture of Aldus turned into a real nightmare.  

In his dedication to the prince of Carpi, Aldus states that several 
scholars of Greek aided him in this edition, the first among them be-
ing Alessandro Bondini (Ballisteri, Bondino), who stood up for the 
superiority of peripatetic philosophy, without which it is impossible 
to conquer virtue. The title page of the first volume bears three epi-
grams: the first is ancient and to this day remains anonymous (Stor-
nazolo, Codices); the second was written by Scipio Carteromachus 
(Scipione Fortiguerra), and the third by Aldus, who praises the Mu -
ses and the lovers of virtue.
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7. Theodorus Gaza, Γραμματικὴ εισαγωγή… (Introduction to 
grammar. On months.  Life of Apollonius of Alexandria the 
grammarian, Apollonius, On Syntax, Herodian, On numbers), 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 25 December 1495.  

Folio. 202 leaves. 
Bibliography: H 7500 ❋ BH I(17) ❋ BMC V 553 ❋ Census G 110 ❋ Firmin-

Didot, 71-74 ❋ Rhodes, G 3 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 7-9 ❋ UCLA, I, 5-6(5) ❋ 
Manuzio, 5. 

Copies: Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Foundation 
Library ❋ AOFL (cat. no 5) ❋ NLG (Kok. 50) ❋ MSJT ❋ TUL ❋ ZPL ❋ 
SLFL. 

 
The only writings of Theodorus Gaza printed in Greek were his 
Grammar and On months. He probably wrote Introduction to Gram-
mar while he taught at Ferrara. It was the fourth grammar written 
by scholars of the Renaissance, the others being the works of M. 
Chrysoloras, C. Lascaris and D. Chalcocondyles. 

Aldus dedicates his Prologue to the readers and points out the im-
portance of the edition. He admits that difficulties arise with the 
study of this grammar, which is quite complicated. Subsequently, he 
states that he collated several manuscripts of Apollonius’s On Syntax 
but was unable to reach a conclusion on possible omissions or addi-
tions of the copyists, and closes the Prologue with Isocrates’s maxim: 
If you love knowledge, you will be a master of knowledge. Aldus wrote 
the following funerary epigram to Gaza: 

 
The great Theodorus Gaza lies 

among the Muses of Helicon and those of Italy... 





8. Theocritus, Εἰδύλλια... (Idylls, includes essays, diatribes, di-
dactic epics and other writings by Theognis, Cato, Pythagoras, 
Hesiod, Phocylides, Moschus and Maximus Planudes), Ve -
nice, Aldus Manutius, February 1495-6. 

Folio. 144 leaves. 
Bibliography: HC 15477 ❋ BMC V 554 ❋ Census T 144 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 74-

77 ❋ Rhodes, T 3 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 9-10 ❋ UCLA, I, 7-9(7) ❋ Gallavotti, Te-
ocrito ❋ Ferreri, Théo crite ❋ Manuzio, 7. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 112). 

 
Alongside the Epigrams of Callimachus, the Idylls of Theocritus were 
very influential in the scholarly circles of the Renaissance and at the 
same time served as a manual for the teaching of Greek. For example, 
aside from his public lectures on Homer and Hesiod, Angelo 
Poliziano gave lessons on Hellenistic poetry and in particular The-
ocritus. Even before the edition of Bucolics by Buono Accorsi (Milan, 
c. 1482) and that of Idylls by Aldus (1495-96), Martinus Phileticus 
had already translated and published the Idylls (Idyllia septem) in 
Latin (Rome, Eucharius Silber,1482). 

In the Preface, Aldus addresses his Latin teacher Battista Guarino 
(Firmin-Didot, 74-79) and expands on the difficulties that arise in 
publishing Greek works for the first time, as the manuscripts avail-
able have suffered so much damage due to age, and contain such a 
multitude of errors that their own authors would have a hard time 
recognizing them (468-469). He also mentions and thanks the young 
scholar Francesco Roscio, who informed him that a manuscript of 
Theocritus existed in Verona.
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9. Θησαυρός. Kέρας Ἀμαλθείας, καὶ κῆποι Ἀδώνιδος (The-
saurus, Corn of Amalthea and Gardens of Adonis), Ve nice, Al -
dus Manutius, August 1496.  

Folio. 286 leaves. 
Bibliography: H 15493 ❋ BMC V 555 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 79-84 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 

10-13 ❋ UCLA, I, 9-11(8) ❋ Manuzio, 9. 
Copies: NLG (Kok. 115) ❋ GLM ❋ MSJT. 

 
Thesaurus, Corn of Amalthea and Gardens of Adonis is an incunabu-
lum of lexicographic or encyclopedic character. It contains more in-
troductory notes and laudatory epigrams than any other edition of 
Aldus: two prefaces in Latin, by Aldus and Angelo Poliziano, and two 
in Greek, by Scipio Carteromachus (Fortiguerra) and Gua rino Fa-
vorino, in addition to four epigrams in Greek, composed by Poliziano, 
Carteromachus, Arsenios Apostolis and Aldus. 

The edition was prepared in a time of political instability, under the 
imminent threat that Charles VIII of France would invade Italy. In his 
Preface to the Studiosi Aldus refers to the hard work required in order 
to produce reliable editions. He finds relief in the fact that apparently 
his readers have begun to comprehend the importance of producing 
quality editions, since even the book buriers are not so cautious any 
more and often reveal and entrust to him their treasured manuscripts. 
The material for the Thesaurus was compiled by Favorino, pupil of 
Poliziano, and alphabetically ordered with Poliziano’s aid. Subsequent-
ly, Aldus added and corrected several entries after careful collation with 
other manuscripts. In the final stage of the work, he worked with Ur-
bano Bolzanio, a scholar who possessed deep knowledge of Greek, as 
we shall see later on. Aldus himself chose the title, with its clear refer-
ences to classical antiquity. 





10. Theophrastus, Περὶ Φυτῶν ἱστορίας, Περί Φυτῶν αἰτίων... 
(Enquiry into Plants, On the Causes of Plants...), Venice, Aldus 
Manutius, 1 June 1497.  

Folio. 527 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 11(3) ❋ BMC V 556-557 ❋ Census, A 959 ❋ Fir-

min-Didot, 87 ❋ Rhodes, Α 15 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 14-17 ❋ UCLA, I, 17-18 
(13) ❋ Ma nuzio, 11. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 13) ❋ SLFL ❋ KPL ❋ MPL ❋ PL. 

 
Theophrastus’s Enquiry into Plants and On the Causes of Plants are the 
first scientific botanical works and the only ones which remained in 
use throughout the Middle Ages. Theodorus Gaza had translated both 
treatises into Latin (De historia et causis plantarum). They were edited 
by Giorgio Merula and printed by Bartolomeo Confalonieri in Treviso 
in 1483. Extracts of the Latin translation of Gaza are included in the 
anthology titled Pharetra doctorum et philosophorum and published 
in Strasbourg (c. 1482), Nuremberg (1473-74?) and Cologne (1479?). 

Aldus did not have the luxury to collate several manuscripts for 
the edition of Theophrastus; indeed he had to rely on one sole and 
damaged text, of dubious reliability. He apparently did not know that 
codices of these treatises were preserved in the Marcian Library 
(Marcianus graecus, n. 208). 

By a strange coincidence, both the manuscript, and the copy 
which Aldus had made and used for typesetting have been preserved. 
Sicherl identified the original with codex Graecus 2069 of the French 
National Library, a manuscript which belonged to Aldus’s friend 
Niccolò Leoniceno, while the press-copy is MS 17 of the Greek col-
lection of Harvard Library.
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11. Ioannes Crastonus, Dictionarium graecum . . . cum inter -
pretatione latina (Opuscula of Cyril of Alexandria and De dif-
ferentia by Ammonius Hermiae), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 
December 1497.  

Folio. 246 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 13(7) ❋ BMC V 558 ❋ Census, C 960 ❋ Firmin-

Didot, 92-95 ❋ Rhodes, C 14 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 22-24(18) ❋ UCLA, I, 22-
24(18) ❋ Manuzio, 18. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ AOFL ❋ NLG (Kok. 36). 

 
The Dictionarium Graecum, edited by Marcus Musurus, represents 
an endeavour on the part of the house of Aldus to publish a Latin-
Greek and Greek-Latin dictionary. The first part is a reproduction 
of Giovanni Crastoni’s Dictionary, to which Latin entries with their 
Greek translation were added in alphabetical order. Crastoni’s Dic-
tionary had been printed for the first time in Milan around 1480 by 
Demetrios Damilas, on behalf of Buοno Accorsi and his humanist 
school. 

Aldus addresses the Studiosi (Firmin-Didot, 93-94) and informs 
them that he has collected a rich corpus of material in order to build 
a dictionary more complete than those already in circulation. He adds 
however that he needs the aid of more scholars in order to render each 
word “with exactitude”, and goes on to ask: “How are we to succeed 
in such a project when there are no Greek books on botany, medicine 
or the seven liberal arts? We must wait for the publication of the great 
dictionaries of antiquity and Byzantium, such as the Great Etymologi-
con, Suda, and the dictionaries of Julius Pollux, Stephanus Byzantius 
and others which shall soon be printed in this house”. 
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12. Ὧραι τῆς Ἀειπαρθένου Μαρίας (Hours of the Virgin), 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1497, bound with Breuissima intro-
ductio ad litteras graecas. 

Folio. 160 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 15(13) ❋ IGI, 4870 ❋ Rhodes, Η 5 ❋ Manuzio, 19 

❋ Layton, Add., 3. 
Copies: Gennadius Library. 

 
This small liturgical book is the first dated Aldine edition with a re-
ligious subject, and was probably published with the pro-unionist 
Greek public in mind. At the same time, it is the editio princeps of 

this text. We do not know who edited it, but its typesetting is remi-
niscent of the Psalter, an edition by Ioustinos Dekadyos, who prob-
ably also prepared the one in question here. Red penwork was exten-
sively used in the edition, as well as several headpieces which ap-
peared here for the first time and were probably never used again, 
and initials of diverse shapes and sizes, the smallest of which are 
identical to those of the Psalter. The edition is also illustrated with a 
woodcut of the Annunciation of the Virgin.  

The unique, unnumbered quire of Breuissima introductio ad lit-
teras graecas which is bound together with Hours in the copy of Mor-
gan Libray, has been bibliographed and commented upon by Evro 
Layton. 
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13. Urbanus Bolzanius, Institutiones Graecae grammatices, 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, January 1497/8.  

4ο. 220 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 11(4) ❋ BMC V 558 ❋ Census, U 66 ❋ Firmin-Di-

dot, 95-96 ❋ Rhodes, U 1 ❋ UCLA, I, 25-26(20) ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 21-22 ❋ 
Manuzio, 20. 

Copies: GL. 
 
The edition of Institutiones Graecae... was commissioned to the 
renowned scholar of Greek Urbano Bolzanio, or Belluno, by Aldus, 
who wished to produce a textbook which would lay out the rules of 
Greek grammar with Latin examples for the first time. Aldus dedi-
cated the edition to one of the most eminent and inspired Italian hu-
manists, the famed Giovanni Pico della Mirandola, also known as 
the Phoenix of science due to his love for letters and his deep erudi-
tion. After the edition was released, a commemorative medal was cut 
in honour of Bolzanio, as an acknowledgment of the extreme impor-
tance of his grammar textbook.  

Bolzanio (Urbano dalle Fosse) was born in 1443 and died in 1524. 
He studied at Constantinople and followed the Doge Andrea Gritti 
to Venice. He completed his studies at Messina under Constantine 
Lascaris (Rosa, Urbano). He adored the Greek language and thus 
sought to pass on his knowledge to all those who wished to learn the 
rules of grammar and correct usage of Greek. On the journey of his 
return to Venice from Constantinople, he visited the main Greek 
cities and the Aegean islands. When he settled in Venice, he opened 
a private school centered on the teaching of Greek. He became well-
known as a teacher, and his grammar was republished in Venice in 
1512 and 1545.
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14. Aristotle, Φυσικὴ ἀκρόασις (Physics), Venice, Aldus Manu-
tius, February 1497.  

Folio. 306 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 7(5) ❋ BMC V 553 ❋ Census, A 959 ❋ Rhodes, Α 

15 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 14-17 ❋ UCLA, I, 13-15(11) ❋ Manuzio, 23. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library ❋ NLG (Κοκ. 13) ❋ MSJT ❋ KL ❋ SLFL ❋ PL. 

 
The Aristotelian works included in the second volume of the Aris-
totelian corpus published by Aldus had been translated into Latin 
and published independently many years before. For example Aus-
cultationes physicae (Physics) had been published by Lorenzo Ca -
nozio in Padua between 1472 and 1475 together with the commen-
taries of Averroes. The most reliable Latin translation however was 
the one of Ioannis Argyropoulos (Physica) which was printed by 
Oliviero Servio in Rome circa 1481. 

The Aldine edition was printed in two parts, and could have con-
stituted two independent volumes. The first includes Enquiry into 
Plants by Theophrastus, and the other the Physics together with Aris-
totle’s Problems, Mechanics and Metaphysics.  

In his Preface, dedicated to his pupil Alberto Pio (Firmin-Didot, 
97-98), Aldus praises “philosophy” and attacks the “pseudo-philoso-
phers”, who are dominated by ignorance, do not follow the rules of 
the church and are more like beasts than like humans as they have 
no relation to virtue; for the occasion, he cites Plato’s saying “The im-
pure should not touch the pure”.
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15. Aristotle, Περὶ ζῴων ἱστορίας (History of Animals, includ-
ing diatribes of Theocritus), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1 June 
1497.  

Folio. 472 leaves. 
Bibliography: HC 1657 ❋ GW 2334 ❋ BMC V 555-556 ❋ IGI, 791 ❋ Census 

A 959 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 96-101 ❋ Rhodes, A 15 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 13-14 ❋ 
UCLA, I, 15-17(12) ❋ Manuzio, 22. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 13) ❋ SLFL ❋ KPL. 

 
The third volume of the edition of the Aristotelian corpus included 24 
treatises by Aristotle, covering various aspects of his research on ani-
mals: Parts of Animals, On the soul, Generation of Animals etc. The 
studies of Aristotle which form part of History of Animals had been 
translated into Latin by medieval scholastic philosophers and are in-
cluded in volumes published under the title of Aristotle, Opera. One 
example is the edition printed by Filippo di Pietro in Venice in 1482, 
with the commentary of Petrus Antonius Sforzantes. The History of 
Animals had been translated into Latin by Theodorus Gaza (De ani-
malibus), edited by Ludovico Podocatharo and printed in Venice in 
1476 in the house of Johann von Köln and Johann Manthen. Five more 
editions of De animalibus were released by the presses of Venice; four 
of them cite Gaza as the translator while the fifth does not mention the 
translator’s name (1492, 1493, c. 1495 and 1498).  

One more time, Aldus dedicates the edition to Alberto Pio, and 
informs him that in ordering the didactic writings of Aristotle and 
Theophrastus he has followed the advice of Francesco Caballi of 
Brescia (d. 1540), professor of philosophy and medicine in the Uni-
versity of Padua (Thorndike, Magical). 
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16. Athenaeus, Δειπνοσοφιστῶν Προλεγόμενα (Prolegomena to 
the Deipnosophists [Venice, Aldus Manutius, before 15 April 
1498].  

Folio. One leaf. 
Bibliography: Bühler, Athenaeus ❋ Charta, Ι, 339 ❋ Manuzio 24. 
Copies: Morgan Library (MA 1346-230). 

 
Aldus Manutius had planned to publish Athenaeus’s Deipnosophists 
already in 1498-99, as can be seen from his letter to Giovanni Battista 
Palmiere of Bologna: “Vidi in quodam Athenei principio versiculo 
decimo octavo Masurius non Munsurios scribendum est”.  

The edition was finally released fifteen years later, in 1514. How-
ever, one page titled “ΤΩΝ ΑΘΗΝΑΙΟΥ ΝΑΥΚΡΑΤΙΤΟΥ ΔΕΙΠΝΟ-
ΣΟΦΙΣΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΛΕΓΟΜΕΝΑ”, was indeed typeset in 1498, with text 
printed only on one side of the page. It came to the possession of 
Beatus Rhenanus and bears a hand-written note by the owner: “Beati 
Rhenani sum. Nec muto dominum. AN. M. D. XIII, Basilieae”.  

This feuille détachée of Athenaeus was possibly gifted to Rhenanus 
by Johann Cuno, who worked in Aldus’s printing shop and collected 
printing proofs, such as those of Aristotle and Theophrastus. 

This edition of Athenaeus was probably delayed due to the fact 
that Aldus had not found a copy of the Deipnosophists on which to 
base the edition. It is known that Carteromachus was bargaining over 
a manuscript of Athenaeus on behalf of Aldus in 1505, and that in 
the spring of 1508 Paolo Canal had copied a manuscript of the Deip-
nosophists which belonged to Battista Egnazio; this was the copy used 
by Musurus for the preparation of the edition in 1514.
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17. Aristotle, Ἠθικὰ Νικομάχεια... (Nicomachean Ethics, Poli-
tics, Economics, Magna Moralia, Eudemean Ethics), Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, June 1498.  

Folio. 337 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 16(1) ❋ BMC V 558-559 ❋ Census, A 959 ❋ Fir-

min-Didot, 103-105 ❋ Rhodes, A 15 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 22-23 ❋ UCLA, I, 
26-27(21) ❋ Manuzio, 25. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 13) ❋ SLFL ❋ MPL ❋ DPL. 

 
Aristotle’s Ethics (Eudemean Ethics, Nicomachean Ethics and Magna 
Moralia), like all the works of Aristotle edited by Andronicus of 
Rhodes in the 1st century BCE, were translated into Latin several times 
and commented upon by eminent exponents of the scholastic tradi-
tion. At least twenty-eight independent editions of these treatises are 
documented, more than the editions of any other branch of Aristotle’s 
so-called didactic works. Among them, one could single out the Latin 
translations of Ioannis Argyropoulos and his interpretations of several 
passages which had been distorted by commentators and copyists of 
the Middle Ages. The first edition of Argyropoulos (Ethica) was printed 
in Florence by Niccolò di Lorenzo, while Argyropoulos was teaching at 
the Accademia Fiorentina that is, around 1480. His subsequent transla -
tions of Aristotle were printed in Paris as part of the work of the school 
of Sorbonne, and the last was published in Rome by Eucharius Silber. 

The Prologue to the fifth and last volume of the Aristotelian cor-
pus is addressed once more to Alberto Pio (Firmin-Didot, 103-104). 
Aldus confesses that, for this edition, his intention was to concentrate 
all the texts by Aristotle translated into Latin by Leonardo Bruni: “In 
order to locate them”, Aldus continues, “I searched in Rome, Flo-
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rence, Milan, and from Greece to Britain, indeed I left no stone un-
turned! Above all, however, I did a thorough search in Venice. After 
completing the volume, I waited for another six months , in order to 
pinpoint flaws. This endeavour should prove, I hope, how many dif-
ficulties I had to face, that is, ingratitude, envy and ill will in my effort 
to publish a reliable edition of Aristotle”. 

Indeed, ten years had to pass until 1508, when Aldus was able to 
locate the suitable manuscripts in order to publish Aristotle’s Poetics 
and Rhetorics, which he included in the edition of Rhetores graeci 
(Greek Orators), 1508-1509.
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18. Aristophanes, Κωμῳδίαι ἐννέα (Nine Comedies, with an-
cient commentaries on the work, edited by Marcus Musu-
rus), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 15 July 1498.  

Folio. 350 leaves. 
Bibliography: HC 1656 ❋ BH I(21) ❋ GW 2233 ❋ BMC V 559 ❋ IGI, 790 ❋ 

Census A 958 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 103-111 ❋ Rhodes, A 14 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 
23-24 ❋ UCLA, I, 27-29(22) ❋ Chantry, Scholia in Plutum ❋ Ferreri, 
Musuro, 93-111 ❋ Manuzio, 26. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ NLG (Kok. 12) ❋ GLM ❋ MSJT ❋ KPL ❋ LM ❋ FMDL 
❋ PL. 

 
Aldus entrusted Marcus Musurus with preparing the editio princeps 
of the nine Comedies and the accompanying ancient commentaries. 
Only two scholars of the Renaissance dealt with the Comedies of 
Aristophanes: Leonardo Bruni, who rendered a number of lines of 
Plutus into Latin in prose, and Rinucci (Rinuccius de Castiglione), 
also known for his translation of the Fables of Aesop. According to 
Cristoforo Buondelmonti, who was present at the scene, during the 
time Rinucci was teacher on Crete, in 1416 or 1417, he told his au-
dience a story which included a paraphrase of Plutus.  

The edition of Aristophanes was based on a codex of Bessarion’s 
collection (Venetus V) and includes Plutus, Clouds, Knights, Achar-
nians, Frogs, Wasps, Birds, Peace and Ecclesiazusae. Musurus collect-
ed the ancient commentaries from several manuscripts. In his Pre -
face, written in Greek, he testifies to the enthusiasm of the members 
of Aldus’s press, who worked for the simultaneous edition of Aristo-
phanes’s works and the last volume of Aristotle’s Complete Works 
(1495-1498).





 



19. CATALOGUES OF ALDINE EDITIONS 
Bibliography: ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, Pinakes ΙΧ, Χ, ΧΙV ❋ Manuzio, 30, 74, 118. 

 
In total, Aldus published three Catalogues of his Greek and Latin edi-
tions, the first in 1498 and the others in 1503 and 1513. These are es-
sentially announcements of forthcoming books: ₡ LIBRI GRÆCI IM-
PRESSI and LIBRI LATINI. At the end of each catalogue there is a 
colophon informing the public that the books were printed at the 
Thermae of Aldus Romanus, in Venice. 

The first Catalogue is divided into sections entitled Grammar, Po-
etics, Logic and Philosophy and includes all of Aldus’s editions, in-
cluding the two liturgical books which he released, the Psalter and 
the Hours of the Virgin, although these are not placed in a different 
section.  

The second Catalogue (1503) is of special interest as it also adver-
tises Greek editions of other presses of Venice and Milan, whose 
books apparently were available from Aldus’s bookshop. These are, 
for example, the Great Etymologicon (Venice, N. Vlastos and Z. 
Kalliergis, 1499), Simplicius, On Aristotle’s Ten Categories (Venice, 
Vlastos - Kalliergis, 1499), Ammonius Hermiae’s Isagoge (Venice, 
Vlastos, 1500), and the Argonautica of Apollonius of Rhodes (Flo-
rence, edited by Janus Lascaris, 1496). These are obviously unsold 
copies of printing shops that had gone out of business, which Aldus 
intended to promote to the Greek-speaking cultivated public of 
Venice and elsewhere.
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20. Ἐπιστολαὶ διαφόρων, φιλοσόφων, ρητόρων, σοφιστῶν (Epis-
tles of philosophers, orators and sophists, edited by Marcus 
Musurus), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 17 April 1499.  

4ο. 408 leaves. 
Bibliography: HC 6659 ❋ GW 9367 ❋ BMC V 560 ❋ IGI, 3707 ❋ Census Ε 

64 ❋ Fir min-Didot, 119-123 ❋ Rhodes, Ε 1 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 26 ❋ UCLA, 
I, 30-33(24) ❋ Belloni, Lettere greche ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 112-131 ❋ 
Manuzio, 31. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ AOFL ❋ NLG (Kok. 44) ❋ DPL ❋ LPL ❋ MSJT ❋ GLM 
❋ OML ❋ KPL ❋ PL. 

 
As a literary form, Epistolography could be seen as the child of 
Rhetorics, a discpline which encouraged letter-writing as an exercise 
in style. The collection of Epistles compiled by Aldus Manutius in-
cludes letters from the correspondence of several philosophers, 
sophists and nine orators, divided in two sections. A great number 
of epistles, covering diverse subjects such as love, agriculture, fishing 
etc., has survived, thus making it possible to source valuable infor-
mation on the life and work of the writers themselves as well as on 
the everyday habits and activities of all the social groups of Athens.  

At the end of the first part of the edition, which is dated March 
1499, Musurus informs the readers that this compilation does not 
exactly correspond to his original wishes; rather, he had to follow the 
manuscripts of the twenty-six letter writers which reached his hands, 
often in bad condition, such as the one of Alciphron. Aldus addresses 
the second part of the edition to Codro Antonio Urceo, a famous 
teacher of Greek at the Gymnasium of Bologna; the volume is dated 
17 April 1499.
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21. Dioscorides of Anazarbus, Περὶ ὕλης ἰατρικῆς... (De 
Materia Medica) and Nicander, Ἀλεξιφάρμακα (Alexiphar-
maca), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 8 July 1499.  

Folio. 178 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 21(4) ❋ BMC V 560-561 ❋ Census, D 260 ❋ Fir-

min-Didot, 123-124 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 30-31 ❋ UCLA, I, 35-36(26) ❋ 
Manuzio, 33. 

Copies: Alexander A. Onassis Foundation Library. 
 
De Materia Medica by Pedanius Dioscorides of Anazarbus (first cen-
tury CE) is one of the major works on pharmacology, possibly the 
most important of Antiquity and the Middle Ages. It records all the 
remedies and medicines available, all edibles and beverages, oint-
ments and minerals together with botanical cures, spells and amulets. 
The volume includes the Alexipharmaca of Nicander of Colophon, 
a poet of the second century, who composed a poem of 630 hexam-
eters on antidotes to venomous bites. 

Aldus dedicates the editio princeps of these treatises to the Vene-
tian patrician Girolamo Donato and confesses that he is over-
whelmed by panic due to the simultaneous preparation of so many 
editions. Nevertheless, he hopes to overcome all the obstables with 
the aid of Divine Grace. Aldus complains to Donato about peοple’s 
ingratitude and the ills of current times: “[...] unless he be still per-
secuted by the misery which follows the Greeks and all those who try 
to support the Greek culture”.  

De materia medica was translated into Latin in the Middle Ages. 
It was printed as early as 1478, together with Pietro de Abano’s com-
mentary, at the press of Johann von Medemblick, in the small Italian 
town of Colle.
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22. Aratus, Φαινόμενα (Phenomena etc. in Scriptores astronomi -
ci, two vo lumes, Venice, Aldus Manutius, [17] October 1499.  

Folio. First volume, 186 leaves, second volume, 194 leaves. 
Bibliography: BMC V 560 ❋ IGI, 8846 ❋ GW 9981 ❋ Fir min-Didot, 128-

131 ❋ OAME, I, 26-28 ❋ UCLA, I, 37-38(27/1-2) ❋ Manuzio, 35. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library ❋ AOFL (cat. no 12). 
 
Aldus only published one treatise of astronomy, and not as an inde-
pendent edition, but as part of the collection which circulated under 
the title Scriptores astronomici. The edition includes the Phenomena 
of Aratus together with Theon’s Commentary on Aratus and the 
Sphere (Sphaera Graeca) of Proclus. The work of Aratus of Soli, 
which he composed at the incitation of Antigonus Gonatas, had be-
come part of the teaching curriculum of the medieval monastic 
schools of Western Europe. Aratus did not have specialized knowl-
edge in order to deal with questions of meteorology but sourced his 
material from the writings of Eudoxus of Knidos: description of the 
constellations (stationary bodies), enumeration of the planets and 
characteristic signs of the weather.  

The popularity of the work is not so much due to its content as to 
the poetic force of the text: it opens with a hymn to Zeus, similar to the 
hymn written by the Stoic philosopher Cleanthes, while Aratus imi-
tates the language and style of the poet Hesiod. Apparently, the cur-
riculum of Universities in the 16th century included the class of As-
tronomy, since the edition in question was republished fifteen times. 

Aldus dedicates the book to Guido Ubaldo I da Montefeltro Duke 
of Urbino, a famous collector of manuscripts, possibly because the 
manuscript on which the edition was based came from his library.
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23. Nonnus of Panopolis, Μεταβολὴ τοῦ κατὰ Ἰωάννην 
Ἁγίου Εὐαγγελίου (Paraphrase of the Gospel of Saint John), 
[Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1501].  

4ο. 56 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 261 (12) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 186-190 ❋ Adams B 

1896 ❋ UCLA, I, 98(70) ❋ Manu zio, 53. 

 
Nonnus of Panopolis, Egypt, is better known as the author of the last 
great epic of antiquity, Dionysiaca, a poem of 48 books and 25.000 
dactylic hexameters. The subject of the poem is the journey of the 
god Dionysus all the way to India and his triumphal return. Its sur-
viving parts allow us to conclude that the style of the poem is iden-
tical to that of Metabole, or Paraphrase of Saint John, also written in 
poetic form.  

Aldus’s choice of publishing Nonnus’s Metabole or Paraphrase 
poses a number of questions as, contrary to what was announced in 
the 1503 Catalogue, neither a Latin translation of the text nor other 
poetic works of Nonnus were published by his press. In addition, 
there is no title page, prologue or colophon with the exact date of 
publication. It has been argued that Nonnus’s Paraphrase formed 
part of the unfinished fourth volume of Poetae Christiani Veteres.  

Aldus had declared that he would publish the latter volume to-
gether with a Latin translation thereof; however, this project never 
materialized.
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24. Bibbia [Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1501].  

Folio. One leaf. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 261(12). 
Copies: Bibliothéque Nationale de France, Ms. Gr. 3064, c. 86-87. 

 
Aldus was a pioneer in several and diverse areas of publishing, such 
as the systematic publication of ancient Greek texts and the estab-
lishing of editions in small format. Another of his groundbreaking 
ventures was his involvement with Hebraic typography. Is should be 
stressed that he was the first and only printer of Venice to have pub-
lished texts in Hebrew during the whole period of early printing. He 
intended to publish a Polyglot Bible in the three biblical languages: 
Hebrew, Greek and Latin. This project did not materialize and the 
first Polyglot Bible was in fact published years later in Alcalá de 
Henares, Spain, under the patronage of cardinal Jiménez de Cis-
neros, in six volumes (1514-1517). 

From Aldus’s Epistle to Conrad Celtis, dated 7 July 1501, we know 
that he planned to publish the Polyglot Bible in a three-column lay-
out, starting with the text of Genesis. Aldus even sent Celtis proofs 
of the layout. The fact that he was interested in printing Hebrew texts 
is evident from two of his editions, and the feuille détachée of Bibbia. 
He had also used Hebrew type in the citations of Poliziano’s collec-
tion, published under the title Opera in 1498, as already mentioned. 
Words in Hebrew script were also included in the edition of Hy -
pnerotomachia. In 1501, at the same time when he was planning the 
Polyglot Bible, Aldus included an introduction to the Hebrew lan-
guage (Introductio perbreuis ad hebraicam linguam) in the edition 
titled Rudimenta grammatices latinae linguae, which he compiled 
himself.  
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Regarding the publishing of bilingual (Greek and Latin) liturgical 
texts, there was a precedent in the edition of the Psalter, published 
by Demetrios Damilas on behalf of Buono Accorsi in Milan in 1481. 

That edition was not wholly religious or liturgic, but served rather as 
a grammar textbook, as the Psalter was suitable for teaching Greek, 
especially to non-native speakers.
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25. Poetae Christiani Veteres (Christian Poets), first vo lume, 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, January 1501.  

4ο. 236 leaves.  
Bibliography: Renouard, 24(1) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 186-190 ❋ Adams, P 1685 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 34-36 ❋ UCLA, I, 42-44(31) ❋ Manuzio, 42. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The first volume of this collection includes poems by Prudentius, 
composed between 395 and 405, the Christian theologist Prosperus, 
Cyprian, Saint John of Damascus (with Latin translation), Epipha-
nius, Cosmas Indicopleustes, bishop Mark and Theophanes. 

The Prologue of Aldus is once more addressed to Daniele Clario 
(Firmin-Didot , 187-188). Aldus expresses his bitterness over the ill 
will of some people, who have accused him, because, after he decided 
to publish the works of Christian poets, he asked Orthodox Chris-
tians and virtuous people for help, in order to correct mistakes and 
erroneous interpretations of the text, and omitted to approach the 
malevolent, of which there are so many. Subsequently, Aldus reports 
that his own workmen threatened to desert him, something that 
thoroughly disheartened him. Finally though, with the help of Jesus 
Christ and God Our Lord, since he has printed the text of Pruden-
tius, whose manuscript was found and sent to him from Great Bri -
tain (where it had lain hidden for eleven centuries), Aldus believes 
that the volume will be well received by the Christians and especially 
the inhabitants of Ragusa, where Clario taught. 

In March 1501, members of the Council, among which A. Veneri 
and M. Sanuto granted Aldus a ten-year copyright of the poetic com-
positions of Christian authors.
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26. Poetae Christiani Veteres (Christian Poets), second vo -
lume, Venice, Aldus Manutius, June 1502. 

4ο. 222 leaves.  
Bibliography: Renouard, 39(17) ❋ Firmin Didot, 188-190 ❋ Adams, P 

1685 ❋ UCLA, I, 63-65(46) ❋ Manuzio, 61. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
The volume includes mainly Latin works of Christian poets such as 
Sedulius, cardinal Arator, Proba and others, and the Greek Life of 
Saint Nicholas, together with its Latin translation. 

Once more, the Preface of Aldus addresses Daniele Clario. Aldus 
explains that “Despite my wishes I have not been able to send you 
this volume of Christian poets in time, even though it was printed in 
my Thermae a year ago. The reason for this delay were the obstacles 
I faced, which I even thought were caused by evil spirits, due to my 
inspiration to turn to the works of Christian poets instead of more 
attractive books. However, in the end I was able to overcome these 
obstacles and thank God for intervening so that these holy books 
could be published, after laying hidden for a thousand years; thus, 
students will be able to read and embrace these works, and this shall 
shatter the myths which these children are fed from their tender age, 
regarding the true facts...” (Firmin-Didot, 188). 
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27. Constantine Lascaris, De octo partibus orationis (also in-
cludes Cebes, Pinax, Pythagoras, Golden Verses, The Gospel 
of Saint John etc.), Venice, Aldus Manutius [1501-1503].  

4ο. 37 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 262(15) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 329-330 ❋ Adams, L 

227 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, I, XXIV ❋ UCLA, I, 53-55(39) ❋ Manuzio, 54. 
Copies: Gennadius Library. 

 
This was the second edition of the Epitome of the Eight Parts of 
Speech of Constantine Lascaris and the fourth consecutive edition of 
that same author by Aldus’s press. Aldus also published other essays, 
on politics, philosophy and grammar in the same volume, as he had 
done in the first edition of the Grammar (1495). These were Pytha -
goras’s Golden Verses, a Salutation to the Virgin Mary, an introduc-
tion to Hebrew grammar and others, such as a poem of “Phocylides” 
(Poema ad bene beateque & vivendum). 

This poem was clearly not written by Phocylides of Miletus, who 
flourished in the sixth century BCE but by a forger of the first century 
BCE, who published a didactic religious poem comprised of 250 hex-
ameters under the name of the ancient author. The reception of 
Pseudo-Phocylides was impressive if one judges from the fact that 
the work was published at least forty times in Greek and Latin until 
the late 16th century, alone or as part of a larger edition  

In an introductory note addressed to readers Aldus confesses that 
he rendered the Grammar of Lascaris into Latin with great effort, 
and that he added the Pinax or Tabula of Cebes to the edition, in or-
der to encourage young students (Firmin-Didot, 330).
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28. Stephanus Byzantius, Περὶ πόλεων καὶ δήμων (On cities 
or Ethnika), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 18 March 1502.  

Folio. 182 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 39(16) ❋ Adams, C 1137 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 238-

239 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 55-56 ❋ UCLA, I, 57-58(41) ❋ Manuzio, 56. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
The breadth of Aldus’s publishing “philosophy” is demonstrated by 
this edition of Stephanus Byzantius, a geographer and lexicographer 
of the sixth century CE. This dictionary, initially titled Ethnika, with 
a heavy emphasis on language and history, spanned 51 books, reach-
ing to the letter Σ! Of this vast work, only an epitome survived. Ac-
cording to the Suda, it was edited by the grammarian Hermolaus, 
who dedicated it to emperor Justinian. In order to compose his dic-
tionary, Stephanus drew on related lexicographical works, such as 
those of Dexippus and Diogenianus.  

Aldus dedicated the edition to Giovanni Taberio of Brescia 
(Firmnin-Didot, 239; OAME, II, 340). He confides to him “Words 
fail me as I try to express my joy upon knowing that in the great city 
of Brescia the most cultivated citizens have given themselves to the 
study of Greek literature under your guidance. I am overcoming the 
reservations I had when I first took up the publishing of Greek 
works, and I often wonder, as do my friends, at the fact that Chris-
tians have been combatting the infidels for so many years and this 
has not hindered the cultivation of Greek letters not only in Italy but 
also in Germany, France, Pannonia, England and Spain”.
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29. Julius Pollux, Ὀνομαστικόν (Onomasticon or Vocabula -
rium), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 11 April 1502.  

Folio. 116 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 32(1) ❋ Adams, P 1787 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 238-239 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 57-58 ❋ UCLA, I, 58-59(42) ❋ Manuzio, 57. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
This is the first edition of the Dictionary of Julius Pollux of Naucratis 
which was published both independently, under the title Onomasti-
con, and bound in a volume with De urbibus of Stephanus Byzantius 
(n. 28). 

Onomasticon is a collection of Attic words of major pragmatic in-
terest, which was ordered thematically and not alphabetically. Pollux 
sourced his material from older lexicographic works such as the one 
of Aristophanes of Byzantium and other, more specialized dictionar-
ies of medicine, botany, theatre etc. The thematic units which make 
up the dictionary are science, law, religion, warfare, and subjects re-
lated to private houses, customs and traditions of marriage, family 
relations, cooking, music etc. 

This edition of Aldus, along with other editiones principes of his, 
was republished by Bernardo Giunta of the House of Giunta in Flo-
rence in 1520. The Onomasticon was not printed by any other Euro-
pean press for the following two centuries and was only released in 
two volumes in 1706 by Jo. Henricus Lederlinus and Tiberius Hem-
sterhuis in Amsterdam.
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30. Thucydides ( History of the Peloponnesian War), Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, 14 May 1502.  

Folio. 126 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 33(4) ❋ Adams, T 662 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 209-210 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 60-61 ❋ UCLA, I, 62(45) ❋ Manuzio, 60. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The History of the Peloponnesian War of Thucydides was translated 
into Latin by Lorenzo Valla in the mid-15th century at the request 
of Pope Nicholas V. Valla’s work formed part of a systematic trans-
lation project, in order to connect Greek and Latin literature. After 
five years of toiling, the translation was completed in 1452. The work 
of Thucydides influenced Valla himself in the composition of his 
own treatise, titled Declamatio de falso credita et emenita Constantini 
Donatione. His translation of Thucydides was published for the first 
and only time in Treviso in the 15th century, possibly in 1483, and 
is titled Historia belli Peloponnesiaci.  

The edition of Aldus opens with two biographical notes on Thu -
cydides (one anonymous and one by a Marcellinus) and records some 
moments of the historian’s life, passed down by Dionysus of Halicar -
nassus and others which are mentioned in the related entry of Suda. 

The prologue to the edition was written in Latin and is signed by 
Aldus, who dedicated it to Daniele Rinieri, a Venetian senator and 
member of the New Academy (Fimin-Didot, 209-210). Aldus thanks 
him for his unreserved help in his publishing work, and especially 
for repeatedly entrusting him with Greek and Latin manuscripts 
from his collection, in contrast to those who deprive the reading pub-
lic of their unique manuscripts, that is, the book buriers.
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31. Sophocles, Σοφοκλέους Τραγωδίαι ἑπτὰ μετ᾽ ἐξηγήσεων 
(Seven Tragedies with commentary), Venice, in Aldi Romani 
Academia, August 1502.  

8ο. 200 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 34-36 ❋ Firmin-Didot, 212-213 ❋ Adams, S 1438 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 61-62 ❋ UCLA, I, 68-69(48) ❋ Borza, Sophocle ❋ Ma nu -
zio, 62. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library. 

 
This edition of the seven tragedies of Sophocles by Aldus was the first 
edition of the great tragic poet and was based on a manuscript which 
belonged to Giorgio Valla, a passionate scholar of Greek. Valla knew 
Greek equally well as Latin and came to Venice from Milan, where 
he had studied under Constantine Lascaris, with the support of Er-
molao Barbaro. 

Valla taught Greek in the Most Serene Republic with great success 
and at the same time, as we know from his correspondence, gave 
lessons on Vitruvius, Archimedes and the history of Greek poetry. 

Although the title of the edition of Sophocles includes the commen-
taries (scholia) on the tragedies, written by Janus Lascaris, these were 
only published several years later, in an edition of Lascaris’s works 
printed in Rome in 1528. The Tragedies of Sophocles is the first edition 
of Aldus to mention the New Academy: Venetiis in Aldi Romani 
Academia. Aldus’s dedicatory Preface is addressed to Lascaris (Firmin-
Didot, 212-213) and highlights very vividly how the circle of Aldus’s 
friends was engaged in a passionate search of antiquity “During the 
cold and dark [days] as the members of the New Academy all sat 
around the fire, with Musurus among them, we talked about you...”





32. Herodotus, Λόγοι ἐννέα, οἵπερ ἐπικαλοῦνται Μοῦσαι... 
([Histories], Nine books, called the Muses...), Venice, Aldus 
Manutius, September 1502.  

Folio. 144 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 35(8) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 216-219 ❋ Adams, Η 394 

❋ UCLA, I, 70-71(50) ❋ Manuzio, 64. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The editio princeps of Herodotus’s Histories was published by Aldus 
in 1502. However, the Muses were already familiar to the humanist 
public thanks to three Latin translations of Lorenzo Valla, which be-
long to the incunabula period: Historiae, Venice 1474, Rome 1475 
and again Venice 1494. Valla undertook the translation of Herodotus 
and Thucydides at the request of Pope Nicholas V, in an endeavour 
to systematically translate into Latin the main works of Greek secular 
and Christian literature. 

The edition of Aldus is dedicated to the famed professor of liter-
ature at the Gymnasium of Padua, Giovanni Calpurnio of Brescia 
(Firmin-Didot, 217; Albertini, Calfurnio). Aldus is grateful to him 
for his unreserved help in his publishing work and for putting at his 
disposal the unique and precious manuscripts which he possessed, 
such as Cicero’s Epistles to Atticus and the Greek manuscript of Pau-
sanias’ Description of Greece: “I never forget, dearest wise Calpurnio, 
the Greek saying: one hand washes the other”. 

Aldus defends Herodotus, whom his contemporary historians 
had accused of misinforming his readers. Accusing Herodotus, says 
Aldus, is akin to turning against Greece itself, the mother of all virtues 
and values, the school of cultivation of all kinds of knowledge.
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33. Euripides, Τραγῳδίαι ἑπτακαίδεκα, ὧν ἔνιαι μετ᾽ ἐξηγή -
σεων: Ἑκάβη, Ὀρέστης, Φοίνισσαι... (Seventeen tragedies, of 
which some with commentary: Hecuba, Orestes, Phoenician 
Women...), two volumes, Venice, Aldus Manutius, February 
1503.  

8ο. First volume, 271 leaves, second volume, 272 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 43(10) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 257-258 ❋ Adams E 

1030 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 73-74 ❋ UCLA, I, 78-80(55/1-2) ❋ Basta Donzelli, 
Euri pide. Electra ❋ Sicherl, Euripides ❋ Manuzio, 71. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library. 

 
This edition of the tragedies of Euripides by Aldus may be regarded 
as an editio princeps, since Janus Lascaris had only published four of 
them, Medea, Hipppolytus, Alcestis and Andromache, at the press of 
Francesco Lorenzo de Alopa in Florence, in 1494. 

When Aldus started printing the first volume of Euripides’s 
Tragedies he had not yet discovered Heracles (Hercules Furens) and 
thus the title page announces Seventeen tragedies while in fact eigh-
teen were published. The second volume begins with Rhesus.  

The edition is dedicated to Demetrios Chalcocondyles (Firmin-
Didot, 257-258), who was then living in Milan. In his Preface, Aldus 
expresses his bitterness over the loss of so many precious manu -
scripts of Greek literary works in Italy, either due to the wars or to 
the carelessness and neglect of their owners. He is grateful to God 
because, thanks to the invention of printing, he has the possibility of 
releasing one thousand book copies containing the major works of 
Greek and Latin literary tradition every month.
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34. Lucian, Opera, Philostratus, Imagines, Heroicus, Lives of 
the Sophists, Philostratus the Younger, Imagines, and Callis-
tratus, Ekphraseis (Statuarum Descriptiones), Venice, Aldus 
Manutius, June 1503.  

Folio. 292 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 39(3) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 243-244 ❋ Adams, L 1602 

❋ UCLA, I, 81-83(57) ❋ Manuzio, 75. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The works of Lucian held huge appeal with the Western world dur-
ing the Renaissance. From the approximately eighty works attributed 
to him the most popular were the Dialogues (Of Gods, Of the Dead, 
Of the Sea Gods, Of the Courtesans), and True History.  

The editio princeps of the Dialogues was prepared by Janus Lascaris 
in Florence in 1496, while the city was under French rule. All the other 
incunabula of Lucian, a total of twenty-nine, were Latin translations 
made by major Greek scholars of the Renaissance such as Giovanni 
Aurispa, Rinucci, Lilio Castellani etc. The Aldine edition includes the 
treatises of Philostratus Imagines, Heroicus, Lives of the Sophists, as well 
as Imagines by Philostratus the Younger and Ekphraseis (Statuarum 
Descriptiones) by Callistratus. The edition opens with an epigram on 
the diverse opinions which can be expressed on one work alone:  

Lucian on his own book. 
This is the work of Lucian’s pen / Who follies knew of bygone 
men. / For e’en the thing considered wise / Are nought but folly 
in mine eyes. / No single thought that men embrace / Can merit 
have or pride of place / For what seems wonderful to thee /  
Others deride with mockery.18 



 



35. Ammonius Hermiae, Ὑπόμνημα εἰς τὸ περὶ ἑρμηνείας 
Ἀριστοτέλους (Commentary on Aristotle’s On interpretation), 
Magentenos of Mytilene, Ἐξήγησις... (Exegesis on the Work 
on Aristotle’s De interpretatione), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 
17 October 1503.  

Folio. 152 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 40(4) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 244-246 ❋ Adams, Α 989 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 77-78 ❋ UCLA, I, 59-60(59) ❋ Manuzio, 78. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
Ammonius of Alexandria was the son of the philosopher Hermias 
and leader of the Platonists of  Alexandria. Ηis Commentaries on the 
Five discourses of Porphyry (In quinque voces Porphyrii commentarii, 
Venice, 1494) were printed in the incunabula period in the Latin 
translation of Pomponio Gaurico (Charta, I, 386-387). At the turn 
of the fifteenth century, the editio princeps of the work was printed 
by the press of N. Vlastos and Z. Kalliergis, again in Venice, under 
the title of  Ὑπόμνημα εἰς τὰς πέντε φωνὰς ἀπὸ φωνῆς Ἀμμωνίου Μι-
κροῦ τοῦ Ἑρμείου (1500). 

Aside from Ammonius’s commentaries on Aristotle’s On inter-
pretation, this edition of Aldus includes another treatise not men-
tioned in the title, that is, the paraphrasis of On the interpretation of 
Ammonius Hermiae on the Ten Categories of Aristotle, by Michael 
Psellos. In the Prologue, Aldus salutes his patron and sponsor Alber-
to Pio once more, and mentions that the edition was published by 
his New Academy.
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36. Ulpian of Antioch, Προλεγόμενα εἴς τε τοὺς Ὀλυνθιακοὺς 
καὶ Φιλιππικοὺς Δημοσθένους λόγους… (Prolegomena to the 
Olynthian and Philippic discourses of Demosthenes…), Ve -
nice, Aldus Manutius, October 1503.  

Folio. 180 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 41(6) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 247 ❋ Adams, V 49 ❋ 

UCLA, I, 85-86(60) ❋ Manuzio, 79. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The works of Ulpian, the fourth-century sophist from Antioch were 
first published by Aldus. Ulpian taught at Emesa and, aside from the 
Commentaries to Demosthenes’s speeches, he composed a series of 
essays titled Lectures. This edition of Aldus appealed greatly to the 
scholarly public of Italy and Northern Europe. Later the Commen-
taries were incorporated into editions of Demosthenes’s Speeches and 
republished several times (1570, 1572, 1604, 1607 etc.). To cite an 
 example, the 1570 reedition was published in Paris by the eminent 
printer and publisher Guillaume Morel (Hoffman, III, 571).  

The edition of Ulpian’s Commentaries is coupled with the editio 
princeps of a highly important dictionary, compiled by Valerius Ma -
ximus Harpocration (a grammarian of the second century CE) and 
titled Lexicon of the Ten Orators. This is not simply a lexicographical 
work drawing upon earlier sources on rhetorical literature but an en-
cyclopedia which offers valuable information on eminent peaople 
and events. Of special value are the description of the regulations of 
the Athenian courts and the references to Greek culture and lan-
guage in general. 
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37. Xenophon, Ξενοφῶντος Παραλειπόμενα ἃπερ καὶ ἑλληνικὰ 
ἐκάλεσε... (Hellenica, and works by several other authors), 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 14 November 1503.  

Folio. 160 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 41(7) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 247-251 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 79-

80 ❋ UCLA, I, 86-87(61) ❋ Manuzio, 80. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library.  
 
This edition princeps of Xenophon’s Hellenica which was accompa-
nied by extracts from Pletho and Herodian, consists in all the writ-
ings of Xenophon conceived as the continuation of Thucydides’s 
History. 

Several works of Xenophon were already published in the in-
cunabula period and extracts thereof were included in Pietro Paolo 
Vergerio’s edition De ingenuis moribus. A large collection of Xe -
nophon’s works, titled Opera Varia, was printed in Milan at an un-
known date and includes various texts of the Athenian historian, 
translated into Latin by eminent scholars of Greek such as Ognibene 
Leoniceno, Leonardo Bruni and Francesco Filelfo. The collection was 
reprinted in Venice, again in an undated edition by Bernardino de 
Vitalibus. Cyropaedia, translated in Latin by Filelfo was first printed 
in Rome, while Cyri Testamentum was published in Milan in the Ita -
lian translation of Andrea Magnanimo. In addition, Adam de Am-
bergau published De tyrannide in the Latin translation of Leonardo 
Bruni in Venice, at an unspecified date circa 1471. 

The extended Prologue of Aldus is addressed to Guido of Feretrio, 
Duke of Urbino, and reminds him of the perennial values which he al-
so should serve, as recorded by Isocrates in his speech Ad Demonicum.





38. [Maximus Planudes], Ἀνθολογία διαφόρων ἐπιγραμμά-
των ἀρχαίοις συντεθειμένων σοφοῖς… (Anthology of epigrams, 
by ancient wise men…), Venice, Aldus Manutius, November 
1503.  

8ο. 293 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 42(9) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 251-253 ❋ Adams, A 1181 

❋ UCLA, I, 87-89(62) ❋ Ferreri, Scoli Planudea ❋ Manuzio, 81. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The Anthology of Epigrams, a well-loved book among Byzantine 
readers, was equally well received by the scholarly cultivated public 
of the West during the Renaissance. It is a collection of epigrams by 
classical and Byzantine authors, compiled by Maximus Planudes in 
the late 13th or early 14th century.  

The first edition of the Anthology was edited by Janus Lascaris 
(Florence, 1494). It is a landmark in the history of Greek typography, 
as it was printed in capital script, reminiscent of ancient inscriptions. 
The house of Aldus and his successors published three editions of the 
Anthology (1503, 1521, and 1551). The edition of Aldus is richer than 
that of Lascaris, as it includes nineteen unknown epigrams by anony-
mous authors, a poem by Paulus Silentiarius and other shorter essays. 

A.A. Renouard (Annales de l’Imprimerie des Aldes, 412) relates a 
charming story related to the distribution and importance of early 
printed books. He notes that he possesses the editio princeps of the 
Anthology of Lascaris, which is filled with hand-written notes of Aldus 
and his partner and son-in-law Francesco d’Asola, in Greek. That is, 
this was the book which Aldus used for his own edition, and contains 
additions and directions to the typesetters.
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39. John the Grammarian or Philoponus, Εἰς τὰ ὕστερα 
Ἀναλυτικὰ Ἀριστοτέλους ὑπόμνημα…  (Commentary on Aris-
totle’s Posterior Analytics…), Venice, Aldus Manutius, March 
1504.  

Folio. 162 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 45(1) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 259-260 ❋ Adams, P 1043 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 80-81 ❋ UCLA, I, 91-92(64) ❋ Manuzio, 82. 

 
The commentaries to the Posterior Analytics of  John the Gramma -
rian (Philoponus) were published by Aldus for the first time in 1504. 
During the time of the incunabula, the only diatribe of John to cir-
culate in print was De dialectis, again included in an edition of Aldus 
(Thesaurus, 1496). This edition also includes treatises by Aristotle in 
the original and in Latin translation (Problemata, De natura animal-
ium, De partibus animalium, De generatione animalium), De Histo-
ria et de Causis Plantarum of Theophrastus and the commentary of 
Alexander of Aphrodisias to the Problems of Aristotle. These Latin 
translations were edited by the major teacher of Latin, Theodorus of 
Gaza, and Aldus recommends them to all those who wish to learn 
Greek by the method of “comparison”. The distinguishing charac-
teristic of this edition is that Aldus here numbered all the pages of 
the book for the first time. 

Aldus dedicates the volume to Matthias Longius, official secretary 
to the emperor Maximilian of Austria (Firmin-Didot, 260). Longius, 
bishop of Gurck and later of Carthage, was ordained cardinal and 
bishop of Salzburg and was the author and publisher of an idiosyn-
cratic travel account which relates his travels in Austria and Hun-
gary: Odeporicon D. Matthei cardinalis, Vienna 1515.
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40. Flavius Philostratus, Vita Apollonii Tyanensis... (Euse-
bius, Life of Apollonius of Tyana, Treatise of Eusebius of Cae-
sarea son of Pamphilus against the  related to Hierocles, with 
Latin translation by Zanobio Acciaiuoli), Venice, Aldus Ma -
nutius, May 1504. 

Folio. 149 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 26(2) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 261-262 ❋ Adams, P 1067 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 41-48 ❋ UCLA, I, 92-94(65) ❋ Manuzio, 85. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The biography of Apollonius of Tyana was composed by Philostratus 
possibly before he wrote his famous Lives of the Sophists. It highlights 
the figure of a peculiar wandering orator and miracle worker, who 
at some point was worshipped as a god. After the description of his 
“divine” birth, there is mention of Apollonius's travels around the 
earth. 

The present edition began to be printed in 1501 and indeed the 
completed Greek text is dated March 1501. The Latin translation is 
dated February 1502 but the edition circulated only in May 1504, the 
date of the Prologue signed by Zanobio Acciaiuoli, an eminent scho -
lar of Greek from Florence. At the orders of Pope Leo X, in 1518 Ac-
ciaiuoli undertook the direction of the Vatican library, and also 
worked to put order to the papal archives, which were kept at Castel 
Sant’Angelo (Redigonda, Zanobio). 

Aldus justifies this delay by saying that he realized that the de-
scription of Apollonius given by Philostratus was but a compilation 
of false information, in spite of the fact that Saint Jerome gave credit 
to what Philostratus says about Apollonius.
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41. Gregory of Nazianzus, Carmina ad bene beatéque viven-
dum utilissima (= Poetae Christiani veteres, 3rd vol.), Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, June 1504.  

4ο. 236 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 46(4) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 262-265 ❋ Adams, P 685 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, I, 81-82 ❋ UCLA, Ι, 94-95(67) ❋ Manuzio, 86. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library ❋ ΒIΑΩ (cat. n. 14). 
 
Aside from his theological works, Gregory of Nazianzus or Gregory 
the Theologian composed a number of poems during the reign of 
 Julian, a period when Christians were forbidden from cultivating 
 pagan literature. He wrote edifying poems, in the style of Hellenistic 
poetry, in which he expresses his dreams and musings, and records 
both the beauty and serenity of nature and his intimate misgivings 
and fears. 

The Poems of Gregory of Nazianzus constitute the third volume 
of the collection published by Aldus under the title Poetae Christiani 
Veteres (the first two were published in 1501 and 1502; see here n. 
25 and 26). In all three volumes the Greek poems are accompanied 
by their Latin translation. Aldus dedicated the edition to Isabella 
princess of Madua (Firmin-Didot 262-263) whom he congratulates 
and praises for her support to the scholars and lovers of knowledge, 
going so far as to state that she represents an ideal of virtue, sanctis 
exornata moribus. He adds that, aside from the Poems of Gregory of 
Nazianzus he dedicates to her the Life of Apollonius of Tyana and the 
essay of Eusebius of Caesarea, Eusebii contra Hieroclem, works which 
he published together with their Latin translations.
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42. Homer, Ἰλιάς, Ὀδύσσεια, Βατραχομυομαχία, Ὕμνοι (Iliad, 
Odyssey, Batrachomyomachia, Hymns), two vo lumes, Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, 31 October 1504.  

8ο. 284 and 311 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 46(6) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 266-268 ❋ Adams, H 741 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 256-258 ❋ UCLA, I, 95-96(68/1-2) ❋ Manuzio, 88. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
This was in fact a reedition of the editio princeps of Homer which 
had been prepared by Demetrios Chalcocondyles and printed by 
Demetrios Damilas in Florence in 1488-1489. Aldus dedicates the 
edition to Girolamo Aleandro.  

In the Prologue to the Iliad, Aldus complains to Aleandro that he 
is being unjustly attacked by scholarly and other circles for dedicat-
ing his editions to friends and patrons, while his critics claim that 
these gestures should be exclusive to the authors. He goes on to note: 
“Since these books are reborn and distributed by my press, with great 
toil and work, I believe that, as this is a rebirth and resurrection of 
the book, I have all the right to dedicate them to whomever I please” 
(Firmin-Didot, 266-268). Subsequently, as he also does in the Pro-
logue the Odyssey, Aldus praises Aleandro (Gaeta, Nunzio), whose 
father was an eminent philosopher and physician: “You express 
yourself very fluently in Greek and teach Hebrew with great ease, to 
the point that one might think that you studied in Athens and 
Jerusalem in ancient times. What is your opinion on Latin language 
today, in which you write poems with great subtlety: lyrical poems, 
bucolic, iambs and epigrams? Naturally, as no one can be compared 
to you, I dedicate to you the epics of the Greatest Poet”.
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43. Demosthenes, Λόγοι δύο καὶ ἑξήκοντα (Sixty-two orations), 
Libanius, Ὑποθέσεις εἰς τοὺς αὐτοὺς Λόγους. Βίος Δημοσθέ-
νους (Arguments of these speeches, Life of Demosthenes), 
Plutarch, Βίος Δημοσθένους (Life of  Demosthenes), two vo -
lumes, Venice, Aldus Manutius, November 1504.  

Folio. 327 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 47(7) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 269-272 ❋ Adams D 259 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 84-89 ❋ UCLA, I, 96-98(69) ❋ Manuzio, 89. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
The Orations of Demosthenes were not printed independently in the 
incunabula period, in Greek or in Latin translation. Thus, Aldus’s 
editio princeps is the first separate edition of the orator’s works. Ora-
tiones duae by “Demosthenes”, which was printed by Johann Rein-
hard (Rome, 1475), is a forgery. Discourses of the Athenian orator 
are included in anthologies, such as the edition titled Pharetra, which 
was edited by Musurus and published as Epistles of philosophers, 
 orators and sophists (1499), and in collections of Letters of Cicero 
and Seneca. 

Aldus’s Preface to the first part of the book, written in Latin, is ad-
dressed to Daniele Clario, philosopher and professor from Parma. 
In the second part, Scipio Carteromachus addresses a preface in 
Greek again to Clario, and emphasizes the importance of Demos-
thenes’s exercises in rhetoric. Subsequently, Aldus invokes Angelo 
Gabrieli, a member of the Venetian aristocracy and excellent scholar 
of Greek and Latin, who greatly admired Demosthenes’s orations.





44. Horae in laudem beatissimae Virginis secundum 
consuetudinem Romanae Curiae, Venice, Aldus Manu-
tius, July 1505.  

163 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 49(3) ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, LVIII ❋ UCLA, I, 101-102(74) 

❋ Ma nuzio, 92. 
Copies: Gennadius Library. 

 
This is a new edition of the Horologion which had been first pub-
lished in 1497, as it is not embellished with initials and headpieces, 
nor with the plate of the Annunciation of the Virgin. The only typo-
graphic connection between the two editions is the wide usage of 
rubrication and the fact that the book bears the device of the Aldine 
anchor, also printed in red, for the first and only time in Aldus’s 
Greek editions.
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45. Quintus Smyrnaeus, Κοΐντου Καλαβροῦ Παραλειπομέ-
νων Ὁμήρου βιβλία τεσσερακαιδέκα (Posthomerica) [Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, 1504-1505].  

8ο. 174 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 261(14) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 272 ❋ Adams, Q 77 ❋ 

UCLA, I, 98-99(71) ❋ Manuzio, 97. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
Quintus of Smyrna, a poet who probably lived in the fourth century 
CE, wrote Posthomerica, (Τὰ μεθ᾽ ̔̀ Ομηρον), a very long epic in four-
teen books, which is a continuation of Homer’s rhapsodies, and in 
particular of the Iliad. 

Aldus used the manuscript of cardinal Bessarion, who had dis-
covered it in Calabria, possibly in one of the monasteries of the Basil-
ian monks, which he supervised. The manuscript included two more 
poetic compositions: The Sack of Troy (Ἰλίου ἅλωσις) by Triphiodor-
us of Egypt (poet of the fifth century CE) and The Abduction of Helen 
(Ἁρπαγὴ Ἑλένης), a short epic poem by Coluthus of Lycopolis of 
Egypt.  

The discovery of this codex, known as Quintus Calaber, was very 
important to the scholars of Venice, who believed that in the region 
of Magna Graecia and especially the libraries of Greek monasteries, 
they might discover precious treasures of Greek and Byzantine liter-
ature, hitherto unknown.  

In the 1503 Catalogue of Aldine editions, preserved in the Nation-
al Library of France, Renouard was able to locate hand-written notes 
of Aldus himself, concerning his future editions: Demosthenes, Ae-
sop, Pontanus, Augurellus, Homer and Quintus. 
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46. Aesop, Vita & Fabellae Aesopi cum interpretatione latina… 
(Life of Aesop and Fables, Babrius, Fables, Horapollo, Hiero-
glyphics, with Latin translation, and other opuscules), Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, October 1505.  

Folio. 152 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 49(6) ❋ Adams, A 278 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 92 ❋ UCLA, 

I, 105-107(77) ❋ Manuzio, 95. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
The Fables of Aesop were printed several times in Latin translation. 
The editio princeps, dated 1480, was printed by Demetrios Damilas 
in Milan for the school of Buono Accorsi. Aldus published his first 
edition of the Fables in the same format as the Carmina of Gregory 
of Nazianzus, that is, the Latin translation was separate from the 
Greek text. 

He added another collection of fables to the edition, the Fables of 
Babrius, a hellenized fable writer from Italy who was active mainly 
in Asia Minor around 20 CE. The collection is comprised of 143 sto-
ries, most of which are but a paraphrase of Aesop’s fables, with fre-
quent interpolations and fictional elements from other sources. 

The third section of the edition consists in the Hieroglyphica of 
Horapollo of Neilopolis, an author of the fifth century BCE. This is 
a treatise of doubtful reliability which attempts to explain the mean-
ing of Egyptian hieroglyphs. The text was written in Coptic by an au-
thor named Horus Apollo or Horapollo and translated into Greek 
by an otherwise unknown writer named Philippus. This was the edi-
tio princeps of the Hieroglyphics.
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47. Erasmus, Desiderius Erasmus Roterodamus, Adagiorum 
Chiliades Τres, Venice, Aldus Manutius, September 1508.  

Folio. 257 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 53(2) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 297-303 ❋ Adams, E 418 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, LXIII ❋ UCLA, I, 111-113(81) ❋ Manuzio, 100. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
Erasmus started to collect material for his collection of Adages since 
his first journey to Paris in 1497, when he travelled to that city in 
order to study under Robert Gaguin and Fausto Andrelini. The 
first edition of the collection was published as Collectanea adagio-
rum from the press of Johann Philippi, on behalf of E.J. and brothers 
de Marnef in 1500 and was republished twice, in 1505 and 1507. 
However, the Aldine edition should be viewed as the editio princeps, 
since Erasmus made several emendations and additions to the texts, 
profiting from the intellectual atmosphere of Aldus’s press while he 
worked there. 

In the House of Aldus, Erasmus met major Greek scholars of his 
time, Janus Lascaris, Marcus Musurus, Demetrios Doukas and most 
possibly Ioannis Grigoropoulos, who provided him with abundant 
material for his collection. Erasmus himself mentions that he had ac-
cess to the library of the Rialto where he was able to locate the An-
thology of Michail Apostolis, among other works. He also sourced 
proverbs from editions in preparation such as Plato’s Complete 
Works, the Lives and Moralia of Plutarch, Aristotle’s Rhetorics and 
poetic works of Hesiod, Pindar and others. 

Thus, Erasmus was able to enrich his knowledge of Greek litera-
ture; he does not limit himself to linguistic and philological commen-
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taries, as he did in the 1500 Paris edition, but also incorporates his 
own observations. The Aldine edition of the Adagia includes 3260 
proverbs while the Paris reedition of 1507 has only 838. From a 
scholarly point of view, the Adagia constituted a unique manual of 
ancient wisdom, unlike anything else published until that time. The 
humanist public and the students of Italian universities and all the 
European centres of learning were able 
to have first-hand knowledge of the 
philosophical content and moral weight 
of the sayings and worldviews of great 
men of Athens and Rome. This edition 
of Erasmus could be regarded as a pre-
cursor to Montaigne’s Essays.  

Characteristic of the rhythms of work 
in Aldus’s press is the fact that Erasmus 
was forced to correct his texts on the 
press. One should bear in mind that the 
year 1508 saw the preparation of the 
speeches of the Greek Orators, the Opu -
scula of Plutarch and the works of Sal-
lustius and Horace, alongside Pliny’s 
Epistles.  

Erasmus dedicates his edition to lord W. Mountjoy and declares 
how much he is indebted to Aldus, whom he thanks especially for 
his readiness to put the proverbs he had been gathering for a long 
time at his disposal. He also speeks of the generous aid he received 
from Janus Lascaris, Battista Egnazio, Marcus Musurus, Urbano 
Bolzanio and Girolamo Aleandro, without whose assistance the edi-
tion would have stayed at the same level as the one published in Paris 

[ 211 ]

61. Erasmus writing the Ada gia, 
marginal drawing by H. Hol bein 
from Encomium Moriae, Basel 
1515.



in 1507. Erasmus mentions another proof-reader named Serapheim, 
in relation to the corrections made during the printing of the book. 

Erasmus continued to expand and revise the Aldine edition of his 
Adagia throughout his life. The edition published by Henricus 
Stephanus in 1558 includes a text by Erasmus addressed to scholars 
everywhere, in which he gives information on the editions of Aldus. 

The edition of the Adagia opens with a Preface by Aldus, ad-
dressed to the Studiosi (Firmin-Didot, 299), wherein he speaks of the 
philological and publishing work of his House, which he compares 
to that realized by the Ptolemies, Kings of Egypt, thanks to their vast 
library; the difference being that the latter work remained confined 
in the walls of their royal palaces, while the work of Aldus is only de-
limited by the walls of the universe: “Aldus bibliothecam molitur cu-
jus non alia septa sint quam ipsius orbis...”.
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48-49. Greek Orators. Rhetores Graeci (Aphthonius, Pro-
gymnasmata, Hermogenes, Rhetoric Art, Aristotle, To 
Theodectus, three books on Rhetorics, Rhetorics to 
Alexander, Poetics, Sopater, Rhetorical questions, Cyrus 
the Sophist, On the difference of state, Dionysius of Hali-
carnassus, Art of Rhetoric, Demetrius of Phalerum, On 
interpretation, Alexander [Noumenius] On figures of 
sense and speech, Menander [of Laodicea], Division of 
causes..., Aristides, Oration, Apsinus [of Gadara], Pre-
cepts of Rhetoric Art), two volumes, Venice, Aldus Ma -
nutius, November 1508 – May 1509. 

4ο. First volume, 380 leaves, second volume, 228 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 54(4) ❋ Adams, R 447 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 97-99 

καὶ 103-104 ❋ UCLA, I, 115-117(83), 120-121(87) ❋ Lowry, Poe -
tics ❋ Porro, Vettori - Poe tica ❋ Manuzio, 102 and 106. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis 
Foundation Library. 

 
The New Academy of Aldus published a two-volume edition titled 
Rhetores Graeci, which included a great number of speeches and 
rhetorical exercises, most of which were published here for the first 
time; such are the works of Sopater, Demetrius of Phalerum, Diony-
sus of Halicarnassus etc. They were edited by Demetrios Doukas, a 
close collaborator of Aldus and member of his New Academy. 
Doukas is familiar to us for his editing and publishing activity in Al-
calá de Henares, within the larger project of expanding Greek studies 
promoted by cardinal Jiménez de Cisneros. 

Two Prefaces of Aldus enrich the columns of the Orators. In the 
first Preface Aldus dedicates the edition to Janus Lascaris and 
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 acknowledges his assistance in his editions, as Lascaris sought and 
obtained hitherto unknown and unique manuscripts like the paro-
dies of the Comedies of Sopater, the speeches of Deinarchus, Ando-
cides, Lycurgus and Isaeus, that is, the group of orators who flour-
ished in the time of Demosthenes, among whom was also Antiphon, 
famous for his witticisms. Aldus writes: “Not only are you a member 
of the Greek nation, which has given birth to the most eminent and 
great men, you also belong to the imperial family of the Lascaris, 
which counts among its members two “saints”, named Theodore and 
Janus: they have the same name as you, the most renowned Greek 
scholar. Greeks and Latins (Romans) must salute you for your ca-
pacity to express yourself equally well in both languages. As for me, 
I shall never cease to pursue my goal, and by the help of God I shall 
multiply my efforts, ignoring all obstacles and weariness. However, 
if by some misfortune I were to become unable to continue my pro-
ject, be it by adversities impossible to overcome or because I 
promised things beyond my strength, so that I cannot publish writ-
ings which have remained in the dark for years, you can be certain 
that this is equivalent to someone who retreats so that he can jump 
further. Hail, Maecenas of our era!” 

The second Preface is addressed to Musurus and exalts the latter’s 
inestimable contribution to the transmission of Greek letters at the 
University of Padua. He also informs readers that in the present edi-
tion, after the Exercises of Aphthonius and the Rhetorics of Hermo-
genes they shall discover the Poetics and Rhetorics of Aristotle, trea-
tises which Aldus was unable to include in the philosopher’s Com-
plete Works, that is, the five-volume editio princeps of his other texts 
(1495-1498).  
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50. Plutarch, Opuscula (Moralia), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 
March 1509.  

4ο. 538 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 55(1) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 317-321 ❋ Adams, P 1634 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 99-101 ❋ UCLA, I, 117-118(84) ❋ Manuzio, 103. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 

 
This was the first Aldine edition of Plutarch’s Moralia, which were 
printed under the title of Opuscula and include over fifty treatises 
and essays on ethics, while at the same time embracing most of hu-
man sciences such as philosophy, literature, religion, politics, peda-
gogics and the science of nature. Moralia had already been published 
as Opuscula Varia without indication of place, date or printer’s 
name, possibly by Ulrich Scinzenzeler in Milan around 1500.  

The edition was prepared by Demetrios Damilas in collaboration 
with several gifted philologists, among whom were Erasmus, who at 
the time was working at the press of Aldus as proof-reader, and Giro-
lamo Aleandro. The edition was based on higly reliable manuscripts 
from the collection of cardinal Bessarion, which by that time had be-
come accessible in the Marcian Library. 

Aldus dedicates his edition to Jacopo Antiquario of Perugia who 
had been secretary to the Duke of Milan until the French conquest 
of the city and subsequently entered the service of the King of France 
(Firmin-Didot, 318-321; Bigi, Antiquari). The book opens with com-
mendatory epigrams composed by Doukas and Aleandro, in order 
to honour Aldus and his achievements in humanist studies; “Aldus 
gives and we correct...”.

[ 218 ]





51. Manuel Chrysoloras, Ἐρωτήματα (Erotemata, Chalco-
condyles, On the formation of tenses, Gaza, On Syntax, On 
 Irregular Verbs, On Enclitics, Sentences of various poets), 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1512.  

8ο. 156 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 59(2) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 328-329 ❋ Adams, C 1506 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 104 ❋ UCLA, I, 121-122(88) ❋ Manuzio, 106. 
Copies: NLG (ΕΦ. 1706). 

 
Contrary to what one might expect, given the great number of first 
editions of Greek and Byzantine works, and the impressive number 
of copies (2.000 in the case of Sophocles’s Tragedies), the manuals of 
Greek grammar published by Aldus after 1500 are very few. Among 
his editions on such subjects were the Epitome of Constantine Las-
caris and the Introduction to Grammar of Theodorus Gaza, both 
published in 1495. The Erotemata of Chrysoloras was among the first 
Greek grammar textbooks to be printed (already in 1469), but did 
not attract Aldus’s interest until 1512. Apparently by that time the 
number of people, laymen and scholars who were able to read in the 
original Greek had dramatically increased. Thus Aldus published the 
second edition of the Epitome in 1501 and the third one in 1512, si-
multaneously with the Erotemata of Chrysoloras. 

Aldus dedicated the edition of Erotemata to the young prince of 
Aragon, Caesar, third son of Frederick King of Naples (Caracciolo, 
Fortunae). Aside from the Erotemata, the book includes grammar 
treatises such as On Irregular Verbs and On the formation of tenses 
by Demetrios Chalcocondyles, On Syntax and On Enclitics by Theo -
dore Gaza, and monostichae, one-line sentences of moralistic cha -
racter written by several poets. 
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52. Constantine Lascaris, Ἐπιτομὴ τῶν ὀκτὼ τοῦ λόγου με -
ρῶν (Epitome of the eight parts of speech, Cebes, Pinax, 
Pythagoras, Golden Verses, Phocylides, Poem...[in addition, 
religious hymns to the Virgin, and passages from the Gospel 
according to Saint John, in Greek and in Latin translation]), 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1512. 

4ο. 299 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 262(15) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 329-330 ❋ Adams, L 

227 ❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 105-106 ❋ UCLA, I, 123-125(90) ❋ Manuzio, 107. 
Copies: NLG (EΦ. 3313). 

 
In 1512, when he opened his printing press again, Aldus published 
both the Erotemata of Chrysoloras and the third edition of the Epi -
tome of the Eight Parts of Speech by Constantine Lascaris, with a Latin 
translation, as stated before. He also added the Pinax of Cebes to the 
edition and other works intended to edify the youth.  

This third edition of the Epitome is dedicated to Angelo Gabrieli, 
a Venetian senator, student of Lascaris and member of the New 
Academy (Dionisotti, Gabrieli). The Preface laments the death of 
Constantine Lascaris, who had died shortly before the release of the 
second edition of the Epitome, in 1501. The Pinax of Cebes is of spe-
cial bibliographic interest as it was initially catalogued as an incunab-
ulum of Janus Lascaris, printed in Florence around 1496. Recently 
though, Giannis Kokonas has argued that the Pinax was first pub-
lished by the press of Quirinal Hill, which issued books for the Greek 
College of Rome, directed by Lascaris, where Zacharias Kalliergis and 
Arsenios Apostolis also worked as teachers. 





53. Pindar, Ὀλύμπια, Πύθια, Νέμεα, Ἴσθμια (Olympian Odes, 
Pythian Odes, Nemean Odes, Isthmian Odes, Callimachus, 
Extant Hymns, Dionysius [Perie getes], Description of the 
known world, Lycophron, Alexandra), Venice, Aldus Manu-
tius, January 1513. 

8ο. 198 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 64(9) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 363-367 ❋ Adams, P 1218 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 106-108 ❋ UCLA, I, 127-128(92) ❋ Irigoin, Pindare – 
Mousouros ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 261-266 ❋ Manuzio, 110. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library. 

 
None of Pindar’s hymns, victory odes or any other work were print-
ed before 1500, in Greek or in Latin translation; the works titled Ilia -
dos Epitome and Pro laude Homeri... testimonia, which are included 
in the edition Tractatus de salute corporis are falsely attributed to 
“Pindarus Thebanus” (Utrecht, c. 1470). The same is true of De bello 
troiano epitome, which was probably written by Baebius Italicus. 

Two years later the editio princeps of Pindar’s Odes was followed 
by the edition of Zacharias Kalliergis, which was printed together 
with the commentaries of ancient scholiasts in Rome in 1515 and is 
in fact the first Greek book published in that city. In his preface, Al-
dus salutes Andrea Navagero, Venetian senator and librarian of the 
Marcian Library. He refers to his return to Venice, “this Athens of 
our time”, and the opening of his press shortly after the end of the 
War of the League of Cambrai. He also speaks of the great scholar 
Musurus who also had recently returned to Venice.
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54. Λόγοι τουτωνί τῶν ρητόρων (Orators’ speeches by 
Aeschines, Lysias, Alcidamas, Demades, Andocides, Isaeus, 
Deinarchus, Antiphon, Lycurgus, Gorgias, Lesbonax, Herodes; 
also Life of Aeschines; Life of Lysias), two volumes, Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, May 1513. 

Folio. 142 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 60 (2) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 333-337 ❋ Adams Ο 244 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 114-117 ❋ UCLA, I, 131-133(95/1) ❋ Manuzio, 114. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library ❋ AOFL (Cat. n. 19). 

 
This edition includes rhetoric exercises (Logoi) by several orators, 
some of which had never before been translated into Latin, and were 
printed here for the first time; such are the text of Alcidamas On the 
writers of speeches or On Sophists, and the fragments of the Speeches 
of the orator and politician Demades of Athens (Demadea). The edi-
tion also includes samples of the Logoi of the prolific orator Deinar-
chus of Corinth, who was associated with the Peripatus at the time 
of Theophrastus and Demetrius of Phalerum, as well as fragments of 
three speeches of the sophist and rhetorician Lesbonax of Mytilene, 
on historical and political matters.  

Aldus addresses his preface to Francesco Faseolo or Fasiol, Great 
Chancellor (Cancellier Grande) of Venice. He mentions the most 
eminent members of the latter’s lineage, praises Faseolo himself and 
adds: “if someone asked you how you were able to acquire such 
knowledge, you might answer him in the manner of Alexander the 
Great: ‘By postponing nothing’”. 
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55. Λόγοι τουτωνί τῶν ρητόρων (Orators’ speeches: Iso -
crates, Speeches, Alcidamas, Against the Sophists, Gorgias, 
 Encomium of Helen, Aristeides, Panathenaicus and Praise of 
Rome), Venice, Aldus Manutius, May 1513. 

Folio. 142 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 60(2) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 333-337 ❋ Adams O 244 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 114-117 ❋ UCLA, I, 133-135(95/1) ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 
372-380 ❋ Manuzio, 114. 

 
In his Preface, Aldus dedicates the third volume of the edition of the 
Greek Orators to Giovanni Battista Egnazio, who studied under Po -
liziano, priest and ambassador of Venice to the court of Francis I of 
France. Aldus expresses his anguish over the wars which upset Italy 
and the whole of Europe, and caused famine and disease, and at the 
same time states his astonishment at the fact that Letters still flourish 
in Venice nevertheless. He praises Egnazio for his deep erudition and 
states how he admires his shining personality, his knowledge and his 
rhetorical prowess, pointing out that the latter quality is the reason 
for which he dedicates the Speeches of Isocrates to him. He adds that 
by this move he wishes to show his friendship and his gratitude for 
Egnazio’s help in his publishing project. 

Finally, Aldus informs Egnazio that with Musurus’s aid he has 
added other texts to Isocrates’s Speeches, such as the speeches of Al-
cidamas, the Encomium of Helen of Gorgias, and the Panathenaicus 
and Praise of Rome of Aristides, so that both glorious cities, Athens 
and Rome, could be present in the volume. This information given by 
Aldus points to the possibility that Musurus participated in the edition 
in some form, although he was intensively involved in the Plato edition 
of 1513 and the subsequent ones of Athenaeus and Hesychius (1514). 
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56. Plato, Ἅπαντα τὰ τοῦ Πλάτωνος (Complete works), Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, September 1513. 

Folio. 488 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 62(4) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 342-354 ❋ Adams, P 1436 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 120-122 ❋ UCLA, I, 136-137(97/1-2) ❋ Χάρτα, Ι, 335-338 
❋ Ferre ri, Musuro, 132-157 ❋ Manuzio, 116. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ AOFL. 

 
The most exquisite example of Greek poetry in the Italian Renais-
sance is the Ode to Plato by Marcus Musurus, written for the editio 
princeps of the Athenian philosopher’s Complete Works. Aside from 
its literary virtues and impetuosity, the poem is strongly allegorical 
and symbolic. Musurus invites “divine Plato” to descend from the 
skies in order to meet the valiant Pope Leo X (Giovanni di Lorenzo 
de’ Medici), and the circle of scholars and cultivated people who sur-
round him. He asks Plato to inspire the Pope to lead a crusade for 
the liberation of Greece and Constantinople from the Ottomans. He 
also incites him to support the letters and the arts, and especially to 
create the necessary conditions for the propagation of the study of 
Greek, by founding an Academy modelled on Plato’s Academy in 
Athens. 

The publication of Plato’s Complete Works was a major event for 
the scholarly circles; possibly, even more significative than the five-
volume edition of Aristotle, as the Stagirite philosopher was more 
widely known through the Latin translations, commentaries and in-
terpretations of his texts, in the Middle Ages and especially from the 
12th century onwards. The same was not true of Plato’s Dialogues: 
aside from Timaeus, in the adaptation of Chalcidius and the trans-
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lations of Aristippus (Meno, Phaedo), no other translation had been 
attempted until George of Trebizond undertook the Laws and Par-
menides. However, although the Dialogues, the Laws and Epi nomis 
had not been printed in the original, Latin translations of the texts 

were available to the philosophical community of Italy and Northern 
Europe. The Complete Works (Opera) of Plato had been published 
in 1484-1485, in the translation of Marsilio Ficino.
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57. Alexander of Aphrodisias, Εἰς τὰ Τοπικὰ Ἀριστοτέλους 
Ὑπομνήματα (Commentary On the Topics of Aristotle), Ve -
nice, Aldus Manutius, 15 February 1513/4. 

Folio. 145 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 62(5) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 367-370 ❋ Adams, A 655 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 124-126, 128 ❋ UCLA, I, 141-142(100) ❋ Cranz, Prefaces 
❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 166-173 ❋ Manuzio, 120. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library. 

 
In 1513, the same year he published the Complete Works of Plato, 
 Aldus put the Commentaries on Aristotle’s Topics of Alexander of 
Aphrodisias, the foremost commentator of Aristotle’s didactic works, 
at the disposal of the reading public. 

Aldus dedicates the edition to his patron, Alberto Pio and informs 
him that the editio princeps of the Commentary on Aristotle’s Topics 
was delayed “due to the successive obstacles that I have been encoun-
tering for years, in my effort to provide the lovers of Greek and Latin 
letters with reliable editions. I planned to add the texts of other scho-
liasts of Plato and Aristotle to Alexander’s Commentary, and related 
material which Francesco Vittorio Bergamasco, also known as Fran -
cesco il Memoria, an equally eminent philosopher and physician, had 
composed in Greek, in style and depth which has nothing to envy 
from the other great commentators of Aristotle. The commentaries 
of Bergamasco which were destined for this edition covered fifty 
noteboks, but, to our misfortune, a fire in his house turned all of his 
manuscripts to ashes, together with his library, which included a 
great number of Greek and Latin books and his notes on Plato’s 
works, a huge work of interpretation” (Firmin-Didot, 368-369).
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58. Σουίδας, (Suda, contributors = Eudemus, Helladius, Euge-
nius, Zosi mus, Caecilius, Longinus, Lupercus, Justin, Pacatus, 
Pamphi lus, Zopyrus, Polio), Venice, Aldus Manutius, Februa -
ry 1514.  

Folio. 398 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 70(11) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 398 ❋ Adams, S 2062 ❋ 

ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 128 ❋ UCLA, I, 142-144(101) ❋ Manuzio, 121. 
Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-

tion Library. 
 
The Lexicon of Suda (or Suidas) was probably composed in Constan -
tinople in the 10th century, since it is mentioned already from 976. It is 
the major encyclopedic dictionary of the Byzantine era and to date con-
stitutes a unique resource on several people and now-lost works which 
disappeared during late antiquity. The editio princeps of the Lexicon was 
printed in Milan in 1499 by G. Bissoli and B. Mangio. It was edited by 
D. Chalcocondyles, who states that he toiled greatly, as he was unable 
to find a sufficient number of adequate manuscripts in order to compare 
ambiguous passages. This edition was published only a few days before 
Aldus’s death; it was based on a new manuscript discovered by Aldus 
himself, which allowed him to emend the editio princeps of 1499 and 
clarify some obscure references. Aldus placed a short epigram at the 
head of the edition, explaining the order of entries in Suda.  

 
Ἄλδος ὁ Μανούτιος τοῖς ἀναλεξομένοις, εὖ πράττειν. Ἐπειδὴ ἐπὶ τουτουὶ 
τοῦ Σουίδα οὐχ ἡ αὐτὴ τάξις θεωρεῖται τῶν γραμμάτων, ἥτις καὶ ἐπὶ τοῦ 
ἀλφαβήτου, ἄλλη τις καὶ διάφορος, δοκῶ μοι ὠφέλιμόν τι ποιήσειν τοὺς 
σπουδαίους, εἰ νῦν ὑποθήσομαι, τίνα τρόπον ἐνταῦθα ἕπονται ἀλλήλοις τά 
τε γράμματα καὶ αἱ δίφθογγοι· καὶ πρῶτον μὲν τὰ τῆς ἀλφαβήτου ὁμοῦ ἅπα-
ντα, ὡς ἕπεται ἀλλήλοις ἐφεξῆς, ἔπειτα δὲ ἰδὶα ἕκαστα τῶν εἰρημένων, ὧδε. 
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59. Hesychius, Λεξικόν (Lexicon), Venice, Aldus Manutius, 
August 1514.  

Folio. 200 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 66(3) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 377-379 ❋ Adams, H 506 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 143-144 ❋ UCLA, I, 147-148(104) ❋ Latte, Hesychii ❋ 
Charta, Ι, 340-341 ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 174-178 ❋ Manuzio, 124. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library ❋ AOFL (cat. no 20). 

 
Hesychius of Alexandria compiled one of the most extensive dictio-
naries of antiquity, whose initial title was probably Συναγωγὴ πασῶν 
λέξεων κατὰ στοιχεῖον [Alphabetical Collection of all the words]. The 
compiler himself states which were his sources: Diogenianus of Hera-
clea, Apollonius the Sophist, Aristarchus of Samothrace etc. The scarce 
biographical evidence on Hesychius the grammarian led earlier schol-
ars to attribute the Dictionary to Hesychius Illustrious of Miletus. 

The editio princeps of Aldus was prepared by Marcus Musurus, 
and was also republished by the house of Giunta in Florence in 1520. 
The mansucript used (OAME, II, 372) was the only known manu -
script at the time, and belonged to the scholar and mathematician 
Giangiacomo Bardellone of Mantua. Both Musurus and Aldus noted 
philological emendations and observations directly on Bardellone’s 
ancient manuscript, something which contemporary scholars did 
not fail to criticize. 

Aldus informs his readers that he has not maintained the initial al-
phabetical order of the dictionary; instead, he has adopted a slightly 
different order: for example the diphthong EI has been placed be-
tween Z and H, etc. Adamantios Korais testified to the importance of 
the dictionary, by singling out words and idioms still used in his time. 
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60. Athenaeus, Ἀθηναίου Δειπνοσοφιστοῦ τὴν πολυμαθεστά-
την πραγματείαν... (Deipnosophists), Venice, Aldus Manu-
tius, August 1514. 

Folio. 171 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 67(4) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 379-383 ❋ Adams, Α 2096 

❋ ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, 144-146 ❋ UCLA, I, 148-150(105) ❋ Bühler, Athenaeus 
❋ Irigoin, L’édition princeps ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 173-192 ❋ Manuzio, 
125. 

Copies: A. Oikonomopoulos Collection – Aikaterini Laskaridis Founda-
tion Library. 

 
The only extant work of the prolific author Athenaeus of Naucratis 
is Deipnosophists, which however has not survived intact. Neverthe-
less, it provides information on people and works otherwise un-
known. It is a very original work, whose plot unfolds during a dinner 
at the house of the Roman Larensius. Twenty-nine people, grammar-
ians, artists, jurists, musicians and philologists and others, including 
Galen the physician, converse endlessly, citing over 700 authors and 
2.500 of their studies, most of which are now lost. 

Musurus again prepared the text for publication. He only dis-
posed of fragments of manuscripts, something which made his work 
even harder. Aldus dedicated the edition to Janus Vyrthesis (or 
Vértessy) Pannonius, the Hungarian humanist. He congratulates 
him and the Hungarians on their impressive progress in the cultiva-
tion of Greek letters, which is dated from the time of his apprentice-
ship under Musurus in Venice. Aldus judges Vertessy to be so ac-
complished in Greek that he might bring the Muses to his country 
and converse with them in Attic dialect.
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61. Aldus Manutius, Grammaticae Institutiones Graecae 
[edited by Marcus Musurus], Venice, in aedibus Aldi et An-
dreae soceri, November 1515. 

4ο. 142 leaves. 
Bibliography: Renouard, 73(10) ❋ Firmin-Didot, 406-409 ❋ Adams, M 

538 ❋ UCLA, II, 13-14(120) ❋ Ferreri, Musuro, 198-203. 
Copies: KPL, Delialis Catalogue (n. 74). 

 
Aldus’s Greek Grammar was only published after his demise. Musu-
rus made Aldus’s vision come true nine months after the latter’s 
death, in November 1515. This grammar textbook of Aldus was not 
warmly received by the circles of Greek scholars and thus was never 
printed again. 

Musurus dedicated the edition to Jean Grolier, a renowned lover 
of European literature and prominent bibliophile, the copies of 
whose book collection stand out with their elaborate bindings. 
Musurus praises Aldus, who devoted his life to the publication of the 
monumental works of Greek literature and thus rendered them ac-
cessible to the reading public. He also confides to Grolier that shortly 
before he died, Aldus entrusted his Grammar to him so that it could 
be published. Musurus offers Grolier a copy of the edition to add to 
his unique and rich library. He also informs the French scholar of 
the intentions of Andrea d’Asola, who had undertaken to continue 
Aldus’s project to publish major texts of ancient literature, several of 
which were already being edited. Some examples are the works of 
Galen, Strabo’s Geography, the Parallel Lives of Plutarch, the Descrip-
tion of Greece by Pausanias, the Library of Diodorus Siculus etc. 
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The Greek Editions of the House of Aldus  
 

Aelius Aristides, Λόγος (Speech) 
214, 216 
Παναθηναϊκὸς (Panathenaicus) 
228 
Ρώμης ἐγκώμιον (In praise 
of Rome) 228 

Aelius Herodianus of Alexandria, 
Παρεκβολαὶ μεγάλου ρήματος 
(Commentary on the great 
Verb) 134 

Aeschines 226 
Aesop, Μύθοι (Fables) 208 
Alcidamas of Elaea, Κατὰ 

σοφιστῶν (On the Sophists) 228 
Alexander Numenius, Τέχνη 

ρητορικὴ (On rhetorics) 214 
Alexander of Aphrodisias 232 
Ammonius Hermiae, Ὑπόμνημα εἰς 

τὸ περὶ ἑρμηνείας Ἀριστοτέλους 
(On Aristotle’s On Interpretation) 
186 

Ammonius of Alexandria, Περὶ 
τῆς ἐπεκδοθείσης διορθώσεως 
(On the diorthosis that 
underwent an epekdosis) 138 

Andocides of Athens 216 
Anonymous, Βίος Ἁγίου Νικολάου 

(Life of Saint Nicholas) 168 
Antiphon of Athens 216 
Aphthonius, Προγυμνάσματα 

(Progymnasmata) 218, 220 
Apollonius, «Τῶ σωτῆρι Χριστῷ 

παραβάλλοντος» (Comparison 
with Christ the Saviour) 196 

Apsines of Gadara, Τέχνη ρητορικὴ 
(Rhetoric) 214 

Aratus, Φαινόμενα (Phaenomena) 
160 

Aristophanes, Κωμωδίαι 
(Comedies) 150 

Aristotle, Ἅπαντα (Complete 
Works) 128, 136, 142, 144, 148 

Aristotle, Ρητορικὴ (Rhetoric) 210 
Aristotle, Ρητορικὴ πρὸς 

Ἀλέξανδρον (Rhetoric 
to Alexander) 214, 216 

Aristotle, Ρητορικὴ πρὸς 
Θεόδεκτον (Rhetoric 
to Theodectus) 214, 216 

[ 243 ]



Aristotle, Τέχνη Ποιητικὴ (Poetics) 
214, 216 

Athenaeus, Δειπνοσοφισταὶ 
(Deipnosophists) 146, 238 

 
Babrius (Gabrias), Μυθίαμβοι 

Αἰσώπειοι (Fables of Aesop) 208 
 
Caecilius of Calacte , Ἐκλογὴ 

λέξεων (Selection of phrases) 
234 

Callistratus, Ἐκφράσεις (Ekphraseis 
or Statuarum Descriptiones) 184 

Cebes, Πίναξ (Pinax or Tabula) 
170 

Chalcocondyles Demetrios, 
Περὶ σχηματισμοῦ τῶν χρόνων 
(On the formation of tenses) 220 

Choiroboskos, Georgios, Περὶ 
ὀρθογραφίας (On orthography) 
134 

Chrysololoras, M., Ἐρωτήματα 
(Erotemata) 220 

Cosmas Indicopleustes, 
Χριστιανικὴ τοπογραφία 
(Christian topography) 166 

Cyril of Alexandria (= Lexicon 
of Cyril) 138 

Cyrus the Rhetor, Περὶ διαφορᾶς 
στάσεως (De differentia 
statuum) 214 

Deinarchus of Corinth, 
Κατὰ Δημοσθένους κ.ἄ. 
(Against Demosthenes etc.) 214 

Demetrius of Phalerum, Περὶ 
ρητορικῆς (On rhetoric) 214 

Demosthenes, Λόγοι (Speeches) 
202 

Dionysius Aelius of Halicarnassus, 
Περὶ ἀκλίτων ρημάτων 
(On non-declinable verbs...) 134 

Dionysius of Halicarnassus, Τέχνη 
Ρητορικὴ (The Art of Rhetoric) 
214 

Dionysius Periegetes, Περιήγησις 
(Description of the known 
world) 224 

Dioscorides, Περὶ ὕλης ἰατρικῆς 
(De materia medica) 158 

 
Epiphanius of Salamis, 

Περὶ μέτρων καὶ σταθμῶν 
(On measures and weights) 166 

Epistles 156 
Aeschines 
Apollonius of Tyana 
Basil the Great 
Brutus 
Chion the Platonist 
Julian the Apostate 
Isocrates 
Libanius 
Phalaris 
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Erasmus, Παροιμίες (Adagiorum 
chiliades tres) 210-212 

Eudemus, Περὶ λέξεων (On words) 
234 

Eugenius, Παμμιγῆ λέξιν κατὰ 
στοιχεῖον (Compilation of 
words) 234 

Euripides, Τραγωδίαι (Tragedies) 
182 

Eusebius of Pamphilus, 
Ἀντιρρητικὸς πρὸς τὰ 
Ἱεροκλέους (Against the related 
to Hierocles) 196 

Eustathius of Thessalonica, 134 
 
Gaza, Theodorus, Γραμματικὴ 

(Grammar) 130 
Gorgias of Leontini, Ἑλένης 

Ἐγκώμιον (Encomium of Helen) 
228 

Gregory of Nazianzus, 198, 208 
 
Helladius, Ἔπαινος Θεοδοσίου 

(In praise of Theodosius) 234 
Heraclides Ponticus 208 
Hermogenes, Τέχνη Ρητορικὴ 

(Art of Rhetoric) 214, 216 
Herodes Atticus 226 
Herodian of Syria, Τῆς μετὰ 

Μάρκον βασιλείας ἱστορίαι 
(History of the Empire from 
the Death of Marcus) 190 

Herodotus, Λόγοι ἐννέα (Histories) 
180 

Hesiod, Θεογονία, Ἔργα καὶ 
ἡμέραι, Ἀσπὶς (Theogony, 
Works and Days, Aspis) 132 

Hesychius, Λεξικὸν (Lexicon) 
236 

Homer, Ἰλιὰς καὶ Ὀδύσσεια 
(The Iliad, The Odyssey) 200 

Horapollo, Ἱερογλυφικὰ 
(Hieroglyphics) 208 

 
Isaeus of Chalcis 216, 226 
Isocrates, Λόγοι (Speeches) 228 
 
John of Damascus, Saint 166 
John Philoponus, Εἰς τὰ ὕστερα 

ἀναλυτικὰ Ἀριστοτέλους 
ὑπόμνημα (Commentary on 
Aristotle’s Posterior Analytics) 
194 

Julius Justinus or Vestinus, 
Ἐπιτομὴ τῶν Παμφίλου 
γλωσσῶν (Epitome of 
Pamphilus’s Lexicon) 234 

 
Lascaris, C. Ἐπιτομὴ (Epitome) 124, 

170, 222 
Lesbonax of Mytilene 226 
Lexica - Dictionaries 134, 138, 234 
Longinus of Cassus, Λέξεις κατὰ 

στοιχεῖον (Selection of words) 234 
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Lucian, Διάλογοι (Dialogues) 184 
Lupercus, Ἀττικαὶ λέξεις (Attic 

words) 234 
Lycophron, Ἀλεξάνδρα 

(Alexandra) 224 
Lycurgus of Athens 216, 226 
Lysias of Athens 226 
 
Magentenos of Mytilene, Ἐξήγησις 

εἰς τὸ περὶ ἑρμηνείας 
Ἀριστοτέλους (Exegesis on the 
Work on Aristotle’s 
On interpretation) 186 

Marcellinus , Ὑπόμνημα 
εἰς Ἑρμογένη (Commentary 
on Hermogenes) 214 

Menander of Laodicea, Διαιρέσεις 
τῶν ἐπιδεικτικῶν 214 

Musaeus, Τὰ καθ’ Ἡρὼ καὶ 
Λέανδρον (Hero and Leander) 
118-119 

 
Nonnus of Panopolis, Μεταβολὴ 

(Metabole or Paraphrase 
of John) 162 

 
Pacatus, Περὶ συνηθείας ἀττικῆς 

(On Attic usage) 234 
Palaephatus, Περὶ ἀπίστων 

(On incredible things) 208 
Pamphilus, Λειμῶν λέξεων 

(Meadow of words) 234 

Philo of Alexandria, Περὶ κόσμου 
(Treatise concerning the world) 
142 

Philostratus, Εἰκόνες (Imagines), 
Τὰ ἐς τὸν Τυανέα Ἀπολλώνιον 
(Life of Apollonius of Tyana) 196 

Phocylides of Miletus 132 
Pindar, Ὡδαὶ (Odes) 224 
Planudes, Maximus, Ἀνθολογία 

(Anthology of epigrams) 194 
Plato, Ἅπαντα (Complete works) 230 
Pletho (Georgius Gemistus), Ἐκ 

τῶν Διοδώρου τοῦ Πλουτάρχου 
(Excerpts From Diodorus and 
Plutarch) 190 

Plutarch, Ἠθικὰ (Moralia) 218 
Pollio, Συναγωγὴ ἀττικῶν λέξεων 

(Selection of Attic Words) 234  
Pollux, Julius, Ὀνομαστικὸν 

(Onomasticon) 174 
Proclus, Σφαίρα (Sphera) 160 
Pythagoras, Χρυσὰ Ἔπη (Golden 

Verses) 124 
 
Quintus of Smyrna, 

Παραλειπομένων Ὁμήρου 
(Posthomerica) 205 

 
Sopater of Paphus, Ρητορικὰ 

(Rhetorics) 214 
Sophocles, Τραγωδίαι (Tragedies) 

178 
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Stephanus Byzantius, Περὶ πόλεων 
(On cities or Ethnika) 172 

Syrianus of Alexandria 214 
 
Tarraeus and Didymus,  Παροιμίαι 

(Proverbs) 208 
Τheocritus, Εἰδύλλια (Idylls) 132 
Theodore Prodromos, 

Γαλεομυομαχία 
(Galeomyomachia) 116-117 

Theognis of Megara, Γνῶμαι 
ἐλεγειακαὶ (Elegies) 132 

Theon of Alexandria, Σχόλια στὸν 
Ἄρατο (Commentaries on 
Aratus) 160 

Theophrastus, Περὶ φυτῶν ἱστορία 
(History of plants) 136 

Thucydides, Ἱστορία (History of the 
Peloponnesian War) 176 

 
Ulpian, Προλεγόμενα... εἰς 

δεκατρεῖς Δημοσθένους λόγους 
(Prolegomena or Commentaries 
to the Olynthian and Philippic 
discourses of Demosthenes) 188 

 
Xenophon, Παραλειπόμενα, ἅπερ 

καὶ ἑλληνικὰ ἐκάλεσε 
(Hellenica) 190 

 
Zosimus of Gaza, Λέξεις ρητορικαὶ 

(Terms of Rhetoric) 234 
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Some of the works and authors are not mentioned by name in the relevant 
entries but can be found in detailed catalogues of Aldine editions, such as 
the UCLA catalogue.



Notes 
 
 
 

1. A vast corpus of literature is available on Aldus Manutius, his life, educa-
tion, publishing activities, close collaborators, his contacts with the wider circle 
of Venetian Renaissance humanists and his patrons and helpers.  

 A classical reference is Malcolm Lowry’s The world of Aldus Manutius. Busi-
ness and scholarship in Renaissance Venice, Ithaca, New York, Cornell Univer-
sity Press, 1979, which has become a companion to the study of Aldus and his 
publishing work and touches upon crucial points related to his contribution to 
Letters, in Italy as well as in Northern Europe.  

Concerning the editions, both of Aldus himself and the heirs of his House, 
the pioneering work of Ant. Aug. Renouard, Annales de l’imprimerie des Alde ou 
histoire des trois Manuce..., Paris, Chez Jules Renouard, libraire, 1834, remains 
an essential source. Also very important is the edition of Ambroise Firmin-Didot, 
Alde Manuce et l’hellénisme à Venise, Paris, Typographie d’A. Firmin-Didot, 
1875. The Prefaces and dedicatory notes  which Aldus incorporated in his edi-
tions constitute an invaluable testimony on the adversities he faced in his mon-
umental task, and have been collected and published in two elegant volumes by 
Giovanni Orlandi (original text, Italian translation and commentary) with an in-
troduction by Carlo Dionisotti, titled Aldo Manuzio editore. Dediche – prefazioni 
– note ai testi, Milan, 1975 (=OAME, I, II). His abundant correspondence was 
published by Ester Pastorello, L’epistolario Manuziano. Inventario cronologico-
analitico 1483-1597, Venice-Rome, Istituto per la Collaborazione Culturale, 
1957. Finally, the catalogues compiled by N. Barker, Kathryn Chew, Anthony R. 
A. Hobson, Sue Abbe Kaplan, Paul G. Naiditch, Frank S. Russell, Bradley D. 
Westbrook and Ellen Wright-Attamian, under the title A Catalogue of the Ah-
manson-Murphy Aldine Collection at UCLA, Los Angeles, University of Califor-
nia Press, 1989, constitute a major source on Aldine editions. 

Also illuminating on the editions of Aldus, both the incunabula and later 
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works are the Catalogues compiled for exhibitions celebrating anniversaries or 
other occasions. From 1986 in collaboration with M. Manoussakas, we have 
been organizing exhibitions, on the publishing activity of Greek scholars in Italy, 
accompanied by the corresponding catalogues.  See for example  Ἡ ἐκδοτικὴ 
δραστηριότητα τῶν Ἑλλήνων κατὰ τὴν ἐποχὴ τῆς Ἰταλικῆς Ἀναγέννησης, 1469-
1523, bilingual edition (Greek-Italian), Athens, Ministry of Culture, 1986, in 
which we mention the contribution of Musurus to Aldus’s publishing venture 
(102-125). The exhibition of Florence was repeated in several European capitals 
and other cities, and the accompanying edition was reproduced, always in bilin-
gual format (Greek and English, French, German, Dutch etc.) and expanded 
 according to the occasion. Of special interest is the edition created for the ex-
hibition Graecogermania, Griechischstudien deutcher Humanisten. Die Edition-
stätigkeit der Griechen in der italienischen Renaissance (1469-1523) edited by D. 
Haarfinger etc., Wolfenbüttel, Herzog August Bibliotek, 1989, in honour of 
Rudolf Pfeiffer.  

In 1993, within a series of events hosted by the Greek Foundation for Cul-
ture, an exhibition of Aldine editions was organized in the Greek Institute of 
Venice; again it was accompanied by a bilingual catalogue by M. Manoussakas 
and K. Staikos, titled Venetiae quasi alterum Byzantium. Le Edizioni di Testi 
Greci da Aldo Manuzio e le prime tipografie Greche di Venezia, Athens, 1993, in 
which thirty-five editions of Aldus were presented in alphabetical order. 

A year later, in 1994, two documented catalogues of Aldus’s works were 
printed in Italy. The first is titled Aldo Manuzio e l’ambiente veneziano, 1494-
1515, edited by Suzy Marcon and Marino Zorzi, with contributions by Paolo 
Eleuteri, Tiziana Plebani, Anna Campos and Gabriele Mazucco (Il cardo, 
Venice 1994). The second Catalogue was compiled on the occasion of the In-
ternational Congress “Convegno internazionale Aldo Manuzio e la cultura ri-
nascimentale” celebrated at the Biblioteca Laurenziana, Florence (17 June – 30 
July 1994). It was published under the title Aldo Manuzio tipografo 1494-1515, 
(L. Bigliarri – A. Dillon-Bussi – G. Savino – P. Scapecchi eds), Biblioteca 
Nazionale Centrale – Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana, Florence, Octavo, 
Francesco Cantini Editore, 1994. 
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Finally, we cite the edition in memory of F. D. Murphy: David. S. Zeitberg 
– Fiorella Giofredi Superbi (eds), Aldus Manutius and Renaissance Culture, Es-
says in Memory of Franklin D. Murphy, Acts of an International Conference, 
Venice and Florence, 14-17 June 1994, Florence, L. Olschi, 1998. 

 
2. Emmanuel Adramyttenos may not have been a particularly conspicuous fig-
ure on the humanist scene (nor one about whom much is known), but one can-
not help thinking there must have been something remarkable about his per-
sonality and the level of his scholastic attainments to win the admiration and 
close friendship of Pico della Mirandola, Aldus and Poliziano. He left no orig-
inal writings, and all we know about his career is that he worked as a copyist 
and as a teacher. We are left with the impression of a deep thinker and an ardent 
admirer of classical civilization and ancient Greek literature, who was chiefly 
noted for the elegance and purity of his language. Aldus describes him as a 
“great friend” who was devoted to him; Pico della Mirandola, an exacting man, 
learnt Greek from him; and he even won the friendship of the tetchy Poliziano. 

Adramyttenos was born in Crete, probably in 1444, into a family that pre-
sumably came from Adramyttion in Asia Minor. He was taught by Michail 
Apostolis for seven years, starting when he was ten (this would have been in 
1454, when Apostolis came back to Crete from Constantinople) and was soon 
his teacher’s favourite pupil. However, he was enticed away from his studies by 
a youth also called Emmanuel, said to come from a town called Eilos in the Pelo-
ponnese (perhaps a pun on the word εἲλωτες, the “helots” of ancient Sparta?), 
and, against strong opposition from his teacher, he left Crete with is namesake. 
Their original intention was to go to Mount Athos and then on to Italy. Accord-
ing to Apostolis’s version of events, Adramyttenos eventually made his way back 
to Crete, having failed to find work either in Italy or anywhere else, and tried to 
lure Apostolis’s wealthiest pupils away from him. And it may well be true that 
he was hoping that these young codex copyists would copy rare manuscripts 
for him which he would then sell in Italy. Be it as it may, in about 1460 Apos-
tolis, a man of pugnacious spirit, wrote a broadside against the two Emmanuels, 
directing most of his fire at the young Peloponnesian: see “Discours de Michel 
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Apostolis contre les deux Emmanuel ses disciples” in Noiret, H., Lettres inédites 
de Michel Apostolis, Paris 1889, 154-162. 

We do not know exactly when Adramyttenos finally emigrated to Italy or 
how he came to meet Aldus, nor do we have much information about what he 
did in his early years there, nor even about the nature and extent of is involve-
ment in Aldus’s education. Although Aldus speaks most affectionately of 
Adramyttenos, to whom he was indebted for much of his extensive knowledge 
of Greek (as he himself acknowledges), curiously enough he does not mention 
him in any of his Prefaces, whereas Domizio Calderini, Guarino da Verona and 
Battista Guarino are all mentioned. From the dating of the manuscripts attribut-
ed to Adramyttenos, it appears that he worked mainly as a copyist, that from 
1466 to 1468 he was in northern Italy, possibly in Padua, working in collabora-
tion with Michail Apostolis, and that for a time Laskaris was working with them: 
see Young, D., “A Codicological Inventory of Theognis Manuscripts” in Scrip-
torium VII (1953), 36.  

One of Adramyttenos’s manuscripts which is of enormous significance for 
the light it throws on the relation between copyists and early Greek printers is 
the Βατραχομυομαχία (Young, o.c. 23). This manuscript, which has the explana-
tory notes in red interspersed with the lines of text all the way through, may 
have been the one used for the edition printed by Laonicus and Alexandrer. A 
date around 1466 may be tentatively ascribed to it. No conjectures are needed, 
however, with regard to the connection between Laonikos and Adramyttenos, 
with or without Apostolis as a link between them as both had been Apostolis’s 
pupils. It can be stated categorically that Adramyttenos’s handwriting, some-
what epistolary in style,was not the model for the types used by Laonikos and 
Alexandros (for a specimen of his writing see Hunger H. (ed.) Repertorium der 
griechischen Kopisten 800-1600, Part I: “Handschriften aus Bibliotheken Gross-
britanniens”, vol. II/ IC, Vienna 1981, no. 112). On the tradition of the text of 
the Batrachomyomachia see Tomadakis, V. F., “Νεοελληνικαὶ μεταφράσεις, 
παραφράσεις καὶ διασκευαὶ τῆς Βατραχομυομαχίας” in Ἀθηνᾶ 17 (1973).  

Another who studied Greek with Adramyttenos, besides Aldus, was the 
great Pico della Mirandola; see the letter of 1482 from Giorgio Merula to Pico 
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in Dorez, L. “Lettres inédites de Jean Pic de la Mirandole”, GSLI XXV (1895) 
356 ff. While at Mirandola in 1483, Adramyttenos wrote two letters to Poliziano 
dated 15th April and 4th July. In the first he talks about their friendship, ex-
presses his admiration for Poliziano’s immense fund of knowledge (“τρόφιμε 
Μουσῶν καὶ τῆς σοφίας ἐραστὰ γνήσιε”) and mentions that he is cultivating the 
friendship of Giovanni de’ Medici. It has often been said that this was sent to 
Poliziano as a covering letter with Adramyttenos’s commentary on the Sibylline 
Oracles, but there is no positive evidence of that. Indeed, Adramyttenos sent the 
Sibylline Oracles to a certain Emmanuel Kappadokes, living in Crete, who is not 
known from any other source: “I now send you the Sibylline Oracles. Take pride 
in them, with all the faithful, to the glory of Christ.” In the second letter 
Adramyttenos offers Poliziano his condolences on the death of his brother 
Desiderio Ambrogini. Both letters are published without explanatory notes in 
Legrand, E., Cent-dix lettres grecques de François Filelfe publiées intégralement 
pour la première fois d’après le codex Trivulvianus 873, Paris 1892, 351-354, 
356-359. The commentary on the Sibylline Oracles and the letters to Poliziano 
and Emmanuel Kappadokes, together with some hymns and other works by 
Poliziano and an anonymous writer, are preserved in three manuscripts: Brus-
sels, Bibliothèque Royale, MS 11283; Madrid, Biblioteca Nacional, MS matr. gr. 
4672; and Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, MS mon. gr. 321. The letters 
have not been annotated as yet; the article by C. O. Zuretti, “Una lettera di 
Manuel Adramitteno ad Angelo Poliziano”, edited after his death by L. Cas-
tiglioni and published in Rendiconti dell’Istituto Lombardo de Scienze e Lettere, 
2nd ser., LXV (1932) 520-522, merely gives a more accurate transcription of one 
of the two letters published by Legrand. If Poliziano was in some way the ded-
icatee of Adramyttenos’s commentary, that work may perhaps have had some 
connection with the excerpt from the Sibylline Oracles which Poliziano included 
in his Miscellanea.  

Legrand (Cent-dix lettres...355) also publishes two other letters written by 
Adramyttenos, one addressed to “Cato” and one to Francesco Mariani. The 
first of these is of interest because the Cato in question is thought to be none 
other than Aldus, whom Giambattista Scita once addressed by that name 
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(“Docto et Erudito iuveni D. M. Alto Catoni amico primario”): see P. de Nol-
hac, “Les correspondants d’Alde Manuce. Matériaux nouveaux d’histoire lit-
téraire (1483-1514)”, Studi e documenti di storia del diritto (a) 8 (1887), 247-
299; (b) 9 (1888), 203-248; republished Turin, Bottega di Erasmo, 1961. Adra -
myttenos stayed at Mirandola until late July 1483, when he moved in with his 
patron Pico della Mirandola at Pavia, and there he died in 1485, aged only 
forty-one. Aldus mourned his death in a letter to Poliziano dated 5th Novem-
ber 1485: “Erat enim homo et moribus apprime ornatus et graecis litteris 
saneque doctus, meique amatissimus. Non possum igitur non moerere, tali 
amico orbatus...” (see Poliziano, Opera Omnia, Venice 1498 VII I ii; and 
Firmin-Didot, Alde Manuce..., o.c.).  

On Adramyttenos’s relations with Pico della Mirandola and Poliziano see 
Greswell, W. P., Memoirs of Angelus Politianus, Joannes Picus of Mirandola..., 
London/Manchester 1805, 160. Michail Apostolis prefaces his poem “Ἀπο -
στολίου τοῦ Βυζαντίου στίχοι ἰαμβικοί, ἡρωικοὶ καὶ ἡρωοελεγεῖοι εἰς τὰς δε -
σποτικὰς ἐορτὰς καὶ εἰς τοὺς ἐλλογίμους τῶν ἁγίων” with a dedicatory note to 
Adramyttenos: See Legrand, BH I lxviii; Laourdas, V., “Μιχαὴλ Ἀποστόλη 
ἀνέκδοτα ἐπιγράμματα”, Ἐπετηρὶς Ἱστορίας Βυζαντινῶν Σπουδῶν, 20 ( 1950) 
173-174. For more information on Adramyttenos see Sathas, Νεοελληνικὴ 
φιλολογία. Βιογραφίαι τῶν ἐν τοῖς γράμμασι διαλαμψάντων Ἑλλήνων, ἀπὸ τῆς 
καταλύσεως τῆς Βυζαντινῆς Αὐτοκρατορίας μέχρι τῆς Ἑλληνικῆς Ἐθνεγερσίας 
(1453-1821), Athens, 1968, 110; Schoell M., Histoire de la littérature grecque pro-
fane, depuis son origine jusqu’ à la prise de Constantinople par les Turcs, vol. VII, 
Paris, 1825, 334; Firmin-Didot, Alde Manuce, o.c., 543; H. Semper - F. Schulze 
- W. Barth, Carpi: Ein Fürstensitz der Renaissance, Dresden 1882; Legrand, BH 
II 258; Noiret, Lettres Inédites..., o.c., 29-30; A. Della Torre, Storia dell’Ac-
cademia Platonica di Firenze, Florence, 1902, 749-752; L. Bianchi, “Bemerkun-
gen zu Manuel Adramyttenos”, Byzantinische Zeitschrift 22 (1913), 372-376; P. 
Kibre, The Library of Pico della Mirandola, New York, 1936, 16, 23, 36, 165; E. 
Garin, “Il carteggio di Giovanni Pico della Mirandola”, Rinascita 5 (1942), 569-
573; M. Wittek, “Chronique”, Scriptorium 7 (1953), 288-289; D. J. Geanakoplos, 
Greek Scholars in Venice: Studies in the Dissemination of Greek Learning from 

[ 253 ]



Byzantium to We stern Europe, Cambridge, Massachusetts, Harvard University 
Press, 1962; M. Lowry, The World of Aldus Manutius, o.c. ; M. Sicherl, Johannes 
Cuno. Ein Wegbereiter des Griechischen in Deutchland. Eine biographisch-
kodikologische Studie, Heidelberg, C. Winter, 1978, 75 and N. Barker, Aldus 
Manutius and the Development of Greek Script and Type in the Fifteenth Cen-
tury, Connecticut, Sandy Hook, 1985. 

On his work as a copyist see Marie Vogel – V. Gardhausen, Die griechischen 
Schreiber des Mittelalters und der Renaissance, republished Hildesheim, G. 
Olms, 1966, 116; Young, “A Codicological...”, o.c., 3-36; Patrinellis, “ Ἕλληνες 
κωδικογράφοι τῶν χρόνων τῆς Ἀναγεννήσεως”, Ἐπετηρὶς τοῦ Μεσαιωνικοῦ 
Ἀρχείου 8-9 (1958-1959), 63-124 and Hunger, Repertorium, o.c., vol. I, 76. 

 
3. Aldus corresponded with Poliziano (see Pastorello, L’epistolario Manu -
ziano..., o.c., 323) and his major sign of acknowledgement of Poliziano’s philo-
logical talent was publishing the latter’s complete works, Opera (1498). It should 
be noted that when Poliziano died on 24 September 1494, Aldus had already 
published or was completing Musaeus’s Hero and Leander: See Ida Maier, Ange 
Politien. La formation d’un poéte (1469-1480), Geneva, Droz, 1966. 

 
4. There is a rich corpus of literature on the library of cardinal Bessarion and its 
unique content, as well as on the calligraphers who worked for him and the cir-
cle of scholars who surrounded him in Rome. Major studies on his library as 
well as his life and work have been authored by Lotte Labowsky: “Manuscripts 
from Bessarion’s Library found in Milan, Bessarion Studies I”, Mediaeval and 
Renaissance Studies 5 (1961), 109-131; “Il cardinale Bessarione e gli inizi della 
Biblioteca Marciana”, in  A. Pertusi (ed.),Venezia e Oriente tra tardo Medioevo 
e Rinascimento, Florence, Sansoni, 1966, 159-182; “Bessarione”, Dizionario Bi-
ografico degli Italiani, Rome, Istituto dell’ Enciclopedia Italiana, 1960, 686-696; 
Bessarion’s Library and the Biblioteca Marciana. Six Early Inventories, Rome, 
Edizioni di Storia e Letteratura, 1979. 

For an overview of Marcian Library, and Renaissance humanism in Aldus’s 
time see M. Zorzi, La libreria di San Marco. Libri, lettori, società nella Venezia 
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dei Dogi, Milan 1987. Of special interest is the article by Malcolm Lowry, “Two 
Great Venetian Libraries in the Age of Aldus Manutius”, Bulletin of the John 
Rylands University Library of Manchester, 57, 1 (1974), 128-166.  

 
5. A corresponding table and bibliography are included in the Charta, I, 371-
373. See also L. Ferreri, L’Italia degli Umanisti, Marco Musuro, Turnhout, Bre-
pols, 2014, 347-454. For more information on the editions edited exclusively by 
Musurus and those in which he possibly participated: Musaeus, Hero and Le-
ander (c. 1495), Ioannes Crastonus, Dictionarium graecum (1497), Urbanus 
Bolzanius, Institutiones Graecae grammaticae (1497-98), Aristophanes, Come-
dies (1498), Angelo Poliziano, Omnia opera (1498), Epistulae diversorum... 
(1499), Maximus Planudes, Anthology (1503), Plutarch, Opuscula (1509), Pin-
dar, Odes (1513), Greek Orators (1513), Plato, Complete Works (1513), Cicero, 
Epistulae (1513), Alexander of Aphrodisias, Commentary on Aristotle’s Topics 
(1513-14), Hesychius, Lexikon (1514), Athenaeus, Deipnosophists (1514). 

 
6. The testimony of Ioustinos Dekadyos on the peculiarities of Aldus’s Greek 
type obviously indicates that Aldus did not choose the Byzantine calligraphic 
script but rather the script which Byzantine scholars used in their correspon-
dence. See A. Tselikas, “From Manuscript to Print” in Greek Letters: From 
Tablets to Pixels, M. S. Macrakis (ed.), Newcastle, Oak Knoll Press, 1997, 83-92. 

 
7. To date there is no comprehensive study on Marcus Musurus, teacher of 
Greek and Greek literature in Italy, copyist, eminent collector of manuscripts 
and printed texts, editor of the first publications of Greek works and major col-
laborator of Aldus, which would appraise his overall contribution to letters, 
 especially the impact of his teaching at Padua in conjunction with his activity 
in Aldus’s printing press. Nevertheless we dispose of several recent editions on 
specific activities of his. 

Geanakoplos (Greek Scholars..., o.c.) composed the first documented study 
of Musurus intellectual activity in Italy and his work in Aldus’s publishing 
House. The Charta of Greek Printing lays out the editions of Musurus in more 
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detail, comparing them with earlier editiones principes and Latin translations of 
these works. The Charta also deals with Musurus’participation in the press of 
Kalliergis and Vlastos in Venice, the house of Giunta in Florence, and printing 
presses of Rome. 

Several biographical data can be sourced from Musurus’s correspondence 
with Greek and other scholars, which has been edited by M. Manoussakas and 
Ch. G. Patrinellis: “ Ἡ ἀλληλογραφία τοῦ Ἰωάννου Γρηγορόπουλου μετὰ τοῦ 
Μάρκου Μουσούρου, Ἀ. Αποστόλη, Ζ. Καλλιέργη καὶ ἄλλων λογίων τῆς Ἀνα -
γεννήσεως χρονολογουμένη (1494-1503)”, Ἐπετηρὶς τοῦ Μεσαιωνικοῦ Ἀρχείου 
τῆς Ἀκαδημίας Ἀθηνῶν, 10 (1960), 163-201, see also M. Manoussakas, “ Ἡ 
ἀλληλογραφία τῶν Γρηγοροπούλων χρονολογουμένη”, Ἐπετηρὶς τοῦ Μεσαιω -
νικοῦ Ἀρχείου τῆς Ἀκαδημίας Ἀθηνῶν, 6 (1956), 156-209 and Fani Mavroïdi -
Ploumidi, “ Ἔγγραφα ἀναφερόμενα στὶς ἔριδες τῶν Ἑλλήνων τῆς Βενετίας στὰ 
τέλη τοῦ ιε΄ αἰὠνα”, Θησαυρίσματα 8 (1971), 115-187. 

On the library of Musurus, see the fundamental study of E. Mioni, “La bib-
lioteca greca di Marco Musuro”, Archivio Veneto, p. V, 93, (1971), 5-28, and 
“L’Antologia Greca da Massimo Planude a Marco Musuro”, in Scritti in onore 
di Carlo Diano, Bologna, Patron, 1975, 263-309. Also see Ferreri, L’Italia degli 
Umanisti..., o.c., 457-582. 

On Musurus’s copying activity, extensive bibliography is available, and was 
recently collected by D. Speranzi: Speranzi, D., Marco Musuro. Libri e scrittura, 
Rome, Accademia Nazionale dei Lincei, 2013. For earlier bibliography, see M. 
Sicherl, “Musuros-Handschriften”, in J. L. Heller - K. Newman (eds), Serta Tu-
ryniana. Studies in Greek Literature and Palaeography in Honor of Alexander 
Turyn, Chicago/ London, University of Illinois Press, 1974, 564-608 as well as 
D. Harlfinger, Wasserzeichen griechischen Handschriften, 2 volumes, Berlin, N. 
Mielhe, 1974-1980.  

Regarding Musurus’s teaching at Padua, Geanakoplos collected information 
from studies on the Greeks of Padua and his correspondence with his students 
(Greek Scholars..., ο.c.), while Ferreri  also dealt with his lectures (L’Ita lia degli 
Umanisti..., o.c., 429-469), citing information  from the testimonies of his Pad-
uan students and from Musurus’s correspondence; see also C. Belloni, “Lettere 
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greche inedite di Marco Musuro (cod. Ambr. D 137 suss. 41-41 bis)”, Aevum 
76 (2002), 647-679. 

 
8. Not much information is available on the life and work of Ioustinos 
Dekadyos, apart from the data cited in Charta (I, 326-327) and the study of Evro 
Layron, The Sixteenth Century Greek Book in Italy. Printers and Publishers for 
the Greek World, Library of the Hellenic Institute of Bzantine and Post-Byzan-
tine Studies - No. 16, Venice 1994. 

 
9. On Ioannis Grigoropoulos’s work see Charta (I, 377-379) which includes a 
chronological Table of his correspondence (420-421). On his lectures at the Uni-
versity of Padua, which were attended by J. Cuno, see H. D. Saffrey, “Un hu-
maniste dominicain, Jean Cuno de Nuremberg, précurseur d’Érasme à Bâle”, 
Bibliothèque d’Humanisme et Renaissance 33 (1971), 19-62, and on his role in 
the publishing house of Vlastos and Kalliergis see Charta (I, 377-8). Stephanos 
Kaklamanis has contributed new information on I. Grigoropoulos [S. Kakla-
manis, “Giovanni Gregoropoulo, copista di testi greci e collaboratore di Aldo 
Manuzio a Venezia (1494-1505)”], included in Mario Infelise (ed.), Aldo 
Manuzio e la costruzione del mito, Atti del convegno internazionale (Venezia 26-
28 febbraio 2015), Venice  2016 (forthcoming). 
 
10. On the life and work of Demetrios Doukas see Geanakoplos, Greek Scholars..., 
o.c., and Manoussakas - Staikos, Ἡ ἐκδοτικὴ δραστηριότητα τῶν Ἑλλήνων..., o.c., 
97-109; see also Layton, The Sixteenth Century Greek Book..., o.c., 276-280. 

 
11. See J. Monfasani, George of Trebizond, A biography and a study of his 
Rhetoric and Logic, Leiden, 1976. 

 
12. The Rules of the New Academy of Aldus attracted systematically the attention 
of bibliographers from the early 19th century onwards, starting with Renouard 
(Annales..., o.c., 499-503), and subsequently with Firmin-Didot (Alde Manuce.., 
o.c.,  435-470). M. Lowry [in his article “The ‘New Academy” of Aldus Manutius: 
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a Renaissance Dream”, Bulletin of the John Rylands University Library of Manch-
ester 58, 2 (1976), 378-420] expressed his reservations as to whether the members 
of the Academy followed the Rules while working at the House of Aldus, but later 
reconsidered somewhat (The World of Aldus Manutius..., o.c., 196-200). 

 
13. See Ferdinando Ongania (ed.), Early Venetian Printing Illustrated, Venice, 
F. Ongania / London, John. C. Nimmo / New York, Charles Scribner’s Sons, 
1895, 64.  

 
14. The initials of Aldus’s Greek edition hitherto catalogued and presented here 
fall into four categories regarding their dimensions. All initials were printed in 
black ink except for those illustrating the liturgical editions Psalter and Hours 
of the Virgin. An exhaustive study of the initials would entail their bibliographic 
recording after reviewing all of Aldus’s Greek editions, something beyond the 
scope of this study. In their majority, initials and headpieces have been repro-
duced in the editions: Ongania, Early Venetian Printing..., o.c., 110-11, 127-128 
and Susy Marcon, “Una Aldina Miniata” in Aldo Manuzio ambiente..., o.c., 
107-133. 

 
15. The headpieces which adorn Aldus’s Greek editions were designed in har-
mony with the initials. They are not distinguished by their originality but in-
stead consist in variations of already published headpieces. In general, none of 
them was printed in red and they are usually of one size. 

 
16. On the occasion of the congress and exhibition which took place at 
ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΓΑΙΑ (January-June 2011), under the sponsorship of Niki Goulandri, 
I wrote a short essay titled Τὸ βιβλίο. Διαχρονικὴ πορεία στὴν ἐκπαίδευση 
(Athens, Aton, 2011). In this booklet, relying on the thesis of Fevronia Nousia, 
Byzantine Textbooks of the Palaeologan Period, London 1077, 77-130 [earlier 
bibliography: P. Browning, “Homer in Byzantium”, Viator 8 (1975), 15-33; R. 
Lamberton – J. J. Keaney (eds), Homer’s Ancient Readers: Greek Epic’s Earliest 
exegetes, Princeton, NJ, 1992, 134-148; N. G. Wilson, Scholars of Byzantium, 
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London 1996, 229-264; Fryde, The Early Palaeologan Renaissance (1261-c. 
1360), Leiden / Boston / Cologne, 200, 144-166, 226-306], I came to the conclu-
sion that the texts normally taught at the Byzantine schools also formed the basis 
for the publishing projects of printing presses from the incunabula era to the 
mid-16th century at least. According to this view, it is obvious that these edi-
tions were destined at humanist scholars and students, something corroborated 
by the fact that Aldus, in order to reduce the cost of Greek editions and make 
them easier to consult,  established the “pocket-size” book in 1502 with Sopho-
cles’s Tragedies. 
 
17. From The Greek Anthology, with an English Translation by W. R. Paton, 
vol. II, London, William Heinemann Ltd., 1917 (Translator’s note). 
 
18. From Lucian, vol. VII, translated by M. D. Mac Leod, Loeb Classical Library 
432, Harvard, 1967 (Translator’s note). 
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Collection abbreviations 
 
 
 
AOFL = Alexander S. Onassis Foundation, Athens.  
DPL = Dimitsana Public Library 
FMDL = Father Marios Dapergolas Library, Athens 
GL = Gennadius Library, Athens 
GLM = Great Lavra Monastery, Mount Athos 
KL = Kanellopoulos Library, Athens 
KPL = Kozani Public Library 
LM = Limonos Monastery, Lesbos 
LPL = Leros Public Library 
MET = Meteora Monastery   
MPL = Milies Public Library 
MSJT = Monastery of Saint John the Theologian, Patmos 
NLG = National Library of Greece 
OML = Olympiotissa Monastery Library, Elassona 
PL = M. Papathomopoulos Library, Athens. 
SLFL = Spyros Loverdos Foundation Library 
TUL = Thessalonica University Library 
ZPL = Zagora Public Library 
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Index of names 
Α 
Acciaiuoli, Zanobio, priest and 

scholar 196 
Accorsi, Buono, scholar 103, 104, 

105, 120, 132, 138, 208 
Acropolitis, Georgios, historian 17 
Adam de Ambergau, printer 190 
Adramyttenos, Emmanuel 25, 43, 44, 

249, 250, 251, 252 
Aeschines 226 
Aeschylus, tragic poet 103 
Aesop, fable writer 105, 150, 205, 208 
Alcidamas of Elea, sophist 226, 228 
Alciphron of Athens, sophist 156 
Aldus the Younger 75 
Aleandro, Girolamo, scholar 101, 

200, 211, 218 
Alexander [Noumenius], orator 214 
Alexander of Aphrodisias, 

philosopher 74, 194, 232 
Alexander of Candia, printer 28, 48, 

250 
Alexander the Great 226 

Alexander V, antipope 14 
Alexandrou, Georgios 25 
Ambrogini, Desiderio 251 
Ammonius Hermiae of Alexandria, 

philosopher 153, 186 
Ammonius of Alexandria, 

philosopher 186 
Andocides of Athens, orator 216 
Andrelini, Fausto, scholar 210 
Andronicus Rhodius, philosopher 

148 
Anthimos, priest 11 
Antigonus Gonatas, ruler 160 
Antipater of Thessalonica, poet 96, 

119 
Antiphon of Athens, sophist 216 
Antiquario, Jacopo, politician 218 
Aphthonius of Antioch, teacher 

of rhetorics 216 
Apollonius Dyscolus, grammarian 

130 
Apollonius of Rhodes, poet 78, 153 
Apollonius of Tyana, philosopher 196 
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Apollonius the Sophist, 
of Alexandria 236 

Apostolis, Arsenios (Aristoboulos), 
scholar 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 
50, 55, 59, 64, 116, 117, 134, 222 

Apostolis, Michail, scholar 25, 28, 
116, 127, 210, 249, 250, 252 

Appian of Alexandria, historian 76 
Aratoris, cardinal 168 
Aratus of Soli, poet 160 
Archimedes 178 
Aretino, Rinuccio, scholar 12 
Argyropoulos, Ioannis, scholar 47, 

142, 148 
Aristarchus of Samothrace, 

grammarian 236 
Aristides, orator 228 
Aristides Publius Aelius (Theodorus), 

orator 228 
Aristippus, philosopher 231 
Aristophanes of Byzantium, 

grammarian 174 
Aristophanes, comic poet 8, 30, 69, 

93, 100, 101, 106, 150 
Aristotle of Stagira, philosopher 12, 

32, 41, 53, 54, 55, 65, 66, 86, 101, 
106 118, 126, 127, 128, 142, 144, 
146, 148, 149, 150, 186, 194, 210, 
216, 230, 232 

Athenaeus of Naucratis, grammarian 
55, 74, 146, 228, 238 

Atticus (Titus Pomponius), scholar 180 

Augurellus, Aurelius, scholar 205 
Aurispa, Giovanni, scholar 184 
Avanzi, Girolamo, scholar 108 
Averroes, philosopher 142 
 
B 
Babrius (Gabrias) Valerius?, fable 

writer 208 
Baebius Italicus, author 224 
Barbarigo, Agostino, Doge of Venice 

52 
Barbarigo, Marco, book collector 52 
Barbarigo, Pierfrancesco, book 

collector 54 
Barbaro, Ermolao, scholar and 

teacher 178 
Barbaro, Francesco 9, 10, 12, 17, 23 
Bardellone, Gian Giacomo, book 

collector 53, 236 
Bembo, Bernardo, scholar 23 
Bembo, Pietro 124 
Benali, Bernardinus, printer 86 
Francesco Vittorio da Bergamo 

(Francesco il Memoria), 
philosopher 232 

Bessarion, cardinal 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 
25, 26, 31, 32, 47, 50, 52, 68, 106, 
127, 150, 205, 218, 253 

Bevilacqua, Simon, printer 92 
Bissoli, Giovanni, printer 65, 234 
Boccaccio, Giovanni, poet 5 



Bolzanio, Urbano dalle Fosse, 
scholar 60, 120, 134, 141, 211 

Bondini (Bondino), Alessandro, 
scholar 126, 128 

Bracci, Gabriele, printer 65 
Bracciolini, see Poggio 
Bruni, Leonardo, scholar 148, 150, 190 
Buondelmonti, Cristoforo, traveller 

13, 150 
 
C 
Caballi, Francesco, philosopher 127, 

144 
Caecilius of Calacte, grammarian 234 
Caesar of Aragon, prince of Naples 

220 
Calderini, Domizio, teacher and 

humanist scholar 43, 49, 250 
Callimachus of Cyrene, poet and 

grammarian 132 
Callistratus, poet and grammarian 184 
Callistus, Andronicus, scholar 103, 104 
Calpurnio, Giovanni, teacher 180 
Camerti, Lorenzo, teacher 27 
Canal, Paolo, scribe 72, 146 
Canozio, Lorenzo, publisher 142 
Capranica Niccolò, cardinal 20 
Castellani, Lilio, scholar 184 
Castrenos, Demetrios, scholar 104 
Cato Censorius, Marcus Porcius, 

politician and author 101, 124, 251 

Cebes of Thebes, author 170 
Celtis, Conrad, scholar 53, 64, 164 
Chalcidius, philosopher 230 
Chalcocondyles, Demetrios, teacher 

and scholar 62, 126, 130, 182, 
200, 220, 234 

Charles VIII, King of France 134 
Choiroboskos, Georgios, 

grammarian 102 
Choniates, Nikitas, historian 17 
Christophorus de Pensis, printer 76 
Chrysoloras, Manuel, scholar 6, 7, 

47, 62, 67, 103, 124, 130, 220, 222 
Chrysovergis, Maximos, theologian 

16 
Cicero, Marcus Tullius, philosopher 

and orator 56, 105, 180, 202 
Clario, Daniele, teacher 101, 166, 168, 

202 
Cleanthes of Assos, philosopher 160 
Clement VII, Pope 67 
Colluccio, Salutati, politician 6, 7 
Colonna, Francesco, author 108 
Coluthus of Lycopolis, poet 205 
Comneni, Byzantine dynasty 116 
Condulmier, Gabriele, see Eugene IV 
Confalonieri, Bartolomeo, printer 136 
Constantine XI Palaiologos, 

Byzantine emperor 19, 60 
Corner, Giovanni, noble 10 
Corner, Niccolò, noble 14 
Corner, Federico (Ferrante), noble 10 
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Crastoni, Giovanni, scholar 68, 69, 
105, 138 

Cuno, Johann, scholar 65, 146, 256 
Cyprian, Christian author 166 
Cyrus the Sophist 214 
 
D 
Damilas, Demetrios, printer 28, 78, 

105, 120, 124, 138, 200, 208, 218 
Dandolo, Andrea, historian and 

politician 17 
Dante, Alighieri, poet 14 
Dati, Agostino, philosopher 105 
Deinarchus of Corinth, orator 216, 

226 
Dekadyos, Ioustinos, scholar 56, 57, 

60, 63, 64, 120, 127, 140, 254, 256 
Dellaporta, Leonardo, poet 16 
Demades of Athens, orator and 

politician 226 
Demetrius of Phalerum, philosopher 

and politician 214, 226 
Demosthenes, orator 30, 62, 103, 

188, 202, 205, 216 
Dexippus Publius Herennius, 

historian and politician 172 
Diodorus Siculus, historian 240 
Diogenianus of Heraclea, 

lexicographer 172, 236 
Diomedes, grammarian 76 
Dionysius of Thrace, grammarian 102 
Dionysius Periegetes 224 

Dionysus of Halicarnassus, teacher 
of rhetorics 176, 214 

Dioscorides of Anazarbus, physician 
59, 106, 158 

Donato, Girolamo 158 
Donato, Pietro, archibishop of Crete 9 
Dotis, Paolo de 19 
Doukas, Demetrios, scholar 60, 66, 

67, 210, 214, 218, 256 
 
E 
Egnazio, Giovanni Battista 72, 146, 

211, 228 
Eparchos, Nicolaos, scholar 60 
Epiphanius, bishop of Salamis 

(Cyprus) 166 
Erasmus 53, 74, 106, 110, 210, 211, 

212, 218 
Ercole d’Este, Duke of Ferrara 127 
Eudemus, orator 234 
Eudoxus of Knidos, mathematician 

160 
Eugene IV, Pope 19 
Eugenius of  Phrygia, grammarian 

234 
Euripides, tragic poet 30, 78, 106, 182 
Eusebius of Caesarea, historian 198 
 
F 
Faber, Felix, traveller 14 
Falieros, Marinos, poet 19, 23 
Faseolo (Fasiol) Francesco 226 
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Favorino, Guarino, lexicographer 134 
Federico da Montefeltro, Duke of 

Urbino 104 
Ficino, Marsilio, philosopher 106, 231 
Filarges, Petros (Pietro di Candia), 

see Alexander V, antipope  
Filelfo, Francesco, scholar 10, 23, 

104, 190, 251 
Firmicus Maternus, Julius, author 108 
Fortiguerra (Carteromachus), Scipio, 

scholar 72, 128, 134, 146, 202 
Foscari, Francesco, Doge of Venice 20 
Foscari, Jacopo, scholar 23 
Foscarini, Ludovico-Alvise, noble 9, 

10 
Francesco d’Asola, printer 192 
Francis I, King of France 228 
Frederick, King of Naples 220 
 
G 
Gabrias, see Babrius 
Gabrieli, Angelo, noble and scholar 

202, 222 
Gaguin, Robert, scholar 210 
Galen of Pergamon, physician 69, 

120, 127, 238, 240 
Gaspare da Verona, teacher 43, 49 
Gaurico, Pomponio, philosopher 186 
Gaza, Theodorus, scholar 43, 100, 

103, 106, 130, 136, 144, 194, 220 
Gemistos, Georgios (Pletho), 

philosopher 18, 190 

George of Trebizond, scholar 9, 10, 
66, 103, 231 

Giocondo, Giovanni, scholar 74 
Giunta, Bernardo, printer 174 
Giunta, publishing house of 236 
Giustiniani, Leonardo, politician and 

scholar 10 
Gorgias of Leontini, sophist 228 
Grassi, Leonardo, patron of letters 

108 
Gregory of Nazianzus, theologian 

198, 208 
Griffo, Francesco da Bologna, 

engraver of type 55, 57 
Grigoropoulos, Georgios 25, 27, 28 
Grigoropoulos, Ioannis, scholar 27, 

30, 34, 57, 59, 60, 62, 64, 65, 72, 
210, 256 

Grigoropoulos, Manuel, scholar 57, 
64 

Grimani, Domenico 54 
Gritti, Andrea, Doge of Venice 141 
Grolier, Jean, great bibliophile 75, 

240 
Guarino, Battista, teacher 43, 132, 

250 
Guarino da Verona, teacher 250 
Guaschis de, Ludovicus, scholar 86 
Guido of Feretrio, Duke of Urbino 

190 
Guido Ubaldo I da Montefeltro, 

Duke of Urbino 160 
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H 
Harpocration, Valerius Maximus, 

lexicographer 188 
Helladius of Antipoli, grammarian 

and poet 234 
Hemsterhuis, Tiberius, printer 174 
Hermogenes of Tarsos, orator 66, 216 
Hermolaus, grammarian 172 
Herodes Atticus, orator 226 
Herodian Aelius of Alexandria, 

grammarian 93, 190 
Herodotus of Halicarnassus, 

historian 30, 180 
Hesiod, epic poet 103, 105, 132, 160, 

210 
Hesychius of Alexandria, 

lexicographer 30, 53, 74, 228, 236 
Homer 28, 103, 116, 132, 200, 205 
Horapollo of Neilopolis (Horus 

Apollo or Horapollo), author 208 
 
I 
Iamblichus of Chalcis, philosopher 

106 
Indicopleustes, Cosmas, traveller 166 
Ippolita, daughter of Francesco 

Sforza 124 
Isabella, princess of Madua 198 
Isocrates of Athens, orator 130, 190, 

228 
Isaeus of Chalcis, orator 216 

J 
Jiménez de Cisneros, Francisco, 

cardinal 66, 67, 164, 214 
Johann von Köln, printer 144 
John of Damascus, Saint and 

theologian 166 
John the Grammarian (Philoponus), 

philosopher 194 
John VIII Palaiologos, Byzantine 

emperor 18 
Julian, Byzantine emperor 198 
Julius Justinus, sophist 234 
Justinian, Byzantine emperor 172 
 
K 
Kakos, Ioannis, scholar 10 
Kalekas, Manuel, theologian 16 
Kalliergis, Alexios, noble 11 
Kalliergis, Zacharias, scholar and 

printer 31, 34, 64, 65, 67, 68, 69, 
120, 122, 126, 127, 153, 186, 222, 
224, 256 

Kallistos, monk 11 
Kappadokes, Emmanuel 251 
Karantinos, Ioannis 59 
Kavadatos, Nikolaos 25, 28 
Korais, Adamantios, scholar 236 
Kydonis, Demetrios, scholar 16 
 
L 
Lambardos, Petros, scholar 11 
Lando, Girolamo, Latin patriarch 26 
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Landoia de, Johannes Hamman, 
printer 96 

Laonicus of Crete 28, 48, 120, 250 
Larensius, Roman aristocrat 238 
Lascaris, Constantine, grammarian 

28, 57, 59, 103, 105, 124, 130, 141, 
170, 178, 220, 222, 250 

Lascaris, Janus, scholar 7, 8, 47, 52, 62, 
63, 71, 78, 103, 118, 153, 178, 182, 
184, 192, 210, 211, 214, 216, 222 

Lascaris, family 216 
Lascaris, Theodore, emperor of 

Nicaea 216 
Lavagnia, Philippo de, printer 105 
Lederlinus, Jo. Henricus, printer 174 
Leo X (Giovanni di Lorenzo 

de’ Medici), Pope 8, 63, 196, 230, 
251 

Leoniceno, Niccolὸ, author 43, 53, 
60, 69, 108, 127, 136 

Leoniceno, Ognibene, scholar 190 
Leontius Pilatus, scholar 5 
Lesbonax of Mytilene, teacher of 

rhetorics 226 
Libanius of Antioch, teacher of 

rhetorics 103 
Linacre, Thomas, scholar 53, 60 
Lipomano, Marco, noble 9, 12 
Longius, Matthias, bishop and 

author 194 
Longinus of Cassus, lexicographer 

234 

Lorenzo, Niccolò di, printer 148 
Lorenzo the Magnificent, ruler 7, 62 
Lorenzo de Alopa, Francesco, printer 

182 
Loslein, Petrus, printer 76 
Luchino dal Verme, mercenary 

captain 3 
Lucian of Samosata, author 12, 92, 184 
Lucretius Carus, Titus, poet 108 
Lupercus of Berytus, lexicographer 234 
Lycophron of Chalcis, poet 103 
Lycurgus of Athens, orator and 

politician 216 
Lygizos, Michail, scholar 11, 25 
 
M 
Magister, Thomas, author 102 
Magnanimo, Andrea, scholar 190 
Maioli, Lorenzo, teacher 127 
Mangio, Benedetto, printer 65, 234 
Manthen, Johann, printer 144 
Marcellinus, author of Thucydides’s 

biography 176 
Marcello, Pietro, bishop 9 
Mariani Francesco, scholar 251 
Marini, abbé, scholar 122 
Mark of Ephesus 18 
Mark, bishop 166 
Marnef de, brothers, printers 210 
Mavrikas, Konstantinos, notary 9 
Maximilian I Emperor of Austria 73, 

194 
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Medemblick von, Johann, printer 
158 

Medigo del, Elia, philosopher 26 
Mehmed II the Conqueror, Ottoman 

Sultan 19, 20, 25 
Melanchroinos, Nicolaos, scribe 60 
Menander of Athens, poet 103 
Menocchio, Girolamo, scholar 72 
Merula, Giorgio, scholar 251 
Michael VIII Palaiologos, Byzantine 

emperor 63 
Monacis, Lorenzo, notary de 16, 17 
Montaigne, Michel de, philosopher 

211 
Morel, Guillaume, printer 188 
Moro, Cristoforo, Doge of Venice 32 
Morosini, Paolo, cardinal 24 
Moschopoulos, Manuel, grammarian 

102 
Mountjoy, W., lord 211 
Musaeus «the grammarian», poet 54, 

59, 67, 69, 96, 118, 119 
Musurus, Marcus, scholar 8, 27, 30, 

34, 52, 54-56, 59-64, 68-70, 73-75, 
127, 138, 146, 150, 156, 178, 202, 
210-211, 216, 224, 228, 230, 236, 
238, 240, 254, 255, 256 

Mylaios, Konstantinos, scholar 10 
 
N 
Navagero, Andrea, scholar 73, 224 
New Academy (of Aldus Manutius) 

70, 71, 72, 73, 257 
Rules of the New Academy 256 

Nicander of Colophon, poet 59, 103, 
158 

Niccolò da Siena, physician and 
scholar 7 

Nicholas V, Pope 12, 20, 24, 43, 176, 
180 

Nonnus of Panopolis, poet 162 
Notara, Anna, patron of letters 32 
Notaras, Loukas, Great Duke of 

Constantinople 32 
 
O 
Oppian of Anazarbus, poet 62, 103 
Origen, theologian 106 
 
P 
Pacatus, grammarian 234 
Pachymeres, Georgios, historian 17 
Paciolo, Luca, author 93 
Paganini de, Paganino, printer 93 
Palmiere, Giovanni Battista, scholar 

146 
Pamphilus of Alexandria, 

grammarian 234 
Pannonius, Janus Vyrthesis (or 

Vértessy), scholar 54, 238 
Parura, Filippo, bishop and 

theologian 19 
Pausanias, geographer 74, 180, 240 
Pelusio, Bartolomeo, printer 65 
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Peritio de Sanctis, teacher 18 
Petrarch, poet 5, 31 
Phileticus, Martinus, scholar 132 
Philippi, Johann, printer 210 
Philippus, translator 208 
Philostratus II, sophist 30, 103, 184, 

196 
Philostratus the Younger, sophist 

184 
Phocylides of Miletus, poet 170 
Pico della Mirandola, Giovanni, 

philosopher 26, 43, 44, 45, 54, 
141, 249, 251, 252 

Pietro de Abano, scholar and 
philosopher 158 

Piero de’ Medici, ruler and patron of 
letters 104 

Pietri, Filippo di, printer 126 
Pindar of Thebes, poet 103, 210, 224 
Pio, Alberto, prince of Carpi 43, 54, 

55, 69, 70, 101, 126, 128, 142, 144, 
148, 186, 232 

Pio, Lionelo, prince of Carpi 43 
Pius II, Pope 24 
Planudes, Maximus, author 102, 192 
Plato 30, 32, 74, 108, 142, 210, 228, 

230, 231, 232 
Pliny the Elder, author and scholar 211 
Plousiadinos Ioannis, priest 23, 25 
Plutarch of Chaeronea, philosopher 

and biographer 10, 67, 210, 211, 
218, 240 

Podocatharo, Ludovico, author 144 
Poggio Bracciolini, Giovanni 

Francesco (Gianfrancesco), 
scholar 10 

Poliziano, Angelo (Politian), scholar 
44, 45, 79, 108, 126, 132, 134, 164, 
228, 249, 251, 252, 253 

Pollio of Alexandria, grammarian 234 
Pollux, Julius, lexicographer 98, 138, 

174 
Pontanus (Pontano), Giovanni, 

scholar and poet 205 
Porphyry of Tyre, philosopher 186 
Proba, author 168 
Proclus of Constantinople, 

philosopher 160 
Prosperus, Tito Aquitanus, 

theologian 166 
Prudentius, Christian author 53, 166 
Psellos, Michael, philosopher 12, 186 
Pseudo-Phocylides 170 
Ptolemies, Kings of Egypt 212 
Pythagoras of Samos, philosopher 170 
 
Q 
Quintus of Smyrna, poet 205 
Quirini, Lauro (Dafnis), noble 10, 23 
 
R 
Ratdolt, Erhard, printer 76, 86 
Reinhard, Johann, printer 202 
Renouard, Antoine-Augustin 122 
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Rhenanus, Beatus, scholar 146 
Rhodiginus, Ludovicus Caelius, 

author 80 
Roussotas (Rhusotas), Immanuel, 

scribe 55, 57, 59, 60 
Riario, Pietro, Latin patriarch 26 
Rinieri Daniele 176 
Rinucci (Rinuccius de Castiglione), 

scholar 150, 184 
Roscio, Francesco, scholar 132 
Rosetto, Francesco, scholar 72 
Rossos, Ioannis, scribe 67, 68, 72 
 
S 
Sabellico, Marco Antonio, scholar 49 
Sallustius, Gaius Grispus, historian 211 
Sanuto, Marco, historian 166 
Sarti, Lorenzo, scholar 108 
Savios, Manuel, scholar 10, 11 
Scarpentia, Jacopo d’Angelo della, 

scholar 7 
Scinzenzeler, Ulrich, printer 218 
Scita, Giambattista, scholar 252 
Sedulius, Christian, author 168 
Seligenstadt, Herbort de, printer 86 
Semitecolo, Benedictos, scholar 11 
Semitecolo, Emmanuel, scholar 11 
Semitecolo, Ioannis, scholar and 

physician 11 
Seneca, Lucius Annaeus, philosopher 

202 
Servio, Oliviero, printer 142 

Sforza, Francesco, Duke of Milano 124 
Sforzantes, Petrus Antonius, scholar 

144 
Silber, Eucharius, printer 132, 148 
Silentiarius, Paulus, poet 192 
Simplicius of Cilicia, philosopher 153 
Sopater of Paphos, poet 214, 216 
Sophocles, tragic poet 30, 59, 62, 71, 

80, 101, 102, 103, 117, 178, 258 
Souliardos, Michail, scribe and 

scholar 25 
Spira, Johannes Emericus de, printer 86 
Statius, Publius Papinius, poet 43 
Stephanopoulina, Maria 65 
Stephanus, Henricus, printer 212 
Stephanus Byzantius, geographer 

and grammarian 138, 172, 174 
Strabo of Amasia, geographer 240 
Strategos, Caesar, scribe 60 
Strozzi, Palla, patron of letters and 

scholar 127 
Symeonakis, Ioannis, priest and 

scholar 10, 11, 12 
Syrigos, Ioannis, scholar 11 
 
T 
Taberio, Giovanni, scholar 172 
Thebanus, Pindarus 224 
Theodore Prodromos  

(Ptochoprodromus), author 30, 116 
Theocritus of Syracuse, poet 30, 43, 

62, 78, 100, 103, 105, 132 
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Theognis of Megara, poet 103 
Theon of Alexandria, mathematician 

and philosopher 160 
Theophanes, bishop 166 
Theophrastus of Eresos, philosopher 

106, 126, 136, 142, 144, 146, 194, 226 
Thucydides of Athens, historian 30, 

62, 176, 180, 190 
Tomasi, Pietro, scholar and physician 

10 
Torre, Giovanni Francisco della, 

scholar 104 
Torresani d’Asola, Andrea, printer 

55, 73, 75, 80, 127, 240 
Tourianos, Ioakeim, scribe 60 
Trapezuntius, Kosmas, scribe and 

scholar 25 
Traversari, Ambrosio, scholar and 

theologian 10 
Trevisan, Ludovico, cardinal 24 
Trevista, Zaccaria, noble 9 
Triklinos, Demetrios, scholar 102 
Triphiodorus of Egypt, poet 205 
Trivizios, Georgios, priest 

and scholar 23 
Trivulzio, Scaramuza, bishop 

of Como 63 
 
U 
Ulpian, Domitius, orator and jurist 188 
Urceo, Codro Antonio, scholar 101, 

156 

V 
Valla, Giorgio, scholar 54, 70, 178 
Valla, Lorenzo, scholar 12, 23, 176, 

180 
Vallaresso, Fantino, scholar and 

theologian 9, 19 
Vallaresso, Maffeo, bishop and 

scholar 9, 23 
Veneri, Andrea, noble 166 
Vergerio, Pietro Paolo, scholar 190 
Veronese, Guarino, scholar 7, 9, 10, 

19, 43 
Villa Dei, Alexander de, author 86 
Vitalibus, Bernardino de, printer 190 
Vitruvius, author and architect 178 
Vlastos, Nikolaos, scholar 31, 34, 64, 

65, 68, 69, 120, 122, 127, 153, 186, 
256 

Vlastos, Sifis, noble 21 
Vryennios, Iosif, priest and 

theologian 10, 16 
 
X 
Xenophon of Athens, historian 190 
 
Z 
Zaroto, Antonio, printer 105 
Zopyrus, grammarian 234 
Zosimus of Gaza, orator 234
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A 
Abydos 96, 118 
Alcalá de Henares 27, 67, 164, 214 
Alexandria 186 
Amsterdam 174 
Aragon 220 
Armyros 13 
Asia Minor 4 
Asola 75 
Athens 200, 211, 228, 230 
Avignon 5 
 
B 
Balkans 4 
Bassiano 43 
Bologna 5, 12, 17, 68, 146, 156 
Brescia 144, 172 
 
C 
Calabria 5, 205 
Camerino 27 
Candia 3, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 

20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 61, 64, 65, 66, 68 
Carpi 43, 70, 73, 126 
Carthage 194 
Chalcis 25 
Chandax, see Candia 
Colle 158 
Cologne 136 
Constantia 5 

Constantinople 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 18, 20, 
21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 64, 66, 104, 116, 
141, 230, 234, 249 

Corfu 63 
Crete 3-11, 14, 16-18, 20-28, 30-31, 

34, 48, 61, 66, 69, 150, 249, 250 
Cyprus 24, 63 
 
D 
Dacia 54 
 
E 
Eilos 249 
Egypt 162 
England 172 
 
F 
Ferrara 5, 11, 18, 43, 44, 73, 108, 109, 

130 
Florence 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 

24, 27, 46, 47, 62, 68, 73, 103, 104, 
117, 126, 148, 153, 174, 182, 184, 
196, 200, 222, 236, 255 

France 172 
 
G 
Germany 172 
Greece 4 
Gurck 194 

Index of places
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H 
Hagioi Deka 13 
Hellespont 96, 118 
Heraklion, see Candia 
Hierapetra 63 
 
I 
Idaion Cave 13 
India 162 
Italy 6, 8, 22, 25, 27, 30, 117, 182, 

188, 228, 231, 249, 250 
 
J 
Jerusalem 200 
 
K 
Knidos 160 
Knossos 13 
 
L 
London 27 
 
M 
Mantua 75, 236 
Marcian Library 50, 136, 218, 224 
Messina 141 
Milan 12, 27, 28, 46, 73, 104, 105, 

120, 124, 132, 149, 153, 178, 182, 
190, 208, 218 

Miletus 170, 236 
Mirandola 26, 44 

Monemvasia 63 
Mount Athos 249 
Mystras 60 
 
N 
Naples 12 
Naucratis 174 
Nicaea 21 
Nuremberg 136, 256 
 
O 
Oxford 127 
 
P 
Padua 5, 9, 17, 19, 23, 27, 61, 66, 73, 

108, 109, 126, 127, 142, 144, 180, 
216, 250, 254, 255, 256 

Pannonia 172 
Paris 27, 101, 104, 148, 188, 210 
Parma 202 
Pavia 104, 252 
Peloponnese 60, 249 
Perugia 218 
 
R 
Ragusa 101, 166 
Rethymno 9, 14, 17, 21 
Rialto 210 
Rome 12, 24, 25, 27, 43, 46, 63, 67, 

68, 78, 132, 142, 148, 178, 180, 
190, 211, 222, 224, 228, 253, 255 



S 
Salzburg 194 
Sestus 96, 118 
Sienna 105 
Siteia 17 
Soli 160 
Spain 67, 172 
Strasbourg 136 
 
T 
Tarsus 66 
Tenedos 14 
Treviso 136 
Tyana 196, 198 

U 
Urbino 104, 160, 190 
Utrecht 224 
 
V 
Venice 3-4, 9-10, 12, 16-19, 21, 23-24, 

27-28, 31-33, 36, 38, 44, 46-50, 52, 
54, 56-57, 60, 62-69, 73-77, 79-80, 
86, 92-93, 96, 101, 108, 126, 141, 
180, 186, 190, 205, 224, 226, 228, 
238, 256 

Verona 4, 132, 250 
Vicenza 4, 9 
Vienna 73 
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